p
VAKIMA®

SkyPeak HD™

4 AVAILABLE ACCESSORIES )

SkyPeak HD Annex
#8007514

SkyPeak HDCrossbar Kit
#8007513

CONTENTS

SkyPeak HD Side Bracket
#8005071

~N

e [ 3
shoe bag (2X)

ﬂ mattress (1X)

LG ks
clamp (adjustable) (4X)

clamp (static) (4X)

Qaétina ............

, = 11413
Tent Clamp, Pair L 10 m . ég key (2X)
#8005072 R T reneh (1) W/ 12
p (4X)
. ) H B | il % handle (2X)
') —~m .3 116
/ O O-ring (1X) * M5washer (4X) } M5x25screw (4X) TM5shoulder & 18
@ ) screw (1X) ™ T endcap (4X)
17 s <
M e 949H 22 i i 2 venut
*M8x8 ladider upper hinge  \§%¢ ince I M8x14 i M8washer (14X) S
scre)\jv 2X) €p lock (2X) @@ latch (4X) @ cover (3X) g&: EDV\‘/’:: ?'3”)?; screw (12X) - < o< plate (18X)
31 Q) EA
n 27 : 28 £429] g8 Mé x 6 plastite ,\\4\,‘ 1) solar port bottle 33
\w Mé screw (6X) 2 M6washer (6X) © Mé6nut plate (4X) 3130 puigy 6x) g w/ cap (1X) opener (1X) % lock cores (29
Francais.......... P10 Dansk............... P16 Deutsch............ P27 PolsKi................ P33 Slovencina........ P45
Espafiol........... P10 Nederlands.......P21 ltaliano.............. P27 Portugués......... P39 Svenska............ P45
P16 Suomi............... P21 Norsk................ P33 Pycckui............ P39 YkpaiHcbKa........ P@

Instruction #21000086B 1 of 54



. WEIGHT LIMITS N\

Total Tent Weight: 180 I|b. (82 kg).

Interior Tent Capacity: 600 lb. (272) (Static).

Side T-slot Capacity: Up to 75Ib. (34) kg each side (Dynamic).

Tent Top Capacity with SkyPeak HD Crossbar Kit accessory

(sold separately): Up to 165 Lb. (75 kg) with tent closed
(Dynamic), up to 75lbs with tent open (Static). /

Do not exceed your
vehicle or rack’s
maximum capacity
when driving (dynamic)
or parked (static).

\_

READ ME FIRST! s

( For your safety register your new product online at: www.yakima.com/warranty-registration )
(" )
FIRST OFF, THANKS!
Welcome to the Yakima family. We appreciate your support and are confident that you'll get years of solid
performance from your new Yakima product. Below are a few helpful hints to make sure that you have a
9 great ownership experience. Please keep these instructions. )
4 N
WATCH = SAFETY - Keep safe by reading the important safety warnings included in the
FOR = product instructions! Safety warnings are identified with this symbol.
THESE @ — STOP - Please read all important product notes in the product instructions to ensure

9 SYMBOLS! == proper installation or fit information. These notes are identified with this symbol.

(" )

SOME DO’'S AND DON'TS (additional warnings are contained in these instructions)

M Do have a friend or dealer help with installation. & Do not climb on your vehicle's roof.

M Do use the tent when parked on level ground. Do not allow more than one adult on the ladder

M Do dry the tent before storage. at a time.

M Do fully secure the tent close before driving away. Do not use the tent in high-winds or heavy-snow.
M Do assist children on the ladder. Do not use an open flame nor cook inside tent.

M Do close and secure the cover before driving.

. J

~N

-
IMPORTANT FIT INFORMATION
WARNING: DO NOT USE THIS PRODUCT ON A VEHICLE THAT IS INDICATED AS “NO-FIT".

The Yakima Fit-List now includes approved SkyPeak HD™ fits for many popular vehicles. Updates and additions to the
Yakima Fit-List for rooftop tents are being made continually. Please go to fitlookup.yakima.com for latest updates.

Vehicles that we have seen and tested are designated as "FIT" or "NO-FIT" for SkyPeak HD. Fits for SkyPeak HD are
different than for other Yakima products. Please note that virtually all factory crossbars are too flexible for rooftop tents. So
vehicles approved in the Fit-List will still require a Yakima roof-rack system. If we have not tested your particular vehicle and
rack system, you can use the checklist below to evaluate whether your vehicle and rack system may support a SkyPeak HD.

Remember, the checklist below is designed to be a guideline only and any
installation not on our approved Fit-List is at the sole risk and responsibility

of the owner or installer. \§\(§\/ \N{\ /

O The vehicle and rack system have a minimum load carrying capacity of

185Ib. (84 kg). factory tracks fixed point
O For factory-tracks or fixed-points (see figure 1), ensure that the roof does fig. 1
not deform when heavy loads are applied.
O For vehicles with raised-rails, position the crossbars as close as possible to qH: o T
rail supports. ‘ => «wtjhﬁzﬁzcm;):
O Ensure that the crossbar spread is between 30" - 68" (76 - 172 cm). — \\ﬁ
O Do not use with factory-crossbars, they are too flexible. Ll,,i ;
O Do not position the mounting hardware more than 1" outside of the Tower = ?Z TF—‘
(see figure 2).
fig. 2
\- J

Instruction #21000086B 2 of 54



ASSEMBLE AND INSTALL \

o REMOVE THE CONTENTS FROM THE TENT. j

/ « Slide four M8 nut plates \
into the top channel cutout,
positioning two on the left

INSTALL THE and two on the right, as

shown.
HANDLES. «  Align the handle and secure

it with two M8 washers and
two M8 screws using a 5
mm wrench, as shown. Fully
tighten to 6 Nm (4.4 lb-ft).
Repeat this process for the
. other handle.

NOTE: Handles are
installed on the lid.

2X

©

INSTALL two to the right, as shown.
THELADDER . Align the ladder latches and
LATCHES. secure each with an M8

« Slide four M8 nut plates into
the bottom channel cutout,
positioning two to the left and

washer and M8 screw using
) a 5 mm wrench, as shown.
,/ Space the ladder latches
8 17" (40 cm) apart, then fully
tighten to 8 Nm (5.9 lb-ft).

NOTE: Latches
are installed on
the base.

\

G INSTALL THE HINGE COVERS.

Position the hinge cover
as shown, placing the
lower hinge covers below
and the upper hinge cover
above. Using a 4 mm
wrench, secure each cover
with an Mé screw and an
Mé washer. Tighten fully
to 3.5 Nm (2.6 Ib-ft).

Nm NOTE: Install the @ REe,
b-ft lower covers first. ~ —

O

B. Insert a key into the lock core, and insert

C. Remove the key. Repeat for the other latch.

INSTALL THE LOCK CORES \
INTO THE LATCHES.

Using a key, dislodge the black plastic plug
from the latches.

the lock core into the latch. Rotate the as
necessary until the lock core fully seats.

Have at least three
PLACETHETENTON  ,4ditional people assist you
YOUR CROSSBARS. in lifting the SkyPeak™ onto
your vehicle's crossbars.

| /
\

NOTE: Be
mindful of
antennas

or other

potential

contact
points on the
vehicle's roof.

)

Instruction #21000086B 3 of 54



o INSTALL THE CROSSBAR CLAMPS. NOTE: If you purchased an extra set of clamps for a third
crossbar, install them along with the clamps included in this kit.
Install the Rear Crossbar Clamps:

25 (P — "\ « From the hinge side of the tent,

o‘ﬁ/ \ install an adjustable clamp

= : followed by a sliding clamp on

S each track, positioning them as
shown.

« Lift the tent off the front
crossbar and slide all clamps past
it toward the middle of the tent.

o Then, lift the tent off the
rear crossbar and move the
adjustable clamps on each track
past the rear crossbar to the end
of the tracks.

front of vehicle

nstall the Front Crossbar Clamps:

» From the hinge side of front of vehicle
the tent, install a sliding
clamp followed by an
adjustable clamp on
each track, positioning
them as shown.

- Lift the tent off the
front crossbar and slide
the sliding clamp on
each track past it.

/0 SECURE CROSSBAR CLAMPS

A. With the tent properly positioned on the vehicle, slide all clamps
until they contact the crossbars. Using a 4 mm wrench, tighten
each clamp knob as shown. Fully tighten to 3.5 Nm (2.6 lb-ft).

B. Insert the clamp rod through both halves of the clamp, hand-
tightening until both halves make firm contact with the crossbar.

C. Then, use a torque wrench to fully tighten to 3.5 Nm (2.6 lb-ft).

D. Attach alock to a clamp rod on both the front and rear
crossbars, then secure them as shown.

E. Finally, using the 4 mm wrench, install the four end caps using
two M4 x 6 plastite screws each. Fully tighten to 1 Nm (0.7 Ib-ft).

NOTE: After 12 hours of initial use, retighten the clamp rod.

NOTE: On certain vehicles, reversing the positions of the
front and rear clamps may improve access to the clamp bolt.

] : 4X.

Instruction #21000086B 4 of 54




/o CHECK THAT THE TENT HAS BEEN INSTALLED STRAIGHT.

Verify that the tent is installed
straight by measuring the

distance from the end of the track
to the clamps on the same side
of the vehicle. If adjustments are
needed, refer to the previous step
to reposition the clamps, fully

tighten, and recheck alignment.

@ ATTACH THE LADDER.

+ Hook the ladder onto the two
ladder mounts and extend it
down to the ground. Ensure
all steps are locked in place
and that there is no bounce
in the ladder.

« The ladder angle should be
close to 75° If the ladder
needs to be shortened, stack
any unused rungs beneath
the top step.

NOTE: Be sure to read all
safety warnings on the
ladder to ensure proper use.

o

m OPEN THE TENT.

A. Open the latches.
NOTE: Be careful not
to pinch your fingers
in the mechanism.
Open the tent.

Tuck the bungee cord
around the corners
into the T-slot.

O

o

Instruction #21000086B 5 of 54



@ EXTEND THE SUPPORT BAR.

« Unzip and open the door.

« Reach inside the tent
and extend the support
bar.

«  Open the lower levers,
take up any slack in the
fabric, and close the
levers.

« Then, open the upper
levers, take up any slack
in the fabric, and close
the levers.

o

@ WINDOW AND DOOR OPERATION:

+ Each window has two panels: one for light
blocking and privacy, and one for ventilation.
Any of the three lower windows can serve as
an entry door to the tent.

NOTE: To manage the doors or windows
when lowered, tuck them under the
mattress. This keeps them clear of the
ladder and prevents damage.

o

@ LED LIGHT OPERATION:

The full wrap-around LED lighting inside the tent offers two color options: Bright White
and Warm Amber, both of which are dimmable. The light controller is located at the
base of the tent's ceiling. Before use, ensure it is connected to both LED power cords.

- J

Instruction #21000086B 6 of 54




@ OPTIONAL: SOLAR PORT \

INSTALLATION

A. Locate the two circular plates on the bottom of the tent (under the
mattress). Remove the two plates by removing the four Mé nuts,
washers, and bolts using a wrench.

B. Install the O-ring into the solar port body by pressing it into the
recessed groove as shown in the diagram.

C. Using a 3 mm hex wrench, place the port under the tent over the hole
and attach it with four M5 x 25 mm screws and M5 washers as shown.

D. Inside the tent (under the mattress), use the M5 shoulder screw to
attach the cap.

OPERATION

A. Find the port hole cap beneath
the mattress on the hinge side
of the tent and remove it.

B. Beneath the tent, unscrew and
remove the port gland caps.

C. Thread the wires through the
glands, then replace the cap
as shown.

NOTE: System is compatible with 5-10 mm cables.

o

@ INSTALL THE BOTTLE OPENER.

Slide two M8 nut plates
into the track at the
desired location. Secure
the bottle opener to
the tent using two M8
washers and two M8 x
8 screws, as shown.

- J

Instruction #21000086B 7 of 54




G CLOSE THE TENT.

A. Untuck the bungee cord
and move it to the center
of the tent to help gather
the material.

B. Reach inside the tent and
open the levers on the
support bars.

C. Pull the webbing strap
to close the tent, tucking
in any fabric and the
webbing strap inward as
needed.

D. Close the latches and
verify that the lid is secure.

REMOVAL

AN

0 REMOVE THE TENT FROM YOUR VEHICLE.

With the tent closed and securely latched, use the torque wrench to
loosen and remove the clamp rods, then open the clamps.

With assistance from at least three others, lift the tent off your
vehicle's crossbars. Store the tent and clamp rods in a safe location.

NOTE: Be mindful of antennas or other
potential contact points on the vehicle's roof.

\_

Instruction #21000086B 8 of 54



IMPORTANT WARNINGS \

o

+ Remove your tent and Yakima rack before entering an automated car wash.
- Do not use fuel-burning or oxygen-consuming devices inside the tent. These include candles, gas lanterns,

kerosene lamps, stoves, and cooking and heating appliances.

« Do not pitch the tent near a campfire or any other flame source.

+ Inspect the mounting hardware of the tent before driving away.

+ Never extend the ladder beyond the predrilled holes and factory-locking position.
« Do not drill additional holes into the ladder.

« The ladder angle must be at or very near to 75°.

Rack Installation
Improperly mounted roof-racks and tents can come loose during travel and cause serious accidents! Installation,
handling, and use must be carried out in accordance with product and roof rack instructions.

Check the attachment hardware and the load to make sure everything is secure.

+ Before driving away

« After driving a short distance, following tent install
« At regular intervals on longer trips

« Every 2 hours on bad terrain

Vehicle Driving and Requlations

The speed driven must be suited to the load transported and to official speed limits. When transporting any

load, the speed of the vehicle must take into account all conditions such as the state of the road, the surface
of the road, traffic conditions, wind, etc. Vehicle handling, cornering, braking, and sensitivity to side winds will
change with the addition of rooftop loads.

/

ROOF-TOP TENT CARE AND MAINTENANCE \

o

Your Yakima rooftop tent is designed to be a durable companion on your adventures. In order to keep it
performing at its best, we recommend some simple care and maintenance steps that will help prolong the life
of your rooftop tent.

« Prior to each use, inspect your rooftop tent mounting hardware. If necessary, clean with a solution of mild

detergent and water. Periodically lubricate the threads on your hardware with a light, synthetic bicycle
lubricant to maintain performance.

« Dry your rooftop tent thoroughly before you close it. If unable to properly dry your rooftop tent prior to closing,

open it up and air-dry it at your next opportunity.

« Failure to properly dry out your tent can lead to the growth of mold and mildew, which can degrade the tent

material, causing discoloration and foul odor. Mold and mildew growth is not covered under your rooftop tent
warranty.

« Proper storage of your rooftop tent when not in use will prolong its life. Ensure tent is fully dry prior to storage,

and store it in a cool, dry location free from direct sunlight.

« Zippers should be pulled with even force and in gentle fashion. Never force a zipper open or closed as it may

damage the zipper. Keep your zippers free from dust and dirt, and periodically apply non-scented bees wax to
the zipper-teeth as lubrication. This will prolong the life of your zippers.

« The ladder should be wiped free of any dirt or dust prior to collapsing the tent.
« Periodically wipe down the aluminum telescoping side rails of the ladder with silicone spray and a cloth. DO

NOT spray silicone spray directly on the ladder tread surfaces.

« Keep your mattress dry and free from dirt. Prior to closing your rooftop tent, lift your mattress and ensure the

underside is dry. Remove mattress and air-dry if necessary. To clean the mattress cover, remove it and machine
wash on the gentle-cycle setting with Woolite™ detergent. Then hang-dry. DO NOT TUMBLE-DRY.

« To clean your rooftop tent, use a mild detergent and warm water gently applied with a sponge. Rinse with a

clean wet sponge and allow to dry thoroughly.

« If mildew and/or mold have begun to grow on your tent, we recommend cleaning the affected tent fabric by

sponging-on a solution of 1 cup Lysol™ mixed in 1 gallon of hot water and allowing it to dry. Next, prepare a
solution of 1 cup lemon juice concentrate and 1 cup salt in 1 gallon of hot water. Sponge this solution directly
into the affected areas to rinse out the Lysol solution. Then allow it to air-dry completely. Taking these steps
will stop the growth of the mildew and help eliminate odor; however, they may not completely remove the
stains.

« Avoid excessive sun exposure to your tent to prolong the life of the fabric. Over time, UV rays can degrade tent

fabric and waterproof coatings. If your rainfly material begins to break down due to exposure and use, we
suggest washing the fabric with mild detergent and water, followed by a treatment of a water repellent such
as 303 Fabric Guard™. Consult your local outdoor store for other tent fabric-care products and use as directed/

Instruction #21000086B 9 of 54




( FRANCAIS \( ESPANOL A
LIMITES DE POIDS LIMITES DE PESO

Ne dépassez pas la capacité maximale du véhicule ou de la galerie de toit No exceda la capacidad maxima del vehiculo o del soporte cuando conduzca
lorsque vous conduisez (dynamique) ou a I'arrét (statique). (dinamica) o esté estacionado (estatica).

Poids total de la tente : 180 Ib. (82 kg). Peso total de la carpa: 82 kg (180 Ib).
Capacité intérieure de la tente : 600 Ib. (272 kg) (Statique). Capacidad interior de la carpa: 272 kg (600 Ib) (estatica).
Capacité de la rainure en T latérale : Jusqu'a 75 Ib. (34 kg) de chaque coté Capacidad lateral de la ranura en T: Hasta 34 kg (75 Ib) cada lado (dinamica).
(Dynamique). Capacidad superior de la carpa con kit de barras transversales para SkyPeak HD
Capacité de la tente avec I'accessoire SkyPeak HD Crossbar Kit (vendu (se vende por separado): Hasta 75 kg (165 Ib) con la carpa cerrada (dinamica), hasta
séparément) : Jusqu'a 165 Ib. (75 kg) avec la tente fermée (Dynamique), jusqu’a 75 Ib 34 kg (75 Ib) con la carpa abierta (estatica).
(34 kg) avec la tente ouverte (Statique).
A LIRE EN PREMIER ! LEAME PRIMERO
Par mesure de sécurité, enregistrer le produit en ligne a : Por su seguridad, registre el producto nuevo en linea en:
www.yakima.com/warranty-registration www.yakima.com/warranty-registration
(T ) . N ||~ i ~
TOUT D’ABORD : MERCI ! ANTES QUE NADA jGRACIAS!
Bienvenue dans la famille Yakima. Nous vous remercions de votre confiance et nous Bienvenido a la familia Yakima. Apreciamos su confianza y estamos seguros de
sommes persuadés que votre nouveau produit Yakima vous satisfera pendant des an- que usted lograra afos de sélidos resultados con su nuevo producto de Yakima. A
nées. Nous vous présentons ci-dessous quelques conseils qui seront utiles pour tirer continuacién le damos algunas sugerencias Utiles para asegurarnos de que se sienta
@ plein parti de votre achat. Priére de conserver ces instructions. ) @talmente satisfecho de su compra. Conserve estas instrucciones. )
REPERER CES SYMBOLES ! ) @STE ATENTO A ESTOS SiMBOLOS )
SECURITE - Pour votre sécurité, priére de respecter ces consignes SEGURIDAD - Para su proteccion lea las advertencias importantes de
= importantes figurant dans les instructions ! Les avertissements de = seguridad incluidas en las instrucciones del producto. Las advertencias
sécurité sont identifiés par ce symbole. de seguridad estan identificadas con este simbolo.

PARE - Lea todas las notas importantes incluidas en las
== instrucciones del producto para asegurarse de realizar una instalacion

ARRETEZ - Priére de lire toutes les notes concernant le produit dans
les instructions pour en assurer le montage et I'ajustement corrects. Ces

\_ notes sont identifiées par ce symbole. J segura o para saber si su vehiculo es compatible con el producto.
- - \_ Estas notas de seguridad estan identificadas con este simbolo. J
(A FAIRE ET A NE PAS FAIRE (d’autres avertissements ) p ~
figurent dans les instructions) LO QUE DEBE HACER Y NO DEBE HACER (estas
M Oui : demander a un ami ou au dépositaire de vous aider pour I'installation. instrucciones contienen advertencias adicionales)
M Oui : employer la tente quand le véhicule est stationné de niveau. M Pida ayuda a un tercero o al distribuidor para la instalacion.
M Oui: sécher la tente avant de I'entreposer. M Utilice la carpa cuando esté estacionado en terrenos nivelados.
M Fermez complétement la tente avant de rouler. M Deje que la carpa se seque antes de guardarla.
M Oui: aider les enfants a grimper dans I'échelle. M Asegure perfectamente la carpa cerrada antes de conducir el vehiculo.
M Oui : rabattre et attacher la housse avant de prendre la route. M Ayude a los nifios a subir la escalera.
Ne pas grimper sur le toit du véhicule. M Cierre y asegure la cubierta antes conducir el vehiculo.
& Ne pas permettre plus d’un adulte a la fois dans I'échelle. No suba sobre el techo del vehiculo.
& Ne pas utiliser la tente par vent fort ou neige abondante. & No permita que mas de un adulto a la vez suba la escalera.
KE‘ Ne pas employer d’appareil a flamme nue ou cuisiner dans la tente. ) No utilice la carpa cuando sople viento fuerte o nieve.
\ No encienda fuego ni cocine dentro de la carpa. Y,
(RENSEIGNEMENTS IMPORTANTS SUR LA ) =
COMPATIBILITE (INFORMACION IMPORTANTE SOBRE LA h
AVERTISSEMENT : NE PAS EMPLOYER CE PRODUIT SUR UN VEHICULE COTE COMPATIBILIDAD .
« NON COMPATIBLE » (NO-FIT) ADVERTENCIA: NO UTILICE ESTE PRODUCTO EN UN VEHICULO QUE SE
INDIQUE COMO “NO COMPATIBLE”.
La liste de compatibilité Yakima (Fit List) comporte maintenant une cote qui confirme
la compatibilité pour les tentes de toit pour de nombreux véhicules courants. Cette La Lista de compatibilidad de Yakima ahora incluye las compatibilidades aprobadas
liste est constamment mise a jour. Priére de consulter le site www.fitlookup@ de las carpas de techo para numerosos vehiculos conocidos. Dicha lista se actualiza
yakima.com pour consulter la derniére mise a jour. periédicamente debido a que se hacen cambios o se agrega texto continuamente.
Visite fitlookup.yakima.com para obtener las actualizaciones mas recientes.
Les véhicules que nous avons vus et testés ont regu une cote « COMPATIBLE» ou
«NON COMPATIBLE» (FIT ou NO-FIT) pour la tente SkyPeak HD™. La compatibilité Los vehiculos que hemos visto y probado se clasifican como “COMPATIBLES” o
des tentes de toit est différente de celle des autres produits Yakima. Priére de noter “NO COMPATIBLES" para el producto SkyPeak HD. Las compatibilidades para
que pratiquement toutes les barres transversales d’origine sont trop souples SkyPeak HD son diferentes de las de otros productos de Yakima. Tenga en cuenta que
pour accueillir une tente de toit. C’est pourquoi les véhicules qui figurent sur la practicamente todas las barras transversales de fabrica son demasiado flexibles para las carpas
liste de compatibilité comme «compatibles» devront tout de méme étre munis de techo. En consecuencia, los vehiculos aprobados en la Lista de compatibilidad necesitaran
d’un systéme de base Yakima. Si nous n’avons pas testé votre véhicule et votre ademas un sistema de soporte para techo de Yakima.
systéme de porte-bagage en particulier, vous pouvez utiliser la liste de vérification Si nosotros no hemos probado su vehiculo y sistema de soporte en particular, puede
ci-dessous pour évaluer si votre véhicule et son systéme de porte-bagage peuvent utilizar la siguiente lista de verificaciéon para evaluar si su vehiculo y el sistema de
supporter une tente SkyPeak HD. soporte pueden soportar el producto SkyPeak HD.

Recuerde: La siguiente lista de comprobacién es solamente una guia y el duefio o
instalador es el Unico que asume el riesgo y la responsabilidad de toda instalacion
que no esté incluida en nuestra lista de compatibilidad aprobada.
El vehiculo y el sistema de soporte deben tener una capacidad minima para
carga de

Rappel : la liste de vérification ci-dessous n’est présentée qu’a titre indicatif

et le propriétaire / installateur est seul a assumer le risque et la responsabilité
d’une installation qui serait faite sur un véhicule ne figurant pas sur notre liste de
compatibilité approuvée.

Le véhicule et le porte-bagage doivent pouvoir supporter une charge d’au moins 84 kg (185 Ib).

[m]

84 kg (185 Ib). O Tanto para las guias de fabrica como para los puntos fijos (consulte la figura 1),
O  Que ce soit pour les glissiéres d’origine ou les points fixes (voir la figure 1), asegurese de que el techo no se deforme cuando se apliquen cargas pesadas.

vérifier que le toit ne se déforme pas quand on y applique une lourde charge. O  Paralos vehiculos con rieles elevados, coloque las barras transversales lo mas
O  Sile véhicule a des longerons surélevés, placer les barres transversales le plus cerca posible de los soportes de rieles.

prés possible des supports des longerons. O La separacion de las barras transversales debe estar entre 76 a 172 cm (30 a
O La distance entre les barres transversales doit se situer entre 76 et 172 cm (30 68 pulg.).

et 68 po)30'. O  No utilice este producto con las barras transversales de fabrica porque son
O  Ne pas employer avec des barres transversales d’origine, car elles sont trop demasiado flexibles.

flexibles. O No instale los accesorios de montaje a mas de 25 mm (1 pulg.) de la cara
O  Ne pas positionner la quincaillerie de montage a plus de 2,5 cm (1 po) a exterior de la torre (consulte la figura 2).

I'extérieur des pieds (voir la figure 2). W ul e

- T < \\ < h—t—-ﬂi\ < 17 (2.5 cm)
< 1” (2.5 cm) — : =
== N > ~ || =

N s == = ‘
™S / ™S / T guias de fabrica puntos fijos
rails d’usine point fixe @

figura 1 figura 2

Figure 1 Figure 2
\\I u igu )} . )

Instruction #21000086B 10 of 54



FRANGAIS

4 )

( ESPANOL

ACCESSOIRES DISPONIBLES
Annexe SkyPeak HD #8007514

Kit de barres transversales SkyPeak HD #8007513
Support latéral SkyPeak HD #8005071

Pince de tente, paire #8005072

ACCESORIOS DISPONIBLES

Anexos del SkyPeak HD N.° 8007514

Kit de barras transversales para SkyPeak HD N.° 8007513
Soporte lateral para SkyPeak HD N.° 8005071

Par de abrazaderas para la carpa N.° 8005072

( CONTENU )

( CONTENIDO )

n tente (1x) n échelle (1x) B sac a chaussures (2x)
n matelas (1x) B pince (statique) (4x) u pince (réglable) (4x)
7 i (= [

m clé dynamo-métrique (1x) tige de serrage avec m poignée (2x)

capuchon (4X)
m clé (2x) m joint torique (1X) m rondelle M5 (4x)
m vis M5 x 25 (4x)

vis a épaulement M5 (1x) capuchon d’extrémité
17| 18 [
m vis M8 x 8 (2x)

verrou verrou
m couvercle de charniere
supérieure (3x)

d’attelage (2x) d'échelle (4x)
couvercle de charniere vis M8 x 12 (12x)
m supérieure (3x) m
m rondelle M8 (4x)
m rondelle M6 (6x)

m plaque d’écrou M8 (18x) 27 vis M6 (6x)
port solaire

m plaque d’écrou M6 (4x) m Vis Plastite M4 X 6 (8X)
= avec capuchon (1X)

m décapsuleur (1X) m noyaux de serrure (2X

J

n carpa (1X) n escalera (1X) B bolsa para zapatos (2X)
n colchén (1X) B ?‘&?zadera (estatica) u (af)l;a)izadera (ajustable)

n5mm ﬂ4mm nismm

m llave de torsion (1X) varilla de |la abrazadera m manija (2X)
con/tapa (4X)
m llave (2X) m arandela M5 (8X)

m junta térica (1X)
m tapa del extremo (4X)

m tornillo M5 de 25 mm (4X) m tornillo de tope M5 (1X)

m tornillo M8 de 8 mm (2X) m cerrojo para enganche m pestillo de escalera (4X)
(2x)

tornillo M8 de 12 mm

cubierta superior de la cubierta inferior de la
bisagra (3X) bisagra (3X) (12X)
27 tornillo M6 (6X)

m arandela M8 (8X) m placa para tuerca M8
(18X)

m arandela M6 (6X) m E)‘I‘a)\ga para tuerca M6 )
X
Puerto solar m noyaux de serrure (2X m cilindros de cerradura
(2X)

Tornillo de plastico M4

J

MONTAGE ET INSTALLATION

\X con tapa (1X)
ENSAMBLADO E INSTALACION

o SORTEZ LE CONTENU DE LA TENTE.

9 INSTALLEZ LES POIGNEES.

. Glissez quatre plaques d’écrou M8 dans la découpe du canal supérieur,
en en plagant deux a gauche et deux a droite, comme illustré.

. Alignez la poignée et fixez-la avec deux rondelles M8 et deux vis M8 a
I'aide d’'une clé de 5 mm, comme illustré. Serrez complétement a 6 Nm.
Répétez ce processus pour 'autre poignée.

REMARQUE : Les poignées sont installées sur le couvercle.

e INSTALLEZ LES VERROUS DE L’ECHELLE.

. Glissez quatre plaques d’écrou M8 dans la découpe du canal inférieur,
en en plagant deux a gauche et deux a droite, comme illustré.

. Alignez les verrous de I'échelle et fixez chacun d’eux avec une rondelle
M8 et une vis M8 a I'aide d’une clé de 5 mm, comme illustré. Espacez

REMARQUE : Les loquets sont installés sur la base.

INSTALLEZ LES COUVERCLES DES
CHARNIERES.

Positionnez le couvercle de la charniere comme indiqué, en plagant les
couvercles de la charniére inférieure en bas et le couvercle de la charniére
supérieure en haut. A I'aide d’une clé de 4 mm, fixez chaque couvercle avec
une vis M6 et une rondelle M6. Serrer complétement a 3,5 Nm.
REMARQUE : Installez d’abord les couvercles inférieurs.

INSTALLER LES NOYAUX DE SERRURE DANS
LES VERROUS.

A. ATlaide d’'une clé, délogez le bouchon en plastique noir des verrous.

B. Insérez une clé dans le noyau de la serrure et insérez le noyau de la
serrure dans le verrou. Tournez la clé si nécessaire jusqu’a ce que le
noyau de la serrure s’enclenche completement.

C. Retirez la clé. Répétez I'opération pour I'autre verrou.

PLACEZ LA TENTE SUR LES BARRES
TRANSVERSALES.

Faites-vous aider par au moins trois personnes supplémentaires pour
soulever la tente SkyPeak™ sur les barres transversales de votre véhicule.
REMARQUE : Faites attention aux antennes ou autres points de contact
potentiels sur le toit du véhicule.

les verrous de I'échelle de 40 cm (17 po.), puis serrez-les a fond a 8 Nm.

- J

o SAQUE EL CONTENIDO DE LA CARPA.

e INSTALE LAS MANIJAS.

. Deslice cuatro placas para tuercas M8 dentro del corte del canal
superior, coloque dos a la izquierda y dos a la derecha, como se
muestra.

. Alinee la manija y fijela con dos arandelas M8 y dos tornillos M8
utilizando una llave de 5 mm, como se muestra. Apriete bien a 6 Nm.
Repita este proceso para la otra manija.

NOTA: Las manijas se deben instalar en la cubierta.

e INSTALE LOS PESTILLOS DE ESCALERA.

. Deslice cuatro placas para tuercas M8 dentro del corte del canal inferior,
coloque dos a la izquierda y dos a la derecha, como se muestra.

. Alinee los pestillos de escaleta y fije cada uno con una arandela M8 y
un tornillo M8 utilizando una llave de 5 mm, como se muestra. Deje una
separacion de 40 cm (17 pulg.) entre los pestillos de escalera y después
apriete bien a 8 Nm.

NOTA: Los pestillos se deben instalar en la base.

e INSTALE LAS CUBIERTAS DE LAS BISAGRAS.

Posicione la cubierta de la bisagra como se muestra, colocando la cubierta
inferior de la bisagra abajo y la cubierta superior de la bisagra arriba. Usando
una llave de 4 mm, asegure cada cubierta con un tornillo M6 y una arandela
M6. Apriete bien a 3,5 Nm.

NOTA: Instale primero las cubiertas inferiores.

INSTALE LOS CILINDROS DE CERRADURA EN
LOS PESTILLOS.

A. Utilice una llave para desprender el tapén de plastico negro de los
pestillos.

B. Inserte una llave en el cilindro de cerradura e inserte este cilindro en el
pestillo. Haga girar la llave segun sea necesario hasta que el cilindro de
cerradura quede totalmente asentado.

C. Retire la llave. Repita para el otro pestillo.

COLOQUE LA CARPA SOBRE LAS BARRAS
TRANSVERSALES DEL VEHICULO.

Pida ayuda por lo menos a tres personas mas para levantar el SkyPeak™ y
colocarlo sobre las barras transversales del vehiculo.

NOTA: Tenga cuidado con las antenas y otros puntos de contacto posibles
en el techo del vehiculo.

Instruction #21000086B 11 of 54




. Du cbté charniére de la tente, installez un collier réglable suivi d’un
collier coulissant sur chaque rail, en les positionnant comme illustré.

. Soulevez la tente de la barre transversale avant et faites glisser toutes
les pinces vers le milieu de la tente, au-dela de la barre transversale
avant.

. Soulevez ensuite la tente de la barre transversale arriére et déplacez les
pinces réglables sur chaque rail au-dela de la barre transversale arriére
jusqu’a I'extrémité des rails.

Installez les pinces de la barre transversale avant :

. Du cété charniere de la tente, installez un collier coulissant suivi d’'un
collier réglable sur chaque rail, en les positionnant comme illustreé.

. Soulevez la tente de la barre transversale avant et faites glisser I'attache
coulissante sur chaque rail au-dela de la barre transversale avant.

INSTALLEZ LA MOITIE REGLABLE DES
PINCES ET FIXEZ LES PINCES AUX BARRES
TRANSVERSALES.

Une fois la tente correctement positionnée sur le véhicule, faites glisser
toutes les pinces jusqu’a ce qu’elles touchent les barres transversales.
A l'aide d’une clé de 4 mm, serrez chaque boulon de serrage comme
illustré. Serrez complétement a 3,5 Nm (2,6 Ib-ft).

A l'aide d’une clé de 4 mm, serrez la molette de chaque pince comme
indiqué. Serrez complétement a 3.5 Nm.

C. Insérez la tige de la pince dans les deux moitiés de celle-ci, en la serrant
a la main jusqu’a ce que les deux moitiés soient fermement en contact
avec la barre transversale.

D. Installez un verrou a une tige de serrage sur les barres transversales
avant et arriére, puis fixez-les comme illustré.

E. Enfin, a l'aide de la clé de 4 mm, installez les quatre capuchons
d’extrémité a I'aide de deux vis plastite M4 x 6 chacune. en la serrant a
fond a 1 Nm.

REMARQUE : Apres 12 heures d'utilisation initiale, resserrez la tige de

serrage.

REMARQUE : Sur certains véhicules, I'inversion de la position des pinces

avant et arriére peut faciliter 'accés au boulon de la pince.et arriére peut

faciliter 'accés au boulon de la pince.

VERIFIEZ QUE LA TENTE A ETE INSTALLEE
CORRECTEMENT.

Vérifiez que la tente est installée correctement en mesurant la distance
entre I'extrémité de la barre et les pinces du méme cété du véhicule. Si des
ajustements sont nécessaires, reportez-vous a I'étape précédente pour
repositionner les pinces et les serrer a fond, puis revérifiez I'alignement.

@ FIXEZ LECHELLE.

. Accrochez I'échelle aux deux supports d’échelle et étendez-la jusqu’au
sol. Assurez-vous que toutes les marches sont verrouillées et que
I'échelle ne rebondit pas.

. L’angle de I'échelle doit étre proche de 75°. Si I'échelle doit étre
raccourcie, empilez les barreaux inutilisés sous la marche supérieure.

REMARQUE : Veillez a lire tous les avertissements de sécurité figurant sur

I'échelle afin de garantir une utilisation correcte.

m OUVREZ LA TENTE. ____— sandow

A. Ouvrez les verrous. REMARQUE : Veillez a ne pas vous pincer les
doigts dans le mécanisme.

B. Ouvrez la tente.

C. Passez le tendeur autour des coins dans la fente en T.

@ DEPLOYER LA BARRE DE SUPPORT.

. Ouvrez la fermeture a glissiére de la porte.

. Tendez la main a l'intérieur de la tente et déployez la barre de soutien.

. Ouvrez les leviers inférieurs, rattrapez le mou du tissu et refermez les
leviers.

. Ouvrez ensuite les leviers supérieurs, rattrapez le mou du tissu et
refermez les leviers.

FONCTIONNEMENT DES FENETRES ET DES
PORTES :

. Chaque fenétre comporte deux panneaux : I'un pour bloquer la lumiére
et préserver l'intimité, et I'autre pour la ventilation.

. tCh.?cune des trois fenétres inférieures peut servir de porte d’entrée a la
ente.

REMARQUE : Pour gérer les portes ou les fenétres lorsqu’elles sont

abaissées, rentrez-les sous le matelas. Cela permet de les éloigner de

I'échelle et d’éviter les dommages.

- J

s N\ N\
o INSTALLER LES PINCES DES BARRES
TRANSVERSALES. INSTALE LAS ABRAZADERAS DE LAS BARRAS
REMARQUE : Si vous avez acheté un jeu supplémentaire de pinces pour TRANSVERSALES.
.un? troisié‘eme barll;_et transversale, installez-le en méme temps que les pinces NOTA: Si adquirié un juego adicional de abrazaderas para una tercera barra
incluses dans ce kit. avant du ot : :
Installez les pinces de la barre transversale arriére : Véhicule D& transversal, instalelas con las que se incluyen en este kit. par(;;d:elﬂ?éﬁ:g ~a

Instale las abrazaderas de la barra transversal trasera:

. Desde el lado abisagrado de la carpa, instale una abrazadera ajustable
seguida de una abrazadera deslizable en cada guia; coléquelas como
se muestra.

. Levante la carpa separandola de la barra transversal delantera y deslice
todas las abrazaderas mas alla de la barra hacia el centro de la carpa.

. Después, levante la carpa separandola de la barra transversal trasera
y mueva las abrazaderas ajustables en cada guia mas alla de la barra
transversal trasera hasta el extremo de las guias.

Instale las abrazaderas de la barra transversal arte delantera:

. Desde el lado abisagrado de la carpa, instale una abrazadera deslizable
seguida de una abrazadera ajustable en cada guia; coléquelas como se
muestra.

. Levante la carpa separandola de la barra transversal delantera y deslice
la abrazadera deslizable en cada guia hasta pasarla.

INSTALE LA MITAD DE LAS ABRAZADERAS
AJUSTABLES Y FIJE LAS ABRAZADERAS A LAS
BARRAS TRANSVERSALES.

Con la carpa colocada adecuadamente sobre el vehiculo, deslice todas
las abrazaderas hasta que hagan contacto con las barras transversales.
Utilice una llave de 4 mm para apretar la perilla de cada abrazadera
como se muestra. Apriete bien a 3.5 Nm (2.6 Ib-ft).

Con una llave de 4 mm, apriete el perno perilla en cada abrazadera,
como se muestra. Apriete bien a 3.5 Nm.

Inserte la varilla de la abrazadera por ambas mitades, apriete a mano
hasta que ambas mitades hagan contacto firme con la barra transversal.
Coloque un seguro en la varilla de una abrazadera en ambas barras
transversales, delantera y trasera, y luego asegure como se muestra.
Finalmente, usando la llave de 4 mm, instale las cuatro tapas usando
dos tornillos plastite M4 x 6 cada uno. Apriete bien a 1 Nm.

NOTA: Después de 12 horas de haber usado el producto por primera vez,
vuelva a apretar la varilla de la abrazadera.

NOTA: En algunos vehiculos, invertir la posicién de las abrazaderas
delantera y trasera puede dejar mas espacio para acceder al perno de la
abrazadera.

VERIFIQUE QUE LA CARPA SE HAYA INSTALADO
DE MANERA RECTA.

Para verificar que la carpa haya quedado instalada de manera recta mida
la distancia desde el extremo de la guia de las abrazaderas instaladas en
el mismo lado del vehiculo. Si necesita ajustar, consulte el paso anterior
para volver a colocar las abrazaderas, apriete bien y vuelva a revisar la
alineacion.

@ FIJE LA ESCALERA.

moow

Enganche la escalera en los dos puntos de montaje y extiéndala hacia
abajo hasta tocar el suelo. Asegurese de que todos los peldafios estén
asegurados y que la escalera no se mueva.

. El angulo de la escalera debe ser de aproximadamente 75°. Si debe
hacer mas corta la escalera, apile los peldafios que no usen debajo del
peldafo superior.

NOTA: Asegurese de leer todas las advertencias de seguridad de la
escalera para garantizar su uso adecuado.

G ABRA LA CARPA. ____— Tensor elastico

A. Abra los pestillos NOTA: Tenga cuidado para no pellizcarse los dedos
con el mecanismo.

B. Abra la carpa.

C. Enrolle el tensor elastico alrededor de las esquinas y métalo en la
ranura en T.

@ EXTIENDA LA BARRA DE SOPORTE.

Abra la cremallera para abrir la puerta.

. Métase a la carpa y extienda la barra de soporte.

. Abra las palancas inferiores, levante la tela que cuelgue y cierre las
palancas.

. Después, abra las palancas superiores, levante la tela que cuelgue y
cierre las palancas.

@ OPERACION DE LAS VENTANAS Y LA PUERTA:

. Cada una de las ventanas tiene dos panales: una para bloquear la
entrada de luz y dar privacidad y la otra para ventilacion.

. Cualquiera de las tres ventanas puede usarse como puerta de entrada
a la carpa.

NOTA: Para que la puerta o ventanas no estorben cuando las baje,

enrréllelas y métalas debajo del colchon.

\Esto las mantiene lejos de la escalera y previene dafos. )

Instruction #21000086B 12 of 54




( FRANGAIS

ESPANOL

@ FONCTIONNEMENT DE L’ECLAIRAGE A DEL :

L'éclairage a DEL enveloppant a l'intérieur de la tente propose deux options
de couleur : Blanc brillant et Ambre chaud, tous deux réglables. Le contréleur
d’éclairage est situé a la base du plafond de la tente. Avant de I'utiliser,
assurez-vous qu'il est connecté aux deux cordons d’alimentation des DEL.

@ FACULTATIF : PORT SOLAIRE

INSTALLATION

A. Repérez les deux plaques circulaires au bas de la tente (sous le
matelas). Retirez les deux plaques en retirant les quatre écrous,
rondelles et boulons M6 a I'aide d’une clé.

Installez le joint torique dans le corps du port solaire en I'enfoncant dans
la rainure encastrée comme indiqué sur le schéma.

A l'aide d’une clé hexagonale de 3 mm, placez le port sous la tente au-
dessus du trou et fixez-le avec quatre vis M5 x 25 mm et des rondelles
M5 comme indiqué.

D. Afintérieur de la tente (sous le matelas), utilisez la vis a épaulement M5
pour fixer le capuchon.

OPERATION

A. Repérez le bouchon de l'orifice sous le matelas du cété de la charniére
de la tente et retirez-le.

B. Sous la tente, dévissez et retirez les capuchons de presse-étoupes.

C. Enfilez les fils dans les presse-étoupes, puis remettez les capuchons en
place comme indiqué.

REMARQUE : Le systéme est compatible avec les cables

de 5a 10 mm.

INSTALLEZ LE DECAPSULEUR.

Glissez deux plaques d’écrou M8 dans le rail a I'endroit souhaité. Fixez le
décapsuleur a la tente a I'aide de deux rondelles M8 et de deux vis M8,
comme indiqué.

Q OUVREZ LA TENTE.

A. Détachez le sandow et déplacez-le au centre de la tente pour aider a
rassembler le matériel.

B. Pénétrez dans la tente et ouvrez les leviers des barres de soutien.

C. Tirez sur la sangle pour fermer la tente, en rentrant le tissu et la sangle
vers l'intérieur si nécessaire.

D. Fermez les verrous et vérifiez que le couvercle est bien fixé.

OPERACION DE LA LUZ DE LED:

La iluminacion LED totalmente envolvente dentro de la tienda ofrece dos
opciones de color: Blanco brillante y ambar calido, ambos con intensidad
regulable. El controlador de las luces esta en la base del techo de la carpa.
Antes de usarlo, asegurese de que esté conectado a ambos cables de
energia LED.

OPCIONAL: PUERTO SOLAR

INSTALACION

A. Ubica las dos placas circulares en la parte inferior de la carpa (debajo
del colchon). Quita las dos placas quitando las cuatro tuercas M6, las
arandelas y los pernos con una llave.

B. Instale la junta torica en el cuerpo del puerto solar presionandola en la
ranura empotrada como se muestra en el diagrama.

Con una llave hexagonal de 3 mm, coloca el puerto debajo de la carpa
sobre el orificio y fijalo con cuatro tornillos M5 x 25 mm y arandelas M5
como se muestra.

D. Dentro de la carpa (debajo del colchon), usa el tornillo de hombro M5
para fijar la tapa.

OPERACION

A. Ubique la tapa del orificio del puerto debajo del colchon en el lado
abisagrado de la tienda y quitela.

B. Debajo de la carpa, destornille y quite los tapones prensaestopas.

C. Enrolle los cables a través del prensaestopas y después vuelva a
colocar la tapa como se muestra.

NOTA: El sistema es compatible con cables de 5a 10 mm.

INSTALE EL DESTAPADOR DE BOTELLAS.

Deslice dos placas para tuercas M8 dentro de la guia hasta la ubicacion
deseada. Fije el destapador de botellas a la carpa con dos arandelas M8 y
dos tornillos M8, como se muestra.

m CIERRE LA CARPA.

A. Saque el tensor elastico y paselo al centro de la carpa para ayudar a
juntar el material.

B. Meétase a la carpay abra las palancas en las barras de soporte.

C. Jale la correa para cerrar la carpa, enrolle y meta la tela y correas si es
necesario.

D. Cierre los pestillos y verifique que la tapa esté segura.

RETRAIT

DESINSTALACION

o RETIREZ LA TENTE DE VOTRE VEHICULE.

. Lorsque la tente est fermée et bien verrouillée, utilisez la clé
dynamométrique pour desserrer et retirer les tiges de serrage, puis
ouvrez les pinces.

. Avec I'aide d’au moins trois autres personnes, soulevez la tente des
barres transversales de votre véhicule. Rangez la tente et les tiges de
serrage dans un endroit sdr.

REMARQUE : Faites attention aux antennes ou autres points de contact
potentiels sur le toit du véhicule.

- J

0 QUITE LA CARPA DEL VEHiCULO.

. Con la carpa cerrada y con los pestillos asegurados, use una llave de
torsién para aflojar y retirar las varillas de las abrazaderas y después
abrir las abrazaderas.

. Con la ayuda de por lo menos tres personas mas, levante la carpa
y quitela de las barras transversales del vehiculo. Guarde la carpa y
varillas de las abrazaderas en un lugar seguro.

NOTA: Tenga cuidado con las antenas y otros puntos de contacto posibles
en el techo del vehiculo.

Instruction #21000086B 13 of 54




FRANCAIS

ESPANOL

AVERTISSEMENTS IMPORTANTS

ADVERTENCIAS IMPORTANTES

« Déposer la tente et le porte-bagage Yakima avant d'entrer dans un
lave-auto automatique.

» Ne pas employer d'appareils @ combustible, et qui consomment
de l'oxygene, a l'intérieur de la tente. Par exemple : des chandelles,
des lanternes & combustible, des lampes & huile, des appareils de
cuisson ou de chauffage.

« Ne pas monter la tente prés d'un feu de camp ou de toute autre
flamme.

« Inspecter la quincaillerie de montage de la tente avant de prendre la
route.

» Ne jamais allonger I'échelle au-dela des trous qui y sont présents et
des positions de verrouillage d'origine.

« Ne pas percer de trous supplémentaires dans I'échelle.

« L'angle de I'échelle doit étre égal g, ou trés proche de, 75°

Installation du porte-bagage

Si le porte-bagage ou la tente sont mal installés, ils pourraient se
détacher en chemin et provoquer un accident grave ! Leur pose, leur
manutention et leur utilisation doivent étre conformes aux instructions
visant le produit et le porte-bagage.

Vérifier que la quincaillerie de fixation et la charge ne présentent pas
de jeu ou de défectuosité :

» Avant de prendre la route.

« Aprés avoir parcouru une courte distance, suite a l'installation de
la tente sur le véhicule.

. Aintervalles réguliers lors d'un long voyage.

« Toutes les deux heures en terrain accidenté.

Conduite du véhicule et réglementation
La vitesse du véhicule doit convenir & la charge transportée et

respecter les limites de vitesse imposées.

Quand on transporte une charge quelconque, la vitesse a laquelle

on conduit le véhicule doit prendre en compte toutes les conditions,
telles que I'état de la route, la surface de la route, les conditions

de la circulation, le vent, etc. La tenue de route du véhicule, son
comportement en virage, sa capacité de freinage et sa sensibilité aux
vents latéraux seront modifiés par la présence d'une charge sur le toit.

.

» Retire la carpay el rack Yakima antes de entrar en un lavadero
automdtico de vehiculos.

» No utilice ningun elemento o aparato alimentado a combustible
dentro de la carpa porque consumen oxigeno. Estos incluyen: velas,
linternas de gas, ldmparas de querosén, hornillos y aparatos de
coccién o de calefaccién.

« No arme la carpa cerca de una fogata o de ninguna otra fuente de
calor.

- Verifique los herrajes de montaje de la carpa antes de partir.

« Nunca extienda la escalera mds alld de los orificios existentes y de la
posicion de las fijaciones de fdbrica.

« No perfore ningun orificio adicional en la escalera.

- El dngulo de la escalera debe ser de 75° o a un dngulo muy
aproximado.

Instalacién de los soportes

iSila carpay los soportes del techo no estdn fijados de manera

adecuada se pueden aflojar durante un viaje y causar accidentes

graves! La instalacién, manipulacién y uso se deben realizar
respetando las instrucciones del producto y de los soportes de techo.
Verifique los accesorios de fijacién y la carga para asegurarse de que
estén bien ajustados y en buenas condiciones:

« Antes de salir de vigje.

« Tras conducir una distancia corta después de instalar la carpa
sobre el vehiculo.

« Alintervalos regulares durante los viajes mds largos.

« Cada dos horas en terrenos accidentados.

Conduccién del vehiculo y reglamentaciones
Se debe conducir a una velocidad que tenga en cuenta la carga

transportada y que respete los limites de velocidad reglamentarios.

Cuando se transportan cargas sobre el techo, se debe circular a una
velocidad que tenga en cuenta todas las condiciones circundantes,
como el estado de la ruta, la superficie del camino, las condiciones

del trdéfico, el viento, etc. El manejo del vehiculo, asi como el frenado,
agarre en las curvas y la influencia de los vientos de costado, cambian
cuando se adicionan cargas sobre el techo.

Instruction #21000086B 14 of 54



FRANGCAIS

s

ESPANOL

SOIN ET ENTRETIEN DE LA TENTE DE TOIT

CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO DE LAS CARPAS DE TECHO

.

Votre tente de toit Yakima est congue pour vous accompagner durablement
dans vos aventures. Pour que votre tente de toit fonctionne au mieux,

nous vous recommandons quelques mesures simples d’entretien et de
maintenance qui vous aideront a prolonger sa durée de vie.

Avant chaque utilisation, vérifiez le matériel de montage de votre
tente de toit. Si nécessaire, procédez au nettoyage avec une
solution de détergent doux et d'eau. Lubrifiez régulierement les
filetages de la visserie avec un lubrifiant synthétique léger pour
bicyclettes afin de conserver des performances optimales.
Laissez bien sécher votre tente de toit avant de la fermer. Si vous
n'avez pas pu laisser sécher correctement votre tente de toit
avant la fermeture, ouvrez-la et laissez-la sécher & l'air libre a la
premiére occasion.

Si vous ne laissez pas sécher correctement votre tente, des
moisissures peuvent se développer et dégrader le matériau

de la tente, entrainant une décoloration et créant une odeur
nauséabonde. Les moisissures ne sont pas couvertes par la
garantie de votre tente de toit.

Lorsqu'elle est inutilisée, le rangement adéquat de votre tente

de toit prolongera sa durée de vie. Veillez & ce que la tente soit
parfaitement seche avant de la ranger, et rangez-la dans un
endroit frais et sec, & I'abri de la lumiére directe du soleil.

Les fermetures a glissiére doivent étre tirées avec une force
réguliére et en douceur. Ne forcez jamais sur une fermeture

a glissiere pour l'ouvrir ou la fermer, car vous risqueriez de
I'endommager. Veillez a ce que les fermetures & glissiére soient
exemptes de poussiére et de saleté et appliquez régulierement
de la cire d'abeille non parfumée sur les dents des fermetures

a glissiere pour les lubrifier. Cela prolongera la durée de vie des
fermetures a glissiére.

L'échelle doit étre débarrassée de toute saleté ou poussiére avant
le démontage de la tente.

Essuyez régulierement les rails latéraux télescopiques en
aluminium de I'échelle avec un spray au silicone et un chiffon. Ne
vaporisez pas de silicone directement sur la surface des marches
de I'échelle.

Gardez votre matelas au sec et protégéi de la saleté. Avant de
fermer votre tente de toit, soulevez le matelas et assurez-vous
que le dessous soit bien sec. Sortez le matelas et faites-le sécher
& l'air libre si nécessaire. Pour nettoyer la housse du matelas,
retirez-la et lavez-la en machine & cycle délicat avec de la lessive.
Woolite™. Suspendez-la ensuite & l'air libre. NE LA PASSEZ PAS A
LA SECHEUSE.

Pour nettoyer la tente de toit, utilisez un détergent doux et de
I'eau tiede que vous appliquerez délicatement a l'aide d'une
éponge. Rincez avec une éponge propre et humide et laissez
sécher complétement.

Si des moisissures ont commencé a se développer sur la tente,
nous vous recommandons d'appliquer a I'éponge une solution
d'une tasse de Lysol™ mélangée & un gallon d'eau chaude sur

la toile affectée puis de la laisser sécher. Ensuite, préparez une
solution composée d'une tasse de jus de citron concentré et d'une
tasse de sel dans un gallon d'eau chaude. Passez directement
cette solution avec une éponge sur les zones affectées pour
rincer la solution de Lysol. Laissez ensuite sécher completement
a l'air libre. Ces mesures permettront d'arréter la croissance des
moisissures et d'éliminer les odeurs; Cependant, il se peut que les
taches ne disparaissent pas totalement..

Evitez d'exposer votre tente & un soleil excessif afin de prolonger
la durée de vie du tissu. Avec le temps, les rayons UV peuvent
dégrader le tissu de la tente et les revétements imperméables.

Si le double-toit commence & se dégrader suite a I'exposition

aux UV et a l'utilisation, nous suggérons de laver le tissu avec

un détergent doux et de l'eau, puis de le traiter avec un produit
hydrofuge tel que le 303 Fabric Guard™. Consultez votre magasin
d'articles de plein air pour connaitre les autres produits d'entretien
pour toile de tente et utilisez-les selon les instructions.

La carpa de techo estd disefada para acompanarle durante mucho
tiempo en sus paseos al aire libre. Con el fin de conservarla en
perfecto estado, le recomendamos algunos pasos simples para el
cuidado y mantenimiento que ayudardn a prolongar la vida Util de la
carpa de techo.

Antes de cada uso, examine los herrajes de montaje de la

carpa de techo. Si es necesario, limpielos con una solucién de
detergente suave y agua. Lubrique periédicamente las roscas de
los herrajes con un lubricante sintético liviano para bicicletas, con
el fin de mantener el buen funcionamiento.

Seque completamente la carpa de techo antes de cerrarla. Si

no es posible secarla adecuadamente antes de cerrarla, dbralay
ventilela en la primera oportunidad que se le presente.

Si el secado es inadecuado, es posible que se produzcan hongos
y moho que podrian degradar el material de la carpa, causar su
descoloracién y provocar un olor nauseabundo. El crecimiento de
hongos y de moho no estd cubierto por la garantia de la carpa de
techo.

Un almacenamiento apropiado durante los periodos que no estd
en uso prolongard la vida Util de la carpa de techo. AsegUrese de
que esté completamente seca antes de guardarla en un lugar
seco Yy fresco, sin incidencia directa de la luz solar.

Las cremalleras se deben tirar con una fuerza uniforme y de
manera suave. Nunca fuerce una cremallera abierta o cerrada
porque puede dafarla. Mantenga las cremalleras libres de polvo
y suciedad y lubriquelas periédicamente con cera de abeja pura.
Esto prolongard la vida Util de las cremalleras.

La escalera se debe limpiar y dejar libre de suciedad o polvo antes
de desmontar la carpa.

Limpie peridédicamente los largueros telescépicos laterales de
aluminio de la escalera con un aerosol a base de silicona y un
pafio. NO ROCIE directamente con dicho aerosol las superficies
de los peldanos de la escalera.

Mantenga el colchdn seco y limpio. Antes de cerrar la carpa de
techo levante el colchén y asegurese de que la superficie inferior
esté seca. Si es necesario, retire el colchdn y déjelo secar al aire
libre. Para limpiar la cubierta del colchén, quitela y ldvela en

una lavadora utilizando detergente Woolite™ y el ciclo suave de
lavado. Cuélguela para que se seque. NO USE SECADORA.

Para limpiar la carpa de techo utilice agua tibia con un
detergente suave aplicando cuidadosamente con una esponja.
Enjuague con una esponja hiumeda y limpia y deje que la carpa se
seque completamente.

Si detecta el crecimiento de hongos y/o de moho en la carpa, le
recomendamos limpiar la parte de la tela afectada utilizando
una esponja mojada con una solucién compuesta de 1taza de
Lysol™ mezclada en 1 galén de agua caliente y dejar que se seque.
Luego, prepare una solucién compuesta de 1taza de jugo de
limén concentrado y de 1taza de sal mezclada con 1 galdn de
agua caliente. Pase la esponja con esa solucién directamente en
las dreas afectadas para retirar la solucion de Lysol. Después
deje secar completamente al aire libre. Tomando estas medidas
se puede detener el crecimiento de moho y ayudar a eliminar el
olor, aunque es posible que las manchas no puedan eliminarse
completamente.

Para prolongar la vida de la tela de la carpa, evite su exposicién
excesiva al sol. Con el tiempo, los rayos UV pueden degradar la
tela y los revestimientos a prueba de agua. Si el material del
sobretecho comienza a degradarse debido a la exposicién y uso,
le sugerimos lavarlo con agua y un detergente suave y después
aplicar un tratamiento de impermeabilizacién, como el 303
Fabric Guard™. Consulte con un vendedor local de articulos para
actividades al aire libre con el fin de conocer otros productos
existentes para el cuidado de la tela de carpas y utilicelos
siguiendo las instrucciones correspondientes.

Instruction #21000086B 15 of 54




( GESTINA

DANSK

\

VAGTGRANSER

LIMITES DE POIDS

Neprekracujte maximalni zatiZitelnost svého vozidla nebo nosice pfi jizdé
Celkova hmotnost stanu: 82 kg (180 Ib.).

(dynamickou) nebo parkovani (statickou).
Vnitini zatizitelnost stanu: 272 kg (600 Ib.) (staticka).
Boc¢hni zatizitelnost T drazky: az 34 kg (75 Ib.) na kazdé strané (dynamicka).
Zatizitelnost horni ¢asti stanu s pfisluSenstvim sady pfi¢nika SkyPeak HD
(prodava se samostatné): az 75 kg (165 Ib.) se zavfenym stanem (dynamicka), do
34 kg (75 Ib.) s otevienym stanem (staticka).

(
Overstig ikke keretgjets eller tagbgjlens maksimale kapacitet under korsel

(@ (dynamisk) eller parkeret (statisk).

Teltets totalvaegt: 82 kg (180 Ib.).

Indvendig teltkapacitet: 272 kg (600 Ib.) (statisk).

Kapacitet af side-T-abning: op til 34 kg (75 Ib.) kg i hver side (dynamisk).

Teltets topkapacitet med tilbehgret SkyPeak HD Crossbar Kit (salges sarskilt):
op til 75 kg (165 Ib.) med teltet lukket (dynamisk), op til 34 kg (75 Ib.) med teltet abent
(statisk).

)

PRECTETE SI JAKO PRVNI!

LAES MIG FORST!

Pro vas$i bezpecnost zaregistrujte svdj novy produkt online na adrese:
www.yakima.com/warranty-registration

Af hensyn til din sikkerhed skal du registrere dit nye produkt online pa:
www.yakima.com/warranty-registration

('V PRVNI RADE, DEKUJEME!
Vitejte v rodiné Yakima. Vazime si vasi divéry a jsme si jisti, Ze vas novy produkt
od spole¢nosti Yakima vam bude dlouhé roky dobfe slouzit. Nize uvadime nékolik
uzite€nych rad, jak zajistit, Ze s vlastnictvim produktu budete pIné spokojeni. Tento

N\

(ALLERF@RST, TAK!

Velkommen til Yakima-familien. Vi seetter pris pa din stette og vi er sikre pa, at du vil
fa mange ars solid ydelse fra dit nye Yakima-produkt. Herunder finder du et par nyttige
tips til at sikre, at du far den bedste oplevelse med teltet. Gem denne vejledning.

UPOZORNENI: NEPOUZIVEJTE TENTO PRODUKT NA VOZIDLE, KTERE JE
OZNACENO JAKO ,NO-FIT* (NEVHODNE).

Seznam Yakima Fit-List nyni obsahuje schvaleni vhodnosti SkyPeak HD™ pro mnoho
oblibenych vozidel. Seznam Yakima Fit-List pro stfesni stany je prdbézné aktualizovan
a doplriovan. Nejnovéjsi aktualizace najdete na adrese fitlookup.yakima.com.

Vozidla, ktera jsme vidéli a testovali, jsou pro SkyPeak HD oznacena jako ,FIT*
(Vhodné) nebo ,NO-FIT* (Nevhodné). Vhodnost pro SkyPeak HD se nevztahuje na
ostatni produkty spole¢nosti Yakima. Upozoriujeme, ze prakticky vSechny tovarni
priéniky jsou pro stiesni stany pfiliS ohebné. Vozidla schvalena v seznamu
Fit-List budou tedy stale vyZzadovat pouziti systému stfeSniho nosic¢e Yakima.
Pokud jsme vas$e konkrétni vozidlo a systém nosice netestovali, mdzete pouzit nize
uvedeny kontrolni seznam k vyhodnoceni, zda vase vozidlo a systém nosi¢e mohou
podporovat SkyPeak HD.

Méjte na paméti, Ze niZe uvedeny kontrolni seznam slouzi pouze jako voditko a Ze
jakakoli instalace, ktera neni na naSem schvaleném seznamu Fit-List, probiha na
vyhradni riziko a odpovédnost vlastnika nebo instala¢niho technika.

\névod si prosim uschovejte. Y, \_ Y,
(VENUJTE POZORNOST TEMTO SYMBOLUM! ) /HOLD GJE MED DISSE SYMBOLER! I
BEZPECNOST - Zajistéte svou bezpednost tim, Ze si predtete dllezita SIKKERHED - Hold dig sikker ved at laese de vigtige
= bezpecnostni varovani uvedena v navodu k produktu! Bezpe¢nostni = sikkerhedsadvarsler, som findes i produktvejledningen!
varovani jsou oznac¢ena timto symbolem. Sikkerhedsadvarsler er identificeret med dette symbol.
@ — STOP - Prectéte si vSechny dulezité poznamky k produktu v navodu @ — STOP - Lees alle vigtige produktnoter i produktvejledningen for at
==k produktu, abyste méli spravné informace tykajici se instalace nebo == garantere korrekt montering eller tilpasningsinformation. Disse noter
\_ vhodnosti. Tyto poznamky jsou oznaceny timto symbolem. J er identificeret med dette symbol.
- — . - S J
(NEKTERE PRIKLADY, CO DELAT A NEDELAT (dalsSi varovani ) - ~N
jsou uvedena v tomto navodu) TING DU SKAL GORE OG IKKE MA GORE (der er nogle
yderligere advarsler i disse instruktioner)
M Pozadejte zndamého nebo prodejce o pomoc s instalaci. M Serg for at fa en ven eller forhandleren til at hjzelpe dig med monteringen.
M Stan pouzivejte, kdyz parkujete na rovné zemi. M Serg for at holde parkeret pa et plant underlag, nar du bruger teltet.
M Pred uskladnénim stan vysuste. M Serg for at tarre teltet for opbevaring.
M Pred odjezdem stan zcela slozZte a zajistéte. M Serg for, at teltet er forsvarligt lukket, far du kerer.
M Pomahejte détem na Zebfiku. M Serg for at hjeelpe bgrn pa stigen.
M Pred jizdou zavfete a zajistéte kryt. M Serg for at lukke og fastgere afdaekningen for afgang.
& Nestoupejte na stfechu svého vozidla. Kravl ikke op pa keretgjets tag.
& Nedovolte, aby na Zebfiku byla ve stejnou dobu vice nez jedna dospéla osoba. I Der ma ikke veere mere end én voksen pa stigen ad gangen.
B Nepouzivejte stan pfi silném vétru nebo hustém snézeni. B Brug ikke teltet i kraftig bleest eller med tung sne.
&  Uvnitf stanu nepouzivejte otevieny ohen ani nevarte. Brug ikke aben ild, og lav ikke mad inden i teltet.
\_ JAIRN J
—— N (VIGTIG TILPASNINGSINFORMATION )
DULEZITE INFORMACE K VHODNOSTI

ADVARSEL: BRUG IKKE DETTE PRODUKT PA ET KGRET@J, DER ER ANGIVET
SOM “NO-FIT” (IKKE-EGNET).

Yakimas liste over egnede keretgjer omfatter nu godkendte SkyPeak HD™
tilpasninger for mange populeere keretgjer. Der foretages hele tiden opdateringer og
tilfgjelser til Yakimas liste over tagtelte. Ga til fitlookup.yakima.com for de seneste
opdateringer.

Kgretgjer, som vi har set og testet, er betegnet som “FIT” (EGNET) eller “NO-

FIT” (IKKE-EGNET) for SkyPeak HD. Produkter, som er egnede til SkyPeak

HD, er anderledes end for andre Yakima-produkter. Bemaerk, at stort set alle
fabriksmonterede tvaerstaenger er for fleksible til tagtelte. Sa koretajer, som er
godkendt pa vores liste, kraever stadigvaek et Yakima-tagbgjlesystem.

Hvis vi ikke har testet lige netop dit kgretej og tagbajlesystem, kan du bruge tjeklisten
nedenfor til at bedemme, om dit keretej og tagbgjlesystem kan bruge en SkyPeak HD.

Husk, tjeklisten nedenfor er kun beregnet som en retningslinje, og montering, som
ikke findes pa vores godkendte Fit-liste er udelukkende pa ejerens eller montgrens
risiko og ansvar.

Koretgjet og tagbgjlesystemet har en minimum lastkapacitet pa 84 kg (185 Ib).
For skinner fra fabrikken eller faste punkter (se figur 1) skal man kontrollere, at
taget ikke bliver deformeret, nar der anbringes tung last.

For keretgjer med haevede bgijler skal tvaersteengerne placeres sa taet som

ooo O oo

O  Vozidlo a systém nosi¢e maji minimalni nosnost 84 kg (185 Ib.). muligt pa bgjleholderne.
O U tovarnich lizin nebo pevnych bodl (viz obrazek 1) zajistéte, aby se pfi pouziti Serg for, at der er mellem 76—172 cm (30-68”) mellem tveerstaengerne.
velkého zatizeni nedeformovala stfecha. o L Brug ikke med tvaersteenger monteret fra fabrikken, de er for fleksible.
O U vozidel se zvySenymi lizinami umistéte pfi¢niky co nejblize k podpéram lizin. Placer ikke monteringshardwaren mere end 2,5 cm (1”) uden for masten (se
O  Ujistéte se, Ze rozpéti pfiénikl je v rozmezi 76—172 cm (30-68”). figur 2).
O  Nepouzivejte s tovarnimi pficniky, jsou pfili§ ohebné.
O  Neumistujte montazni upeviovaci prvky vice nez 2,5 cm (1”) vné patky (viz
obrazek 2). g TrorTar m(- 1m” (2 5 cm)
[ L] _—
-— e == ‘
N et @som——— I T
™ ™ g — == skinner fra fabrikken fast punkt
S ™ == :
/ [\ / = ) . :
i fig. 1 fig. 2
tovarni liziny pevny bod
obr. 1 obr. 2
\\ J K\

Instruction #21000086B 16 of 54

)

\




( GESTINA

( DANSK )

DOSTUPNE PRISLUSENSTVI
SkyPeak HD Annex #8007514

SkyPeak HD Crossbar Kit #8007513
SkyPeak HD Side Bracket #8005071
Stanova svorka, par #8005072

( OBSAH )

n stan (1X) n zebiik (1X) B sacek na boty (2X)
n matrace (1X) B pince (statique) (4x) u svorka (nastavitelna) (4X)
7 (= o
momentovy kli¢ (1X) upinaci ty¢ s uzavérem drzadlo (2X)
10 |11 b 12
m kli¢ (2X) m O-krouzek (1X) m podlozka M5 (4X)
Sroub M5 x 25 (4X) Sroub M5 s osazenim koncovy kryt (4X)
16 17 | 18
m Sroub M8 x 8 (2X) m zamek (2X) m zapadka zebfiku (4X)
m horni kryt zavésu (3X) m spodni kryt zavésu (3X) m Sroub M8 x 12 (12X)
m podlozka M8 (4X) Sroub M6 (6X)

podlozka M6 (6X) matlcova desticka M6 plastitovy Sroub M4 x
28| 29 % 30 e

maticova desticka M8
(18X)

solarni port s uzavérem m otwrak na lahve (1x) m jadra zamku (2x)
J

TILGANGELIGT TILBEHGR
SkyPeak HD Annex #8007514
SkyPeak HD Crossbar Kit #8007513
SkyPeak HD Side Bracket #8005071
Teltskinneklemme, par #8005072

4 INDHOLD )

n telt (1X) n stige (1X) B skopose (2X)
n madras (1X) B (s[l&)neklemme (statisk) u (s:)i?)neklemme (justerbar)

n5mm ﬂ4mm n3mm

m momentnggle (1X) skinneklemmestang m. m handtag (2X)
haette (4X)

m nagle (2X) m O-ring (1X) m M5-spaendskive (4X)
m M5 x 25-skrue (4X) m M5-ansatsskrue (1X) m endehzette (4X)
m M8 x 8-skrue (2X) m anhaengerlas (2X) m stigelas (4X)
m ovre haengselafdeekning nedre haengselafdaekning M8 x 12-skrue (12X)

(6X) (6X)
m M8-spaendskive (4X)

M6-spaendskive (6X) M4 X 6 plastite-skrue
28] 30 %

m M8-skinnemgtrik (18X)
m Solport m. heette (1X) m lasekerner (2X)
S

27 M6-skrue (6X)

J

\5 (1X)
SESTAVENI A INSTALACE

o VYJMETE OBSAH ZE STANU.

9 NAINSTALUJTE DRZADLA.

. Podle obrazku zasurite ¢tyfi maticové desticky M8 do vyiezu horni
drazky, pficemz umistéte dvé vlevo a dvé vpravo.

. Podle obrazku vyrovnejte rukojet a zajistéte ji pomoci dvou podlozek
M8 a dvou $roubl M8 s pouzitim 5mm kli¢e. Zcela utdhnéte momentem
6 Nm. Opakujte tento postup u druhé rukojeti.

POZNAMKA: Drzadla se instaluji na viko.
e NAINSTALUJTE ZAPADKY ZEBRIKU.

Podle obrazku zasunte ¢tyfi maticové desticky M8 do vyfezu spodni
drazky, pficemz umistéte dvé vlevo a dvé vpravo.

. Podle obrazku vyrovnejte zapadky Zebfiku a kazdou zajistéte pomoci
podlozky M8 a Sroubu M8 s pouzitim 5mm klice. Zapadky Zebriku
rozmistete 40 cm (17”) od sebe a poté je zcela utdhnéte momentem
8 Nm.

POZNAMKA: Zapadky se instaluji na zakladnu.
NAINSTALUJTE KRYTY ZAVESU.

Podle obrazku nasadte kryty zavésu, pfi¢emz spodni kryty zavést umistéte
nize a horni kryty zavésu vyse. Pomoci 4mm klice zajistéte kazdy kryt
Sroubem M6 a podlozky M6. Zcela utdhnéte momentem 3,5 Nm.
POZNAMKA: Nejprve nainstalujte spodni kryty.

e NAINSTALUJTE JADRA ZAMKU DO ZAPADEK.

A. Pomoci kli¢e uvolnéte ¢ernou plastovou zatku ze zapadek.

B. Vlozte kli¢ do jadra zamku a vlozte jadro zamku do zapadky. Podle
potfeby otacejte klicem, dokud se jadro zamku zcela neusadi.

C. Vyjméte kli¢. Opakujte postup u druhé zapadky.

UMISTETE STAN NA PRICKY.

Zaijistéte si pfi zvedani SkyPeak™ na pfi¢niky vozidla pomoc alespon tfi
dalSich osob.

POZNAMKA: Davejte pozor na antény nebo jiné potencialni kontaktni body
na streSe vozidla.

m M6-metrikplade (4X)
SAMLING OG MONTERING

m flaskeabner (1X)
o TAG INDHOLDET UD AF TELTET.

9 MONTER HANDTAGENE.

. Skub fire M8-mgtrikplader ind i den gverste kanaludskeering med to til
venstre og to til hgjre som vist.

. Ret handtaget ind, og fastger det med to M8-spaendskiver og to M8-
skruer med en 5 mm skruenggle som vist. Spaend helt til 6 Nm. Gentag
denne proces for det andet handtag.

BEMAERK: Handtag monteres pa laget.

e MONTER STIGELASENE.

Skub fire M8-mgtrikplader ind i den nederste kanaludskaering med to til
venstre og to til hgjre som vist.

: Ret stigelasene ind, og fastger hver af dem med en M8-spaendskive og
en M8-skrue med en 5 mm skruenggle som vist. Anbring stigelasene 40
cm (17”) fra hinanden, og spaend dem derpa helt til 8 Nm.

BEMZERK: Lase monteres pa bunden.

MONTER HAENGSELAFDAKNINGERNE.

Placer haengseldaekslet som vist, med de nederste hangseldaeksler
nedenunder, og det gverste haengseldaeksel oven over. Zet de doppen vast
met een inbussleutel van 4 mm en een M6-schroef, een M6-sluitring Draai
volledig vast tot 3,5 Nm.

BEMARK: Monter de nederste deeksler forst.

MONTER LASEKERNERNE | LASENE

A. Lirk den sorte plastikprop ud af lasene ved hjzelp af en nggle.

B. Indseet en nagle i lasekernen, og indseet lasekernen i lasen. Drej ngglen
efter behov, indtil Iasekernen er helt indsat.

C. Fjern ngglen. Gentag for den anden las.

O PLACER TELTET PA TVAERSTANGERNE.

Fa mindst tre andre personer til at hjeelpe dig med at lafte SkyPeak™ op pa
karetgjets tveerstaenger.

BEMZERK: Veer opmaerksom pa antenner eller andre potentielle
kontaktpunkter pa biltaget.

- J

Instruction #21000086B 17 of 54




POZNAMKA: Pokud jste si zakoupili dodate¢nou sadu svorek pro treti
pricnik, nainstalujte je spolecné se svorkami obsazenymi v této sadé.
Nainstalujte zadni svorky pfi¢niku: predni gast vozidla g,
. Ze strany zavésu stanu nainstalujte nastavitelnou svorku a nasledné
posuvnou svorku na kazdou lizinu a umistéte je podle obrazku.
. Zvednéte stan z pfedniho pfi¢niku a posurite vSechny svorky za néj
smérem ke stfedu stanu.
. Poté zvednéte stan ze zadniho pfi¢niku a pfesurite nastavitelné svorky
na kazdé liziné za zadni pfi¢nik na konec lizin.
Namontujte svorky predniho pri¢niku:
. Ze strany zavésu stanu nainstalujte posuvnou svorku a nasledné
nastavitelnou svorku na kazdou lizinu a umistéte je podle obrazku.
. Zvednéte stan z pfedniho pfi¢niku a posurite posuvnou svorku na kazdé
liziné za néj.
NAINSTALUJTE NASTAVITELNOU POLOVINU
SVOREK A ZAJISTETE SVORKY K PRICNIKUM.

A. KdyZ je stan spravné umistén na vozidle, posurite vSechny svorky tak,
aby se dotykaly pfi¢nika. Podle obrazku utahnéte jednotlivé knofliky
svorek pomoci 4mm kli¢e. Zcela utahnéte momentem 3,5 Nm.
Protahnéte upinaci ty¢ obéma polovinami svorky a ru¢né utahujte,
dokud obé poloviny nebudou v pevném kontaktu s prickou.

Poté pouzijte momentovy kli¢ k Uplnému utazeni momentem 3,5 Nm.
PFipevnéte zamek k upinaci ty€i na pfednim i zadnim pfi¢niku, poté je
zajistéte podle obrazku.

Nakonec pomoci kli¢e 4 mm namontujte Ctyfi koncové uzavéry pomoci
dvou plastitovy Sroub M4 x 6. Zcela utahnéte momentem 1 Nm.
POZNAMKA: Po 12 hodinach od prvniho pouziti upinaci ty¢ znovu utahnéte.

POZNAMKA: U nékterych vozidel miZe zaména polohy pfednich a zadnich
svorek zlepsit pfistup k upinacimu Sroubu.

ZKONTROLUJTE, ZDA JE STAN NAINSTALOVAN
ROVNE.

Ovéfite, zda je stan nainstalovan rovné, zméfenim vzdalenosti od konce
drazky ke svorkam na stejné strané vozidla. Pokud je tfeba provést Upravy,
podle pfedchoziho kroku pfemistéte svorky, zcela je utahnéte a znovu
zkontrolujte vyrovnani.

@ PRIPEVNETE ZEBRIK.

m oo w

. Zahaknéte Zebrik na dva drzaky Zebfiku a roztahnéte jej az na zem.
Ujistéte se, ze vSechny schidky jsou zajistény na svém misté a ze
zebfik neodskakuje.

. Uhel zebfiku by se mél blizit 75°. Pokud je tfeba Zebrik zkratit,
naskladejte vSechny nepouzité pficky pod horni schidek.

POZNAMKA: Nezapomerite si precist v§echna bezpecnostni varovani na

zebfiku, abyste zajistili jeho spravné pouziti.

m OTEVRETE STAN.

gumove lano

/

A. Otevrete zapadky. POZNAMKA: Davejte pozor, abyste si nepfiskfipli
prsty do mechanismu.

B. Oteviete stan.

C. Zasunte gumové lano kolem rohd do T drazky.

@ VYSUNTE PODPURNOU TYC.

. Rozepnéte zip a otevrete dvere.

. Sahnéte dovnitf stanu a vysurite podplrnou ty¢.

. Otevrete spodni packy, vypnéte pripadné provéseni tkaniny a zavrete
packy.

. Poté oteviete horni packy, vypnéte pfipadné provéseni tkaniny a zaviete
packy.

@ OVLADANI OKEN A DVERI:

. Kazdé okno ma dva panely: jeden pro blokovani svétla a soukromi a
druhy pro vétrani.

. Kterekoli ze tfi spodnich oken mizZe slouZzit jako vstupni dvefe do stanu.

POZNAMKA: Chcete-li ovladat dvefe nebo okna pfi spusténi, zasurite je pod

matraci. Budou tak mimo Zebfik a pfedejde se jejich poSkozeni.

OVLADANI LED SVETLA:

PIné obklopujici LED osvétleni uvnitf stanu nabizi dvé barevné varianty:
jasné bilou a teplou jantarovou, pfi¢emz obé jsou stmivatelné. Ovlada¢
svétla se nachazi ve spodni ¢asti stropu stanu. Pfed pouzitim se ujistéte, ze
je pfipojen k obéma napajecim kabeltim LED.

(" o— N ~
CESTINA DANSK
NAINSTALUJTE SVORKY PRICNiKU. MONTER KLEMSTYKKERNE PA
TVARSTANGERNE.

BEMZERK: Hvis du kgbte et ekstra saet skinneklemmer til en tredje
tveerstang, skal du montere dem sammen med skinneklemmerne, som falger
med dette seet.

Monter de bageste klemstykker:

. Monter et justerbart klemstykke fra siden med hzengslet pa teltet, og
derefter et forskydeligt klemstykke pa hver skinne, idet de placeres som
vist.

. Loft teltet op fra den forreste tveerstang, og skub alle klemstykkerne
forbi det hen mod midten af teltet.

. Left derpa teltet op fra den bageste tvaerstang, og flyt de justerbare
klemstykker pa hver skinne forbi den bageste tvaerstang hen til enden af
skinnerne.

Monter de forreste klemmer:

. Monter et forskydeligt klemstykke fra siden med heengslet pa teltet, og
derefter et justerbart klemstykke pa hver skinne, idet de placeres som
vist.

. Loft teltet op fra den forreste tvaerstang, og skub det forskydelige
klemstykke pa hver skinne forbi det.

MONTER DEN JUSTERBARE HALVDEL
AF SKINNEKLEMMERNE, OG FASTG@R
SKINNEKLEMMERNE TIL TVERSTANGERNE.

Med teltet korrekt placeret pa keretgjet forskydes alle klemstykkerne,
indtil de bergrer tveersteengerne. Brug en 4 mm nggle, og spaend hver
knop pa klemstykkerne som vist. Spaend helt til 3,5 Nm.Spzend knoppen
pa hver skinneklemme med en 4 mm nggle som vist. Spaend helt til 3.5
Nm.

B. Indseet skinneklemmestangen i hver halvdel af skinneklemmen,
og spaend med handkraft, indtil begge halvdele er i kontakt med
tveerstangen.

C. Spaend derpa helt til 3,5 Nm med en nggle.

D. Fastger en Ias til en klemstykkestang pa bade den forreste og bageste
tveerstang, og fastspeend dem som vist.

E. Montér endelig de fire endehaetter vha. 4 mm ngglen ved hjeaelp af to M4
x 6 plastite-skrue. Speend helt til 1 Nm.

BEMAERK: Efter de fgrste 12 timers brug skal skinneklemmestangen

efterspaendes.

BEMZRK: Pa visse kgretgjer kan man ombytte placeringen af de forreste og
bagerste skinneklemmer for at fa bedre adgang til kliemmebolten.

KONTROLLER, AT TELTET ER BLEVET
MONTERET LIGE.

Kontrollér, at teltet er blevet monteret lige, ved at male afstanden fra enden
af skinnen til skinneklemmerne pa den samme side af kgretgjet. Hvis de skal
justeres, skal du se det tidligere trin for at flytte skinneklemmerne, spaende
dem helt og kontrollere opstillingen igen.

@ FASTGOR STIGEN.

forenden af koretgjet .

. Haegt stigen fast pa de to stigebeslag, og treek den ud ned til jorden.
Klgntrollér, at alle trin er last pa plads, og at stigen ikke kan springe
tilbbage.

. Stiggns vinkel skal veere teet pa 75°. Hvis stigen skal veere kortere, kan
eventuelle ikke-anvendte trin opbevares neden under det gverste trin.

BEMZAERK: Sgrg for at laese alle sikkerhedsadvarslerne pa stigen for at sikre

korrekt brug.

m ABN TELTET. J——

A. Abnlasene. BEM/ERK: Pas p4 ikke at kiemme fingrene i mekanismen.
B. Abn teltet.
C. Klem elastikkablet fast rundt om hjgrnerne i T-dbningen.

@ UDSTRAK STATTESTANGEN.

. Lyn op, og abn daren.

. Raek ind i teltet, og udstreek stgttestangen.

. Abn de nederste greb, strask stoffet ud, hvis det er slapt, og luk grebene.

. Abn derpa de everste greb, straek stoffet ud, hvis det er slapt, og luk
grebene.

@ BETJENING AF VINDUER OG DGRE:

. Hvert vindue har to paneler: et til at blokere for lyset og for privatliv, og et
til ventilation.

. Hvert af de tre nederste vinduer kan fungere som indgangsder til teltet.

BEMZRK: Hold styr pa derene eller vinduerne, nar de er seenket, ved at

stoppe dem ind under madrassen.

Pa den made er de pa afstand af stigen og kan ikke blive beskadiget.

- J

Instruction #21000086B 18 of 54




( CESTINA

DANSK

@ VOLITELNE: SOLARNI PORT

INSTALACE

A. Umistéte dvé kruhové desky na spodni ¢ast stanu (pod matraci).
Demontujte dva desti¢ky pomoci kli¢e a demontujte ¢tyfi matice M6,
podlozky a Srouby.

B. Namontujte o-krouzek do télesa solarni port jeho zatla¢enim do
zapusténé drazky, jak je znazornéno na obrazku.

C. Pomoci Sestihranného klice 3 mm umistéte port pod stan pfes otvor
a pfipevnéte jej Ctyfmi Srouby M5 x 25 mm a podlozkami M5 podle
obrazku.

D. Uvnitf stanu (pod matraci) pfipevnéte uzavér pomoci ramenniho Sroubu
M5

PROVOZ

A. Najdéte kryt otvoru portu pod matraci na strané stanu se zavésy a
sundejte jej.

B. Pod stanem odSroubujte a sundejte kryty prichodek portu.

C. Podle obrazku protahnéte vodi¢e priichodkami a poté znovu nasadte
kryt.

POZNAMKA: Systém je kompatibilni s 5—10mm kabely.

NAINSTALUJTE OTVIRAK NA LAHVE.

Zasunte dvé maticové desticky M8 do drazky na pozadované misto. Podle
obrazku pfipevnéte otvirak na lahve ke stanu pomoci dvou podlozek M8 a
dvou Sroubl M8.

G ZAVRETE STAN.

Uvolnéte gumové lano a pfesurite ho do stfedu stanu, coz usnadni
shromazdéni materialu.

Sahnéte dovnitf stanu a oteviete packy na podpurnych tycich.

Zatahnéte za popruh, abyste stan zavreli, pfi¢emz podle potfeby zasurite
pfipadnou tkaninu a popruh dovnitf.

Zavrete zapadky a ovérte, ze viko je zajisténo.

o owm »

DEMONTAZ

o SUNDEJTE STAN Z VOZIDLA.

. Kdyz je stan zavfeny a bezpecné zajistény, pouzijte momentovy kli¢ k
uvolnéni a odstranéni upinacich ty&i a poté svorky otevrete.

. S pomoci alespon tfi dalSich osob zvednéte stan z pfi¢nikl vozidla.
Uskladnéte stan a upinaci ty€e na bezpe€ném misté.

POZNAMKA: Davejte pozor na antény nebo jiné potencialni kontaktni body
na stfeSe vozidla.

FUNKTION AF LED-LYSET:

LED-belysningen hele vejen rundt inden i teltet har to farveoptioner:
Stralende hvid og varm gul, som begge kan deempes.
Lysreguleringsanordningen sidder i bunden af teltets loft. Kontrollér for brug,
at den er tilsluttet til begge LED-ledninger.

@ VALGFRIT: SOLPORT

INSTALLATIE

A. Placer de to cirkulzere plader i bunden af teltet (under madrassen).
Afmontér de to plader ved at afmontere de fire M6 matrikker,
spaendskiver og bolte vha. en nggle.
Monter O-ringen i solportets hus ved at trykke den ind i den forsaenkede
rille som vist i diagrammet.
Brug en 3 mm sekskantngglen til at placere porten under teltet over
hullet, og fastger den med fire M5 x 25 mm skruer og M5-spaendskive
som vist.

D. Inde i teltet (under madrassen) skal du bruge M5-ansatsskruen til at
fastgere haetten.

BEWERKING

A. Find haetten til porthullet neden under madrassen pa teltets
haengselside, og fiern den.

B. Skru haetterne pa portens pakdaser neden under teltet af, og fijern dem.

C. Forledningerne gennem pakdaserne, og szet derefter haetten pa igen
som vist.

BEMAERK: Systemet er kompatibelt med 5—10 mm-kabler.
MONTER FLASKEABNEREN.

Skub to M8-mgtrikplader ind i skinnen ved den egnskede placering. Fastger
flaskeabneren til teltet ved hjeelp af to M8-spaendskiver og to M8-skruer som
vist.

Q LUK TELTET.

A. Treek elastikkablet ud, og flyt det til midten af teltet for at hjeelpe med at
samle materialet.

B. Raekind i teltet, og 4bn grebene pa stottestangen.

C. Traek i netstroppen for at lukke teltet, idet stof og netstroppen stoppes
indad efter behov.

D. Luk lasene, og kontrollér, at laget sidder fast.

AFMONTERING

DULEZITA UPOZORNENI

» Sundejte stan a nosi¢ Yakima pfed vjezdem do automatické mycky aut.

» Uvnitf stanu nepouzivejte zafizeni, ktera spaluji palivo nebo
spotfebovavaji kyslik. Patfi mezi né svicky, plynové svitilny, petrolejové
lampy, sporaky a spotfebice pro vafeni a vytapéni.

» Nestavte stan v blizkosti tdborového ohné nebo jiného zdroje plamene.

» Pfed odjezdem zkontrolujte montazni upevnovaci prvky stanu.

» Nikdy nevysunuijte zebfik za pfedvrtané otvory a polohu uzaméenou z
vyroby.

» Do zebfiku nevrtejte dodate¢né otvory.

+ Uhel Zebfiku se musi rovnat nebo byt velmi blizky 75°.

Instalace nosice

Nespravné namontované stfesni nosice a stany se mohou bé&hem jizdy
uvolnit a zpusobit vazné nehody! Instalace, manipulace a pouzivani musi
probihat v souladu s navodem k produktu a stfeSnimu nosici.

Zkontrolujte upevriovaci prvky a naklad, abyste se uijistili, Ze vSe je bezpecné.

Pfed odjezdem

Po ujeti kratké vzdalenosti, po instalaci stanu
V pravidelnych intervalech na delSich cestach
Kazdé 2 hodiny na $patném terénu

Rizeni vozidla a predpisy

Rychlost jizdy musi byt pfizpusobena pfepravovanému nakladu a oficialnim
omezenim rychlosti. Pfi pfepravé jakéhokoli nakladu musi rychlost vozidla
zohlednovat veSkeré podminky, jako je stav vozovky, povrch vozovky,
dopravni podminky, vitr atd. Ovladatelnost vozidla, zata€eni, brzdéni a
citlivost na bo¢ni vitr se s pfidanim nakladu na stfechu zméni.

o FJERN TELTET FRA KGRETQJET.

. Med teltet lukket og forsvarligt fastlast bruges momentnaglen til at lasne
og fjerne skinneklemmestaengerne og derpa abne skinneklemmerne.

. Fa hjeelp af mindst tre andre personer, og laft teltet af keretojets
tveersteenger. Opbevar teltet og skinneklemmesteengerne et sikkert sted.

BEMZERK: Veer opmeerksom pa antenner eller andre potentielle
kontaktpunkter pa biltaget.

VIGTIGE ADVARSLER

- AN

» Fjern teltet og Yakima-tagbgjlerne, far du kerer ind i en automatisk bilvask.

» Brug ikke breendstofforbreendende eller iltforbrugende apparater inden
i teltet. Det omfatter stearinlys, gaslamper, petroleumslamper, ovne og
madlavnings- og varmeapparater.

* Rejs ikke teltet i naerheden af et lejrbal eller nogen anden flammekilde.

» Efterse teltets monteringshardware, for du kerer af sted.

» Udstreek aldrig stigen ud over de forhandsborede huller og lasepositionen
fra fabrikken.

» Bor ikke ekstra huller i stigen.

» Stigens vinkel skal veere 75° eller meget teet herpa.

Montering af tagbgjler

Forkert monterede tagbgijler og tagtelte kan ga lgs under karslen og
forarsage alvorlige ulykker! Montering, handtering og brug skal udferes i
overensstemmelse med instruktionerne til produktet og tagbgjlerne.
Kontrollér fastgerelseshardwaren og lasten for at garantere, at alt er sikkert.

For afgang

Efter at have keart en kort straekning efter montering af teltet
Med jeevne mellemrum pa leengere ture

Hver anden time i darligt terraen

Korsel og keretojsforskrifter
Kgrehastigheden skal passe til den transporterede veegt og de officielle

fartgreenser. Ved al transport af last skal kerehastigheden tage hgjde for
alle forhold, f.eks. vejens tilstand, vejoverfladen, trafikforholdene og vind.
Kgreegenskaber, svingning, bremsning og falsomhed over for sidevind
aendrer sig, nar der er last pa biltaget.

Instruction #21000086B 19 of 54




CESTINA )

DANSK

PECE O STRESNi STAN A JEHO UDRZBA

PLEJE OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE AF TAGTELT

\

Vas stfedni stan Yakima je navrzen tak, aby byl odolnym spolecnikem pfi
va8ich dobrodruzstvich. Aby byly co nejlépe zachovany jeho vlastnosti,
doporucéujeme nékolik jednoduchych krokt péce a udrzby, které pomohou
prodlouzit Zivotnost stfeSniho stanu.

Pfed kazdym pouzitim zkontrolujte montazni upevnovaci prvky stfeSniho
stanu. V pfFipadé potfeby ocistéte roztokem jemného saponatu a vody.
Pravidelné mazte zavity na upevrovacich prvcich lehkym syntetickym
cyklistickym mazivem, abyste udrzeli vykon.

Nez stfedni stan zavrete, dikladné jej vysuste. Pokud nemate moznost
stfesSni stan pfed zavienim fadné vysusit, otevrete jej pfi pristi prilezitosti
a nechte oschnout na vzduchu.

Pokud stan fadné nevysusite, muze to vést k ristu plisni a plesniviny,
coz mGze znehodnotit material stanu, zplsobit zménu barvy a
neprijemny zapach. Na rist plisni a plesniviny se zaruka na stre$ni stan
nevztahuje.

Spravné uskladnéni stfeSniho stanu, kdyz jej nepouzivate, prodlouzi
jeho Zivotnost. Pfed uskladnénim se ujistéte, Ze stan je zcela suchy,

a skladujte jej na chladném, suchém misté chranéném pred pfimym
slune¢nim zafenim.

Za zipy je tfeba tahat rovnomérnou silou a jemné. Nikdy zip neotevirejte
nebo nezavirejte nasilim, protoZe by mohlo dojit k poSkozeni zipu.
Udrzujte zipy bez prachu a necistot a pravidelné na zuby zipu aplikujte
neparfemovany vceli vosk jako mazani. Tim se prodlouzi Zivotnost zip(.
Pred slozenim stanu je tfeba Zebfik ocistit od necistot a prachu.
Pravidelné otirejte hlinikové teleskopické boc&nice Zebfiku pomoci
silikonového spreje a hadfiku. NESTRIKEJTE silikonovy sprej pfimo na
naslapné plochy Zebfiku.

Udrzujte matraci suchou a bez necistot. Pfed uzavienim stfesniho stanu
zvednéte matraci a ujistéte se, Ze spodni strana je sucha. Vyjméte
matraci a v pfipadé potreby ji nechte oschnout na vzduchu. Chcete-li
vycistit potah matrace, sundejte jej a vyperte v pracce na jemny cyklus

s pracim prostfedkem Woolite™. Poté jej povéste a nechte uschnout.
NESUSTE V SUSICCE.

K ¢isténi stfeSniho stanu pouzijte jemny Cistici prostfedek a teplou vodu,
které budete zlehka nanaset houbou. Oplachnéte ¢istou vihkou houbou
a nechte dukladné uschnout.

Pokud na stanu zacala rust plesnivina a/nebo plisné, doporucujeme
ocistit zasazenou tkaninu stanu pomoci houby roztokem z 1 odmérky
pfipravku Lysol™ rozmichaného v 1 galonu horké vody a nechat
uschnout. Déle pfipravte roztok z 1 odmeérky koncentratu citronové stavy
a 1 odmeérky soli v 1 galonu horké vody. Naneste tento roztok houbou
pfimo na zasazené plochy, abyste vyplachli roztok Lysol. Poté je nechte
zcela oschnout na vzduchu. Provedeni téchto krokl zastavi rlst plisné a
pomUze odstranit zapach; mozna vSak UpIné neodstrani skvrny.
Vyhnéte se nadmérnému vystaveni stanu slune¢nimu zafeni, abyste
prodlouzili Zivotnost tkaniny. UV zafeni muze ¢asem znehodnotit
tkaninu stanu a vodéodolné povlaky. Pokud se material deStového
pristfeSku za¢ne vlivem vystaveni a pouzivani rozpadat, doporu¢ujeme
omyt tkaninu jemnym Cisticim prostfedkem a vodou a nasledné oS3etfit
prostfedkem odpuzujicim vodu, napfiklad 303 Fabric Guard™. Poradte
se v mistnim obchodu s vybavenim pro venkovni aktivity ohledné
dalSich produktt pro péci o tkaninu stanu a pouzivejte je podle pokyn(.

Dit Yakima-tagtelt er designet til at vaere en robust ledsager pa dine
eventyr. For at holde det i bedst mulig stand anbefaler vi nogle
enkle pleje- og vedligeholdelsestrin, som vil hjeelpe med at forleenge
tagteltets levetid.

» Efterse tagteltets monteringshardware efter hver brug. Renggr det
om ngdvendigt med en opl@sning af mildt renggringsmiddel og vand.
Smer fra tid til anden gevindene pa hardwaren med et let, syntetisk
cykelsmgremiddel for at bevare ydeevnen.

» Lad tagteltet tarre grundigt, fer du lukker det. Hvis det ikke er muligt
at torre tagteltet ordentligt for lukning, skal det abnes og Iufttgrre ved
farste mulige lejlighed.

» Huvis teltet ikke terrer ordentligt, kan det fere til mug- og skimmelvaekst,
som kan forringe teltmaterialet og medfere misfarvning og darlig lugt.
Mug- og skimmelveekst deekkes ikke under tagteltets garanti.

» Korrekt opbevaring af tagteltet, nar det ikke er i brug, vil forleenge dets
levetid. Sarg for, at teltet er helt tort, inden det stilles til opbevaring, og
opbevar det et kgligt, tart sted ude af direkte sollys.

« Treek forsigtigt i lynldsene med jaevn kraft. Abn eller luk aldrig en lynlas
med magt, da det kan beskadige den. Hold lynlasene fri for stav og
snavs, og pafer taeenderne duftfri bivoks som smgremiddel med jeevne
mellemrum. Det vil forlaenge lynlasenes levetid.

+ Stigen skal tarres fri for snavs og stev, inden teltet pakkes sammen.

» Tar jaevnligt stigens teleskopiske sideskinner af aluminium af med
silikonespray og en klud. Sprgjt IKKE silikonespray direkte pa stigens
treedeflader.

* Hold madrassen ter og fri for snavs. Far du lukker tagteltet, skal
du lgfte madrassen op og kontrollere, at undersiden er ter. Fjern
madrassen, og lad den lufttarre om nedvendigt. Madrasbetraekket kan
renses ved at tage det af og vaske det i maskinen pa et skaneprogram
med Woolite™ vaskemiddel. Haeng det op for at tarre. MA IKKE
TORRES | TORRETUMBLER.

» Tagteltet kan rengares med et mildt rengeringsmiddel og varmt vand
forsigtigt pafert med en svamp. Skyl med en ren, vad svamp, og lad
torre helt.

» Hvis der er begyndt at komme skimmel og/eller mug pa dit telt,
anbefales det at rense det bergrte teltstof ved at pafere en oplasning
af 2,5 dl Lysol™ blandet op i 4 | varmt vand og lade det tgrre. Tilbered
derpa en oplgsning af 2,5 dl citronsaft og 2,5 dl salt i 4 liter varmt vand.
Pafar denne oplgsning med en svamp direkte pa de bergrte omrader
for at skylle Lysol-oplgsningen af. Lad derpa lufttgrre helt. Denne
fremgangsmade vil stoppe skimmelvaeksten og hjeelpe med at fierne
lugt, men vil dog muligvis ikke fierne pletterne helt.

» Undga at eksponere teltet for meget for solen for at forleenge stoffets
levetid. Med tiden kan UV-straler forringe teltstoffet og de vandteette
beleegninger. Hvis det regnteette materiale begynder at blive gdelagt
pa grund af eksponering og brug, anbefales det at vaske stoffet med
mildt seebevand efterfulgt af en behandling med et vandafvisende
impraegneringsmiddel som f.eks. 303 Fabric Guard™. Spgrg i din
lokale sportsforretning efter andre produkter til pleje af teltstof, og brug
dem som anvist.

Instruction #21000086B 20 of 54




( NEDERLANDS )

4 suoml )

Totaalgewicht tent: 82 kg (180 Ib.)

Binnencapaciteit tent: 272 kg (600 Ib.) (statisch)

Zijcapaciteit T-groef: max. 34 kg (75 Ib.) aan elke zijde (dynamisch)

Bovencapaciteit tent met SkyPeak HD Crossbar Kit-accessoire (wordt afzonderlijk
verkocht): max. 75 kg (165 Ib.) met gesloten tent (dynamisch), max. 34 kg (75 Ib.) met
open tent (statisch)

GEWICHTSLIMIET PAINORAJAT
Overschrijd de maximale capaciteit van uw voertuig of bagagedrager niet Al3 ylita ajoneuvon tai telineen enimmaéiskapasiteettia ajon aikana
tijdens het rijden (dynamisch) of wanneer het voertuig geparkeerd is (statisch). (dynaaminen) tai pysakoityna (staattinen).

Teltan kokonaispaino: 82 kg (180 Ib.).

Siséateltan kapasiteetti: 272 kg (600 Ib.) (staattinen).

Sivun T-aukon kapasiteetti: korkeintaan 34 kg (75 Ib.) kummallakin puolella
(dynaaminen).

Teltan ylaosan kapasiteetti SkyPeak HD Crossbar Kit -lisatarvikkeen kera
(myydaan erikseen): enintédan 75 kg (165 Ib.) teltta kiinni (dynaaminen), enintdan 34 kg
(75 Ib.) teltta auki (staattinen).

Welkom bij de Yakima-familie. Wij waarderen uw steun en zijn ervan overtuigd dat u

jarenlang plezier zult hebben van uw nieuwe Yakima-product. Hieronder vindt u enkele

nuttige tips om ervoor te zorgen dat u lang van dit product kunt genieten. Bewaar deze
\instructies goed. Y,

LEES MIJ EERST! LUE MINUT ENSIN!
Voor uw veiligheid registreert u uw nieuwe product online op: Turvallisuutesi vuosi rekisterdi uusi tuotteesi verkossa osoitteessa:
www.yakima.com/warranty-registration www.yakima.com/warranty-registration

(OM TE BEGINNEN: BEDANKT! ) || (ENSIKSI KITOKSET! )

Tervetuloa Yakima-perheeseen. Arvostamme tukeasi ja luotamme siihen, etta uusi
Yakima-tuotteesi toimii vankasti vuosien ajan. Seuraavassa on muutamia hyddyllisia
vinkkeja, joiden avulla voit varmistaa upean omistajuuskokemuksen. Sailytd nama
ohjeet.

-

(LET EXTRA OP BlJ DEZE SYMBOLEN! I
VEILIGHEID - Lees de tekst van de belangrijke
= veiligheidswaarschuwingen goed door! Veiligheidswaarschuwingen

worden met dit symbool aangegeven.
@ - STOP - Lees alle belangrijke opmerkingen over het product in deze

J
(TARKKAILE NAITA SYMBOLEJA! )

TURVALLISUUS - Pid3 itsesi turvassa lukemalla tuotteen kayttoohjeisiin
= sisaltyvat tarkeat turvallisuusvaroitukset! Turvallisuusvaroitukset on
merkitty talla symbolilla.
-

SEIS - Lue kaikki tarkeat tuotehuomautukset tuoteohjeista

BELANGRIJKE INFORMATIE OVER COMPATIBILITEIT

WAARSCHUWING: GEBRUIK DIT PRODUCT NIET OP EEN VOERTUIG DAT IS
AANGEGEVEN ALS EEN “NO-FIT”.

De Yakima Fit List geeft aan voor welke populaire voertuigen gebruik van de SkyPeak
HD™ is goedgekeurd. De Yakima Fit List voor daktenten worden voortdurend
bijgewerkt en aangevuld. Ga naar fitlookup.yakima.com voor de laatste informatie.

De voertuigen die wij hebben gezien en getest, zijn door ons aangeduid als “FIT” of
“NO-FIT” voor gebruik van de SkyPeak HD. Let op: de SkyPeak HD is compatibel met
andere voertuigen dan voor andere Yakima-producten geldt. Houd er rekening mee
dat vrijwel alle standaarddragers (“factory”) te flexibel zijn om een daktent te
plaatsen. Voor voertuigen die volgens de Fit List zijn goedgekeurd, hebt u dus
nog steeds een Yakima-dakdragersysteem nodig. Als uw specifieke voertuig en
dakdragersysteem niet is getest, kunt u de onderstaande checklist gebruiken om te
beoordelen of uw voertuig en dakdrager mogelijk geschikt zijn voor de SkyPeak HD.

Houd er rekening mee dat de onderstaande checklist alleen als richtlijn is bedoeld en
dat installatie op voertuigen die niet op onze Fit List van goedgekeurde voertuigen
staat, volledig voor risico en verantwoordelijkheid van de eigenaar of installateur is.

Het voertuig en het dakdragersysteem moeten een minimaal draagvermogen
hebben van 84 kg (185 Ib.).

Zorg er bij standaarddragers of vaste bevestigingspunten (zie figuur 1) voor dat
het dak niet vervormt als het zwaar wordt beladen.

Bij voertuigen met verhoogde rails plaatst u de dwarsbalken zo dicht mogelijk bij
de railsteunen.

Zorg ervoor dat de afstand tussen de dwarsbalken tussen de 76 en 172 cm (30—
68") is.

Gebruik het systeem niet met standaarddragers (“factory”); deze zijn te flexibel.
Plaats het montagemateriaal niet meer dan 2,5 cm (1”) voorbij de steun (zie
figuur 2).

NS

oo O o O 0O

y:|a] T m— | T

et @5cem)

instructies door om te garanderen dat u het op de juiste manier installeert = varmistaaksesi oikean asennuksen tai sopivuuden. Nama
\_ en/of monteert. Deze opmerkingen worden met dit symbool aangegeven. / huomautukset on merkitty talla symbolilla.
J
(DO’S EN DON'TS (u vindt aanvullende waarschuwingen in de ) ~ ~N
instructies) MUUTAMIA OHJEITA JA KIELTOJA (naissa ohjeissa on
lisavaroituksia)

M Vraag een vriend/kennis of de dealer om hulp bij de installatie. M Pyyda ystavaa tai jalleenmyyjaa auttamaan asennuksessa.

M Gebruik de tent als het voertuig op een vlakke ondergrond geparkeerd staat. M Kayta telttaa ajoneuvon ollessa pysakoityna tasaiselle maalle.

M Laat de tent drogen voor u hem opbergt. M Kuivaa teltta ennen varastointia.

M Klap de tent in en zet hem goed vast voordat u gaat rijden. M Sulje teltta kokonaan ennen kuin ajat pois.

M Help kinderen als ze de ladder op klimmen. M Auta lapsia tikkaissa.

M Sluit het deksel en zet goed vast voordat u gaat rijden. M Sulje ja kiinnitd suojus kunnolla ennen ajamista.

& Klim niet op het dak van uw voertuig. Ala kiipea ajoneuvon katolle.

& Laat niet meer dan één volwassene tegelijk op de ladder staan. X Tikkailla ei saa olla kerrallaan kuin yksi aikuinen.

& Gebruik de tent niet als het hard waait of bij zware sneeuwval. Ala kéyta telttaa kovassa tuulessa tai kovassa lumisateessa.

& Gebruik geen open vuur en kook niet in de tent. Ala kayta avotulta tai valmista ruokaa teltan sisalla.
- PAIRY J
- N (TARKEAA SOPIVUUSTIETOA )

VAROITUS: ALA KAYTA TATA TUOTETTA AJONEUVOSSA, JOKA ON MERKITTY
SOPIMATTOMAKSI.

Yakima-sopivuusluettelo sisaltaa nyt hyvaksyttyja SkyPeak HD™ -sopivuuksia useisiin
suosittuihin ajoneuvoihin. Yakima-sopivuusluetteloon tehdaan jatkuvasti paivityksia ja
lisdyksia kattoteltoille. Katso uusimmat paivitykset osoitteesta fitlookup.yakima.
com.

Ajoneuvot, jotka olemme nahneet ja testanneet, on merkitty SkyPeak HD:lle sopiviksi
tai sopimattomiksi. SkyPeak HD:n sopivuus on erilainen kuin muiden Yakima-
tuotteiden. Huomaa, etta ldahes kaikki tehdasasenteiset poikkitangot ovat lilan
joustavia kattoteltoille. Sopivuusluettelossa hyvaksytyt ajoneuvot vaativat

siis edelleen Yakima-kattotelinejarjestelman. Jos emme ole testanneet juuri

sinun ajoneuvoasi ja telinejarjestelmaasi, voit kayttaa alla olevaa tarkistuslistaa
arvioidaksesi, voiko ajoneuvosi ja telinejarjestelmasi tukea SkyPeak HD:ta.

Muista, ettd alla oleva tarkistuslista on tarkoitettu vain ohjeeksi, ja kaikki asennukset,
jotka eivat sisally hyvaksyttyyn sopivuusluetteloon, ovat omistajan tai asentajan omalla
vastuulla.

Ajoneuvon ja telinejéarjestelman vahimmaiskantavuus on 84 kg (185 Ib.).
Tehdasasenteisten telineiden tai kiinnityspisteiden (ks. kuva 1) osalta on
varmistettava, ettei katon muoto muutu, kun siihen kohdistuu raskaita kuormia.
Jos ajoneuvoissa on korotetut kiskot, aseta poikkitangot mahdollisimman lahelle
kiskon tukia.

Varmista, etta poikkitangon leveys on 76-172 cm (30"-68").

Ala kayta tehtaan poikittaistankojen kanssa, sillé ne ovat liian joustavia.

Ala aseta kiinnitystarvikkeita yli tuuman paahan (2,5 cm) tornista (katso kuva 2).

ooo O oo

(4| oo I

< 1” (2.5 cm)
:§!§i>"ﬁ == =
N\ = \\ = [ —T

skinner fra fabrikken

fast punkt

S == :
/ [\ / N - kuva 1 kuva 2
Standaarddragers Vaste
(“factory”) bevestigingspunten
Fig. 1 Fig. 2
\\ J Y, K\ /J

Instruction #21000086B 21 of 54




Ve

NEDERLANDS )

( suoml

BESCHIKBARE ACCESSOIRES
SkyPeak HD Annex #8007514

SkyPeak HD Crossbar Kit #8007513
SkyPeak HD Side Bracket #8005071

Tent Clamp (tentklemmen, paar) #8005072

( INHOUD )

n tent (1x) n ladder (1x) B schoenenzak (2x)
n matras (1x) B klem (statisch) (4x) u klem (verstelbaar) (4x)
n inbussleutel 5 mm ﬂ inbussleutel 4 mm n inbussleutel 3 mm
m momentsleutel (1x) m klembout met dop (4x) m handgreep (2x)
sleutel (2x) O-ring (1x) M5-sluitring (4x)
13 14 15
M5 x 25-schroef (4x) M5-schouderschroef (1x) einddop (4x)
16 17| 18
m M8 x 8-schroef (2x) m slot (2x) m ladderhaakje (4x)
m scharnierdop, bovenkant m scharnierdop, onderkant m M8 x 12-schroef (12x)
(6x) (6x)
m M8-sluitring (4x) m M8-moerplaatje (18x)
m M6-sluitring (6x) m M6-moerplaatje (4x)

x 6 (8X)
zonnestroompoort met

flessenopener (1x) cilinder (2x)
op (%0 Ex 33]

\ J

27 M6-schroef (6x)

m zelftappende M4-schroef

SAATAVILLA OLEVAT LISATARVIKKEET
SkyPeak HD Annex #8007514

SkyPeak HD Crossbar Kit #8007513

SkyPeak HD Side Bracket #8005071

Tent Clamp, pari #8005072

( INDHOLD )

n teltta (1X) n tikkaat (1X) B kenkapussi (2X)
n patja (1X) B puristin (staattinen) (4X) u puristin (séadettava) (4X)
7 B3 5 N

m momenttiavain (1X) suojuksellinen m kadensija (2X)
kiinnitystanko (4X)
m avain (2X) m M5-aluslevy (4X)

m O-rengas (1X)
m M5 x 25 -ruuvi (4X) m M5-kolokantaruuvi (1X) m paatysuoja (4X)
m M8 x 8 -ruuvi (2X)

m kiinnityslukko (2X) m tikassalpa (4X)
m ylasaranasuojus (6X) m alasaranasuojus (6X) m M8 x 12 -ruuvi (12X)
m M8-aluslevy (4X) m M8-levymutteri (18X) 27 M6-ruuvi (6X)
m M6-aluslevy (6X) m M6-levymutteri (4X) m M4 X 6:n Plastite-ruuvi
(8X)
Aurinkopaneeliportti

pullonavaaja (1X) lukkopesat (2X)
\& kiinnitystanko (1X) m m

J

MONTAGE EN INSTALLATIE

o HAAL DE INHOUD UIT DE TENT.

9 INSTALLEER DE HANDGREPEN.

Schuif vier M8-moerplaatjes in de bovenste gleufuitsparing, waarbij u
er twee aan de linkerkant en twee aan de rechterkant plaatst, zoals
weergegeven.

. Lijn de handgreep uit en zet deze vast met twee M8-sluitringen en
twee M8-schroeven met behulp van een inbussleutel van 5 mm, zoals
weergegeven. Draai vast tot 6 Nm. Doe hetzelfde voor de andere
handgreep.

OPMERKING: De handgrepen worden aan het deksel bevestigd.
e INSTALLEER DE LADDERHAAKUJES.

. Schuif vier M8-moerplaatjes in de onderste gleufuitsparing, waarbij u
er twee aan de linkerkant en twee aan de rechterkant plaatst, zoals
weergegeven.

. Lijn de ladderhaakjes uit en zet deze vast met een M8-sluitring en
een M8-schroef met behulp van een inbussleutel van 5 mm, zoals
weergegeven. Plaats de ladderhaakjes 40 cm (17”) uit elkaar en draai ze
vervolgens volledig vast tot 8 Nm.

OPMERKING: De haakjes worden aan de bodemplaat bevestigd.

PLAATS DE SCHARNIERDOPPEN.

Plaats de scharnierdoppen zoals afgebeeld, waarbij u de onderste
scharnierdoppen onder en de bovenste scharnierdoppen erboven plaatst.
Zet de doppen vast met een inbussleutel van 4 mm en een M6-schroef, een
M6-sluitring Draai volledig vast tot 3,5 Nm.

OPMERKING: Plaats eerst de onderste doppen.

e PLAATS DE CILINDERS IN DE SLOTEN.

A. Verwijder met behulp van een sleutel de zwarte plastic pluggen uit de
sloten.

B. Steek een sleutel in de cilinder en druk de cilinder in het slot. Roteer de
sleutel zo nodig totdat de cilinder goed vast zit.

C. Haal de sleutel eruit. Herhaal dit voor het andere slot.

ZET DE TENT OP DE DWARSBALKEN.

Voor het optillen van de SkyPeak™ op de dwarsbalken van uw voertuig hebt
u de hulp van ten minste drie extra mensen nodig.

OPMERKING: Houd rekening met antennes of andere potentiéle
contactpunten op het dak van het voertuig.

KOKOAMINEN JA ASENNUS

0 POISTA SISALTO TELTASTA.

e ASENNA KADENSIJAT.

. Tydnna nelja M8-mutterilevya ylakanavan aukkoon asettamalla kaksi
vasemmalle ja kaksi oikealle kuvan mukaisesti.

. Kohdista kadensija ja kiinnita se kahdella M8-aluslevylla ja kahdella
M8-ruuvilla 5 mm:n jakoavaimella kuvan mukaisesti. Kiristd 6 Nm:n
kiristysmomenttiin. Toista toiselle kadensijalle.

HUOMAUTUS: Kahvat asennetaan kanteen.

e ASENNA TIKASSALVAT.

. Ty6nna nelja M8-mutterilevya alakanavan aukkoon asettamalla kaksi
vasemmalle ja kaksi oikealle kuvan mukaisesti.

. Kohdista tikassalvat ja kiinnita kukin M8-aluslevylla ja M8-ruuvilla 5
mm:n jakoavaimella kuvan mukaisesti. Aseta tikassalvat 40 cm (17”)
etaisyydelle toisistaan ja kirista sitten tdysin 8 Nm:n momenttiin.

HUOMAUTUS: Asenna alasuojukset ensin.

e ASENNA SARANASUOJUKSET.

Aseta saranasuojus kuvan mukaisesti siten, etta alemmat saranasuojukset
ovat alhaalla ja ylempi saranasuojus ylhaalla. Kiinnitd kukin suojus 4 mm:n
jakoavaimella M6-ruuvilla ja M6-aluslevy. Kirista 3,5 Nm:n kiristysmomenttiin.
BEMARK: Monter de nederste deeksler farst.

ASENNA LUKKOPESAT SALPOIHIN.

A. Irrota muovitulppa salvoista avaimella.

B. Aseta avain lukkopesaan ja aseta lukkopesa salpaan. Kdanna avainta
tarpeen mukaan kunnes lukkopesa asettuu kokonaan.

C. Poista avain. Toista toisille salvoille.

ASETA TELTTA POIKKITANKOJEN PAALLE.

Pyyda vahintdan kolme muuta henkilda avuksi nostamaan SkyPeak ™
ajoneuvon poikkitankoihin.

HUOMAUTUS: Varo antenneja tai muita mahdollisia kosketuspisteita
ajoneuvon katolla.

- J

Instruction #21000086B 22 of 54




NEDERLANDS

4 )

Suomi

o PLAATS DE DWARSBALKKLEMMEN.

OPMERKING: Als u een extra set klemmen voor een derde dwarsbalk hebt

aangeschaft, plaats deze dan net zoals de klemmen uit deze set.

voorzijde o

Plaats de achterste dwarsbalkklemmen: voertuig

. Schuif vanaf de scharnierkant van de tent, over elke rail een verstelbare
klem, gevolgd door een schuifklem, op de manier zoals weergegeven.

. Til de tent van de voorste dwarsbalk en schuif alle klemmen er voorbij
naar het midden van de tent.

. Til vervolgens de tent van de achterste dwarsbalk en schuif de
verstelbare klemmen op elke rail voorbij de achterste dwarsbalk naar het
einde van de rails.

Monteer de klemmen van de voorste dwarsbalk:

. Schuif vanaf de scharnierkant van de tent, over elke rail een schuifklem,
gevolgd door een verstelbare klem, op de manier zoals weergegeven.

. Til de tent van de voorste dwarsbalk en schuif de schuifklem er over de
rails voorbij.

INSTALLEER DE VERSTELBARE HELFT VAN DE
KLEMMEN EN BEVESTIG DE KLEMMEN AAN DE
DWARSBALKEN.

A. Houd de tent op de juiste positie op het voertuig en schuif alle klemmen
zo0 ver dat ze tegen de dwarsbalken aan liggen. Draai de knop van de
klem met een inbussleutel van 4 mm vast zoals weergegeven. Draai
volledig vast tot 3,5 Nm.

Steek de klemstang door beide helften van de klem en draai hem met de
hand vast totdat beide helften stevig contact maken met de dwarsbalk.
Draai ten slotte met behulp van de momentsleutel alles goed vast tot
3,5 Nm.

Attach a lock to a clamp rod on both the front and rear crossbars, then
secure them as shown.

Breng ten slotte met een inbussleutel van 4 mm de vier einddoppen aan
met elk twee zelftappende M4-schroef x 6. Draai volledig vast tot 1 Nm.
OPMERKING: Na de eerste 12 uur gebruik moet u de klemstang opnieuw
vastdraaien.

OPMERKING: Bij bepaalde voertuigen kan het omkeren van de posities van
de voorste en achterste klemmen de toegang tot de klembout verbeteren.

CONTROLEER OF DE TENT RECHT IS
GEPLAATST.

Controleer of de tent recht is geplaatst door aan dezelfde kant van het
voertuig de afstand te meten vanaf het einde van de rail tot de klemmen. Als
u de positie moet aanpassen, ga dan terug naar de vorige stap en plaats

de klemmen opnieuw, draai ze goed vast en controleer daarna de uitlijning
opnieuw.

@ BEVESTIG DE LADDER.

moomw

. Haak de ladder aan de twee ladderhaakjes en schuif hem uit tot hij de
grond raakt. Zorg ervoor dat alle sporten vastgeklikt zijn en dat er geen
speling zit in de ladder.

. De ladderhoek moet ongeveer 75° zijn. Als de ladder moet worden
ingekort, stapelt u alle ongebruikte sporten tegen de bovenste trede.

OPMERKING: Zorg ervoor dat u alle veiligheidswaarschuwingen voor de

ladder doorleest om hem correct te kunnen gebruiken.

m VOUW DE TENT OPEN. ___— bungeekoord

A. Kilik de beugeltjes open. OPMERKING: Zorg ervoor dat uw vingers niet
bekneld raken in het mechanisme.

B. Vouw de tent open.

C. Trek het bungeekoord om de hoeken en duw het in de T-groef.

@ TREK STEUNSTANG UIT.

. Rits de deur los en doe hem open.

. Reik in de tent en schuif de steunstang uit.

. Klik de onderste hendels open, zorg dat er geen plooien meer in de stof
zitten en druk de hendels dicht.

. Klik vervolgens de bovenste hendels open, zorg dat er geen plooien
meer in de stof zitten en druk de hendels dicht.

@ RAMEN EN DEUREN:

. Elk raam bestaat uit twee panelen: één voor verduistering en privacy, en
één voor ventilatie.

. Elk van de drie onderste ramen kan als toegangsdeur tot de tent worden
gebruikt.

OPMERKING: Stop de deuren of ramen onder de matras wanneer u ze

opent. Zo blijven ze uit de buurt van de ladder en raken ze niet beschadigd.

- J

ASENNA TUKIPALKKIEN KIINNIKKEET.

HUOMAUTUS: Jos olet ostanut ylimaaraisen kiinnikesarjan kolmatta

poikkipalkkia varten, asenna ne tdman sarjan sisaltamien kiinnikkeiden

lisaksi. I

) . . ) ajoneuvon \

Asenna takatukipalkkien kiinnikkeet:: etuosa

. Asenna saadettava kiinnike seka liukuva kiinnike teltan saranapuolelta
jokaiseen uraan ja aseta ne kuvan mukaisesti.

. Nosta teltta pois etummaisen tukipalkin paalta ja liu'uta kaikki kiinnikkeet
sen ohi kohti teltan keskiosaa.

. Nosta teltta sen jalkeen pois takimmaisen tukipalkin paalta ja siirra
jokaisen uran saadettavat kiinnikkeet takatukipalkin ohi urien paihin.

Asenna etutukipalkin kiinnikkeet:

. Asenna liukuva kiinnike sekd saadettava kiinnike teltan saranapuolelta
jokaiseen uraan ja aseta ne kuvan mukaisesti.

. Nosta teltta pois etummaisen tukipalkin paalta ja liu'uta liukuva kiinnike
sen ohi jokaisella uralla.

ASENNA KIINNIKKEIDEN SAADETTAVA PUOLI
JA KIINNITA KIINNIKKEET POIKKITANKOIHIN.

A. Teltan ollessa oikeassa asennossa ajoneuvon paalla, liuuta kiinnikkeita,
kunnes ne koskettavat tukipalkkeja. Kirista kiinnikkeiden pultit kuvan
mukaisesti 4 mm:n hylsylla. Kirista kokonaan 3,5 Nm:iin.

B. Tyonna kiinniketanko kiinnikkeen molempien puolikkaiden lapi ja

kiristad kasin, kunnes molemmat puolikkaat ovat tiukasti kosketuksissa

poikkipalkkiin.

Kirista taysin 3,5 Nm:n kiristysmomenttiin.

Kiinnita lukko seka etu- etta takapalkkien kiinniketankoon ja kiinnita ne

sen jalkeen kuvan mukaisesti.

Lopuksi, kayttdmalla 4 mm: N jakoavainta, asenna nelja

paatykorkkia kayttamalla kahta M4 x 6:n plastite-ruuvi. Kiristd 1 Nm:n

kiristysmomenttiin.

TARKISTA, ETTA TELTTA ON ASENNETTU
SUORAAN.
Varmista, etta teltta on asennettu suoraan mittaamalla etaisyys telttakiskon
paasta ajoneuvon samalla puolella sijaitseviin kiinnikkeisiin. Jos saatoja
tarvitaan, siirry edelliseen vaiheeseen ja aseta kiinnikkeet uudelleen
paikoilleen, kiristd kokonaan ja tarkista kohdistus uudelleen.

@ KIINNITA TIKKAAT.

oo

. Kiinnita tikkaat kahteen tikapuukiinnikkeeseen ja veda ne maahan asti.
Varmista, etta kaikki askelmat on lukittu paikoilleen ja etté tikkaat eivat
pomppaa.

. Tikkaiden kulman pitéisi olla lahella 75°. Jos tikkaita on lyhennettava,
pinoa kayttamattomat pienat ylimman askelman alle.

HUOMAUTUS: Muista lukea kaikki tikkaiden turvallisuusvaroitukset oikean

kayton varmistamiseksi.

G AVAA TELTTA. amikeysi

A. Avaa salvat. HUOMAUTUS: Varo, ettet purista sormiasi mekanismin
valiin.

B. Avaa teltta.

C. Pujota kumikdysi kulmien ympari T-uraan.

@ VEDA TUKITANKOA.

. Veda vetoketju auki ja avaa ovi.

. Kurkota teltan sisalle ja veda tukitankoa.

. Avaa alemmat vivut, ota kankaasta l6ysat pois ja sulje vivut.

. Avaa sitten ylemmat vivut, ota kankaasta I0ysat pois ja sulje vivut.

@ IKKUNOIDEN JA OVEN TOIMINTA:

. Jokaisessa ikkunassa on kaksi paneelia: yksi valonsuojaa ja yksityisyytta
varten ja toinen tuuletusta varten.

. Mika tahansa kolmesta alemmasta ikkunasta voi toimia teltan
sisaankayntiovena.

HUOMAUTUS: Jos haluat hallita ovia tai ikkunoita, kun ne on laskettu alas,

tydnna ne patjan alle. Nain ne pysyvat poissa tikkailta ja estavat vahinkojen

syntymisen.

Instruction #21000086B 23 of 54




NEDERLANDS

sSuomi

LED-VERLICHTING:

De LED-verlichting volledig rondom in de tent kent twee kleuropties:
helderwit en warmwit/geel, beide dimbaar. De lichtschakelaar bevindt zich
aan de onderkant van het dak van de tent. Zorg er vé6r gebruik voor dat de
schakelaar is aangesloten op beide LED-netsnoeren.

@ OPTIONEEL: ZONNESTROOMPOORT

INSTALLATIE

A. Zoek de twee ronde platen aan de onderkant van de tent (onder
de matras). Verwijder de twee platen door de vier M6-moeren,
onderlegringen en bouten met een sleutel te verwijderen.

B. Plaats de O-ring in de zonnestroompoort door deze in de verzonken
groef te drukken, zoals weergegeven in het diagram.

C. Plaats met een inbussleutel van 3 mm de poort onder de tent over
het gat en bevestig deze met vier M5-schroeven x 25 mm en M5-
onderlegringen, zoals weergegeven.

D. Gebruik in de tent (onder de matras) de M5-borstschroef om de dop te
bevestigen.

BEWERKING

A. Zoek de dop van de kabelopening onder het matras aan de
scharnierzijde van de tent en haal hem los.

B. Schroef de doorvoerdoppen vanaf de onderzijde van de tent los.

C. Geleid de draden door de doorvoeren en plaats vervolgens de dop
terug, zoals weergegeven.

OPMERKING: Het systeem is compatibel met kabels van 5—10 mm.

BEVESTIG DE FLESSENOPENER.

Schuif twee M8-moerplaatjes naar de gewenste plek in de rail. Bevestig de
flesopener aan de tent met behulp van twee M8-sluitringen en twee M8-
schroeven, zoals weergegeven.

Q VOUW DE TENT DICHT.

A. Maak het bungeekoord los en verplaats het naar het midden van de tent,
zodat deze wordt samengevouwen.

B. Reik in de tent en klik de hendels op de steunstangen open.

C. Trek aan de spanband om de tent dicht te vouwen, duw eventuele
tentdelen en de spanband naar binnen als dat nodig is.

D. Kilik de beugelsluitingen dicht en controleer of het deksel goed vastzit.

LED-VALON TOIMINTA:

Teltan sisapuolella sijaitsevassa LED-valaistuksessa on kaksi
varivaihtoehtoa: Kirkas valkoinen ja lammin keltainen, jotka molemmat ovat
himmennettavissa. Valonsaadin sijaitsee teltan katon alaosassa. Varmista
ennen kayttéa, etta se on yhdistetty molempiin LED-virtajohtoihin.

@ VALINNAINEN: AURINKOPANEELIPORTTI

ASENNUSTA

A. Paikanna kaksi pyoreaa levya teltan pohjalla (patjan alla). Poista kaksi
levya poistamalla nelja M6-mutteria, aluslevyja ja pultteja jakoavaimella.

B. Asenna o-rengas aurinkopaneelin sisdan painamalla se upotettuun
uraan kaavion mukaisesti.

C. Aseta portti teltan alle reian paalle kayttamalla 3 mm:n kuusiojakoavainta
ja kiinnita se neljalla M5 x 25 mm:n ruuvilla ja M5-aluslevylla edella
esitetyn mukaisesti.

D. Gebruik in de tent (onder de matras) de M5-borstschroef om de dop te
bevestigen.

OPERAATIO

A. Etsiteltan saranapuolen patjan alla sijaitsevan portin suojus ja irrota se.

B. Kierra ja irrota teltan alapuolella sijaitsevat porttiliitantasuojukset.

C. Pujota johdot liitdntdjen lapi ja aseta suojus takaisin paikalleen kuvan
mukaisesti.

HUOMAUTUS: Jarjestelma on yhteensopiva 5—-10 mm:n kaapeleiden

kanssa.

ASENNA PULLONAVAAJA.

Liu'uta M8-levymutteria kiskoon haluttuun kohtaan. Kiinnita pullonavaaja
telttaan kahdella M8-aluslevylla ja kahdella M8-ruuvilla kuvan mukaisesti.

m SULJE TELTTA.

Irrota kumikdysi ja siirré se teltan keskelle, jotta materiaali saadaan
kerattya kasaan.

Kurkota teltan sisélle ja avaa tukitankojen vivut.

Sulje teltta vetdmalla hihnasta ja kiristamalla tarvittaessa kangasta ja
hihnaa sisaanpain.

Sulje salvat ja tarkista, etté kansi on kunnolla kiinni.

o 0@ p

IRROTTAMINEN

AFBREKEN

o HAAL DE TENT VAN UW VOERTUIG.

. Draai, terwijl de tent in de afgesloten houder zit, met de momentsleutel

. Til, met hulp van ten minste drie anderen, de tent van de dwarsbalken

van het voertuig. Berg de tent en klemstangen op een veilige plaats op.
OPMERKING: Houd rekening met antennes of andere potentiéle
contactpunten op het dak van het voertuig.

de klemstangen los. Haal ze uit de klemmen en maak de klemmen open.

o IRROTA TELTTA AJONEUVOSTASI.

. Kun teltta on suljettu ja tukevasti salvattu, I0ysaa ja irrota kiinnitystangot
momenttiavaimella ja avaa sitten kiinnikkeet.

. Nosta teltta pois ajoneuvon poikkitangoista vahintdan kolmen muun
henkilon avustuksella. Sailyta teltta ja kiinnitystangot turvallisessa
paikassa.

HUOMAUTUS: Varo antenneja tai muita mahdollisia kosketuspisteita
ajoneuvon katolla.

- J

Instruction #21000086B 24 of 54




NEDERLANDS

sSuomi

BELANGRIJKE WAARSCHUWINGEN

TARKEITA VAROITUKSIA

» Verwijder de daktent en de Yakima-dakdrager voordat u met de auto door
de wasstraat gaat.

» Gebruik in de daktent geen apparaten op brandstof die zuurstof opnemen.
Voorbeelden hiervan zijn: kaarsen, gaslantaarns, petroleumlampen, (gas)
fornuizen, kook- en verwarmingstoestellen.

» Zet de daktent niet op in de buurt van een kampvuur of een andere open
vlam.

* Inspecteer het bevestigingsmateriaal van de daktent voordat u wegrijdt.

» Trek de ladder nooit verder uit dan de voorgeboorde gaten en de in de
fabriek ingestelde vergrendelingspositie.

» Boor geen extra gaten in de ladder.

» De hoek van de ladder moet ongeveer of bijna 75° bedragen.

Installatie van de dakdrager

Verkeerd gemonteerde dakdragers en daktenten kunnen tijdens het rijden

losraken en ernstige ongelukken veroorzaken! Daarom moeten montage,

behandeling en gebruik worden uitgevoerd in overeenstemming met de
instructies van het product en de dakdrager.

Controleer het bevestigingsmateriaal en de lading om er zeker van te zijn dat

alles goed vastzit.

» Voordat u wegrijdt

» Na een korte afstand rijden na het monteren van de daktent
* Met regelmatige tussenpozen op langere reizen

» Op slecht terrein elke 2 uur

Autorijden en voorschriften
Pas de snelheid aan de vervoerde lading en aan de officiéle snelheidslimieten

aan. Bij het vervoeren van elke lading moet bij de snelheid van het voertuig
rekening gehouden worden met alle omstandigheden, zoals de toestand

van de weg, het type wegdek, de verkeersomstandigheden, wind, enz. De
besturing van het voertuig, het rijgedrag in de bochten, het remmen en de
gevoeligheid voor zijwind veranderen met lading op het dak van een voertuig.

- J

» Poista teltta ja Yakima-teline ennen automaattiseen autopesulaan menoa.
+ Ala kayta polttoainetta tai happea kuluttavia laitteita teltan sisalla. N&ita
ovat kynttilat, kaasulyhdyt, petrolilamput, liedet seka ruoanlaitto- ja
lammityslaitteet.
+ Ala pystyta telttaa leirinuotion tai muun tuliléhteen laheisyyteen.
» Tarkasta teltan kiinnityslaitteet ennen kuin I&hdet ajamaan.
+ Al& koskaan jatka tikkaita esiporattuja reikié ja tehdaslukitusasentoa
pidemmalle.
+ Al& poraa liséreikia tikkaisiin.
» Tikkaiden kulman on oltava 75° tai hyvin lahelld sita.
Telineiden asennus
Virheellisesti asennetut kattotelineet ja teltat voivat irrota matkan aikana ja
aiheuttaa vakavia onnettomuuksia! Asennuksessa, kasittelyssa ja kaytdssa on
noudatettava tuotteen ja kattotelineen ohjeita.
Tarkista kiinnityslaitteet ja kuorma varmistaaksesi, etta kaikki on kunnossa.

Ennen pois ajamista

Ajettuasi lyhyen matkan teltan asennuksen jalkeen
Saanndllisin valein pidemmilla matkoilla

Kahden tunnin valein huonossa maastossa

Ajoneuvon ajaminen ja maaraykset
Ajonopeuden tulee soveltua kuljetettavalle kuormalle sekéa vastata virallisia

nopeusrajoituksia. Kuormaa kuljetettaessa ajonopeudessa on otettava
huomioon kaikki olosuhteet, kuten tien kunto, tien pinta, likenneolosuhteet,
tuuli jne. Kuorma vaikuttaa ajoneuvon kasiteltavyyteen, kaarreajoon,
jarrutukseen ja herkkyyteen sivutuulelle.

Instruction #21000086B 25 of 54




NEDERLANDS )

SUOoMI

ONDERHOUD VAN DE DAKTENT

PLEJE OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE AF TAGTELT

\

Uw Yakima-daktent is bedoeld als duurzame metgezel tijldens uw
buitenavonturen. Om ervoor te zorgen dat de daktent optimaal blijft
presteren, geven wij u enkele eenvoudige verzorgings- en onderhoudstips die
de levensduur van de daktent helpen verlengen.

Inspecteer voor elk gebruik het bevestigingsmateriaal van de

daktent. Maak dit indien nodig schoon met een oplossing van een

mild schoonmaakmiddel en water. Smeer de schroefdraden van de
bevestigingen regelmatig in met een licht synthetische (fiets)smeerolie.
Laat de daktent altijd goed drogen voordat u hem opbergt in de houder.
Als u de daktent niet goed kunt drogen voordat u hem opbergt, zet hem
dan op een later moment op en laat hem aan de lucht drogen.

Het niet goed laten drogen van de daktent kan leiden tot
schimmelvorming, wat het materiaal van de daktent kan aantasten en
verkleuring en een vieze geur veroorzaakt. Schimmelvorming valt niet
onder de garantie van de daktent.

Als u de daktent op de juiste manier opbergt wanneer deze niet wordt
gebruikt, verlengt u de levensduur van de daktent. Zorg ervoor dat de
tent volledig droog is voordat u hem opbergt en bewaar hem op een
koele, droge plaats, uit de zon.

Ritsen moeten met gelijkmatige kracht en voorzichtig worden
aangetrokken. Forceer het open- of dichttrekken van een rits niet, omdat
u hem dan kunt beschadigen. Houd de ritsen vrij van stof en vuil en
breng regelmatig wat ongeparfumeerde bijenwas aan op de tanden. Dit
verlengt de levensduur van de ritsen.

De ladder moet voor het opbergen van de daktent worden afgenomen
zodat er geen vuil of stof aan blijft plakken.

Neem de aluminium uittrekbare stijlen van de ladder regelmatig af

met siliconenspray en een zachte doek. Spuit GEEN siliconenspray
rechtstreeks op de sporten van de ladder.

Houd de matras droog en vrij van vuil. Til, voordat u de daktent
dichtvouwt, de matras op en controleer dat de onderkant droog is. Haal
het matras uit de daktent en laat hem indien nodig aan de lucht drogen.
Om de matrashoes schoon te maken, haalt u hem los en wast u hem
in de machine op de cyclus voor fijne was met een wolwasmiddel zoals
Woolite™. Hang hem op om te drogen. DE MATRASHOES KAN NIET
IN DE WASDROGER.

Maak de daktent schoon met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en warm
water, voorzichtig aangebracht met een spons. Spoel na met een
schoon water en een natte spons en laat hem goed drogen.

Als zich schimmel vormt op uw daktent, raden wij u aan de aangetaste
plek te behandelen met een spons en een oplossing van 1 deel Lysol™
en 16 delen heet water. Laat dit drogen. Maak vervolgens een oplossing
van 1 deel citroensapconcentraat, 1 deel zout en 16 delen heet water.
Breng deze oplossing met een spons rechtstreeks op de aangetaste
plekken aan, om de Lysol™-oplossing uit te spoelen. Laat goed aan de
lucht drogen. Als u deze stappen uitvoert, stopt u de schimmelvorming
en voorkomt u vieze geurtjes, maar het kan voorkomen dat de viekken
niet volledig kunnen worden verwijderd.

Vermijd overmatige blootstelling van de daktent aan de zon, om de
levensduur van het doekmateriaal te verlengen. Na verloop van tijd
kunnen UV-stralen de tentstof en waterdichte coatings aantasten. Als
het materiaal van uw daktent kwetsbaar wordt door blootstelling en
gebruik, raden wij u aan de stof te wassen met een mild wasmiddel en
water, en daarna te behandelen met een waterafstotend middel zoals
303 Fabric Guard™. Vraag om advies bij een outdoorwinkel in de

buurt over welke andere onderhoudsproducten geschikt zijn voor het
tentdoekmateriaal en gebruik deze zoals aangegeven.

Dit Yakima-tagtelt er designet til at vaere en robust ledsager pa dine
eventyr. For at holde det i bedst mulig stand anbefaler vi nogle
enkle pleje- og vedligeholdelsestrin, som vil hjeelpe med at forleenge
tagteltets levetid.

» Efterse tagteltets monteringshardware efter hver brug. Renggr det
om ngdvendigt med en opl@sning af mildt renggringsmiddel og vand.
Smer fra tid til anden gevindene pa hardwaren med et let, syntetisk
cykelsmgremiddel for at bevare ydeevnen.

» Lad tagteltet tarre grundigt, fer du lukker det. Hvis det ikke er muligt
at torre tagteltet ordentligt for lukning, skal det abnes og Iufttgrre ved
farste mulige lejlighed.

» Huvis teltet ikke terrer ordentligt, kan det fere til mug- og skimmelvaekst,
som kan forringe teltmaterialet og medfere misfarvning og darlig lugt.
Mug- og skimmelveekst deekkes ikke under tagteltets garanti.

» Korrekt opbevaring af tagteltet, nar det ikke er i brug, vil forleenge dets
levetid. Sarg for, at teltet er helt tort, inden det stilles til opbevaring, og
opbevar det et kgligt, tart sted ude af direkte sollys.

« Treek forsigtigt i lynldsene med jaevn kraft. Abn eller luk aldrig en lynlas
med magt, da det kan beskadige den. Hold lynlasene fri for stav og
snavs, og pafer taeenderne duftfri bivoks som smgremiddel med jeevne
mellemrum. Det vil forlaenge lynlasenes levetid.

+ Stigen skal tarres fri for snavs og stev, inden teltet pakkes sammen.

» Tar jaevnligt stigens teleskopiske sideskinner af aluminium af med
silikonespray og en klud. Sprgjt IKKE silikonespray direkte pa stigens
treedeflader.

* Hold madrassen ter og fri for snavs. Far du lukker tagteltet, skal
du lgfte madrassen op og kontrollere, at undersiden er ter. Fjern
madrassen, og lad den lufttarre om nedvendigt. Madrasbetraekket kan
renses ved at tage det af og vaske det i maskinen pa et skaneprogram
med Woolite™ vaskemiddel. Haeng det op for at tarre. MA IKKE
TORRES | TORRETUMBLER.

» Tagteltet kan rengares med et mildt rengeringsmiddel og varmt vand
forsigtigt pafert med en svamp. Skyl med en ren, vad svamp, og lad
torre helt.

» Hvis der er begyndt at komme skimmel og/eller mug pa dit telt,
anbefales det at rense det bergrte teltstof ved at pafere en oplasning
af 2,5 dl Lysol™ blandet op i 4 | varmt vand og lade det tgrre. Tilbered
derpa en oplgsning af 2,5 dl citronsaft og 2,5 dl salt i 4 liter varmt vand.
Pafar denne oplgsning med en svamp direkte pa de bergrte omrader
for at skylle Lysol-oplgsningen af. Lad derpa lufttgrre helt. Denne
fremgangsmade vil stoppe skimmelvaeksten og hjeelpe med at fierne
lugt, men vil dog muligvis ikke fierne pletterne helt.

» Undga at eksponere teltet for meget for solen for at forleenge stoffets
levetid. Med tiden kan UV-straler forringe teltstoffet og de vandteette
beleegninger. Hvis det regnteette materiale begynder at blive gdelagt
pa grund af eksponering og brug, anbefales det at vaske stoffet med
mildt seebevand efterfulgt af en behandling med et vandafvisende
impraegneringsmiddel som f.eks. 303 Fabric Guard™. Spgrg i din
lokale sportsforretning efter andre produkter til pleje af teltstof, og brug
dem som anvist.

Instruction #21000086B 26 of 54




4 )

DEUTSCH

( ITALIANO

GEWICHTSGRENZEN

LIMITI DI PESO

Uberschreiten Sie beim Fahren (dynamisch) oder Parken (statisch) nie die
maximale Tragfahigkeit Ihres Fahrzeugs oder Gepacktragers.

@

Gesamtgewicht des Zelts: 82 kg (180 Ib.)

Kapazitat des Innenzelts: 272 kg (600 Ib.) (statisch)

Kapazitat der seitlichen T-Nut: bis 34 kg (75 Ib.) pro Seite (dynamisch)
Kapazitit des Zeltdachs mit SkyPeak HD Querstangenset (separat erhéltlich):
bis zu 75 kg (165 Ib.) bei geschlossenem Zelt (dynamisch), bis zu 34 kg (75 Ib.) bei
gedffnetem Zelt (statisch)

)

ZUERST LESEN!
(Zu Ihrer Sicherheit registrieren Sie Ihr neues Produkt online unter:

www.yakima.com/warranty-registration

)

\

((ZUNACHST EINMAL: VIELEN DANK!
Willkommen in der Yakima-Familie. Wir schatzen Ihre Unterstilitzung und sind sicher,
dass Ihr neues Yakima-Produkt jahrelang eine solide Leistung erbringen wird. Nachfol-
gend finden Sie einige hilfreiche Tipps, die Ihnen helfen sollen, Ihr Fahrzeug in den
\besten Handen zu halten. Bitte bewahren Sie diese Anweisungen auf. Y,
~

(BEACHTEN SIE AUF DIE FOLGENDEN SYMBOLE!

SICHERHEIT - Lesen Sie die wichtigen Sicherheitshinweise in

== der Produktanleitung! Sicherheitshinweise sind mit diesem Symbol
gekennzeichnet.

@ STOPP - Lesen Sie bitte alle wichtigen Produkthinweise in der
Produktanleitung, um eine ordnungsgemange Installation oder Passform
sicherzustellen. Diese Hinweise sind mit dem dargestellten Symbol

-

Non superare la capacita massima del veicolo o del portapacchi quando si
guida (dinamica) o si & parcheggiati (statica).

@

\
Peso totale della tenda: 180 Ib. (82 kg).

Capacita interna della tenda: 600 Ib. (272) (statica).

Capacita laterale dello slot a T: Fino a 75 Ib. (34 kg) per lato (dinamica).

Capacita del tetto della tenda con I’accessorio Kit traversa SkyPeak HD (venduto
separatamente): Fino a 165 Ib. (75 kg) con tenda chiusa (dinamica), fino a 75 Ib. (34 kg)

LEGGERE PRIMA!

Per sicurezza, registrare il nuovo prodotto online all'indirizzo:
www.yakima.com/warranty-registration

con tenda aperta (statica).

\

(PRIMA DI TUTTO, GRAZIE!

Benvenuto nella famiglia Yakima. Apprezziamo il suo supporto e siamo sicuri che
otterra anni di solida performance dal suo nuovo prodotto Yakima. Seguono alcuni
suggerimenti utili per assicurarsi di avere un’ottima esperienza di proprieta. Si prega di

\conservare queste istruzioni. Y,
/FARE ATTENZIONE A QUESTI SIMBOLI! N\

SICUREZZA - Mantenersi al sicuro leggendo le importanti avvertenze di
sicurezza incluse nelle istruzioni del prodotto! | messaggi di avvertenza di
sicurezza sono identificati con questo simbolo.

FERMARSI - Si prega di leggere tutte le note importanti sul prodotto
nelle relative istruzioni per assicurare un’installazione corretta o

A
0

WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN ZUR EIGNUNG

WARNUNG: VERWENDEN SIE DIESES PRODUKT NICHT AN EINEM FAHRZEUG,
DAS ALS ,,UNGEEIGNET* (NO-FIT) GEKENNZEICHNET IST.

Die Yakima-Fit-Liste enthalt jetzt zugelassene SkyPeak HD™ Halterungen fiir viele
beliebte Fahrzeuge. Die Yakima-Fit-Liste flir Dachzelte wird laufend aktualisiert und
erganzt. Aktuelle Informationen finden Sie auf fitlookup.yakima.com.

Fahrzeuge, die wir angesehen und gepriift haben, sind als ,FIT* oder ,NO-FIT*

fur SkyPeak HD gekennzeichnet. Die Eignung des SkyPeak HD unterscheidet

sich von der anderer Yakima-Produkte. Bitte beachten Sie, dass praktisch

alle werksseitigen Querstangen zu flexibel fiir Dachzelte sind. Fahrzeuge,

die laut der Fit-Liste zuldssig sind, benétigen also weiterhin ein Yakima-
Dachtréagersystem. Wenn wir lhr Fahrzeug und lhr Gepacktragersystem nicht gepruft
haben, kdnnen Sie anhand der nachstehenden Checkliste priifen, ob lhr Fahrzeug
und Ihr Gepacktragersystem einen SkyPeak HD unterstiitzen kénnen.

Denken Sie daran, dass die folgende Checkliste nur als Richtlinie gedacht ist und
dass jede Installation, die nicht auf unserer genehmigten Fit-Liste steht, auf alleiniges
Risiko und Verantwortung des Eigentiimers oder Installateurs erfolgt.

O Das Fahrzeug und das Tragersystem haben eine Mindesttragfahigkeit von 84 kg
(185 Ib.).

Bei werksseitigen Schienen oder Festpunkten (siehe Abbildung 1) ist darauf zu
achten, dass sich das Dach bei starker Belastung nicht verformt.

Bei Fahrzeugen mit hochgezogenen Schienen sollten Sie die Querstangen
madglichst nahe an den Schienenstiitzen positionieren.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Spreizung der Querstange zwischen 76 und 172 cm
(30" — 68") liegt.

Nicht mit den werksseitig montierten Querstangen verwenden. Diese sind zu
flexibel.

Positionieren Sie die Befestigungselemente nicht weiter als 2,5 cm (17)
auflerhalb des Turms (siehe Abbildung 2).

R M 1
2=

Werksseitige
Schienen

O O O o O

1

”(2.5cm) ——

Festpunkt

Abb. 1 Abb. 2

gekennzeichnet. ) L informazioni sulla compatibilita. Queste note sono identificate con )
questo simbolo.
(EINIGE DO’S UND DON’TS (zusitzliche Warnhinweise sind in )
(1 )
dieser Anleitung enthalten) ALCUNE COSE DA FARE E DA NON FARE (avvertenze
aggiuntive sono contenute in queste istruzioni)
M Lassen Sie sich beim Einbau von einem Freund oder Handler helfen. M Farsi aiutare da un amico o da un rivenditore per l'installazione.
M Benutzen Sie das Zelt auf ebenem Boden. M Utilizzare la tenda quando si & parcheggiati su terreno pianeggiante.
M Trocknen Sie das Zelt vor der Lagerung. M Asciugare la tenda prima di riporla.
M Sichern Sie das Zelt vollstandig, bevor Sie wegfahren. M Assicurarsi di chiudere completamente la tenda prima di partire.
M Helfen Sie Kindern auf der Leiter. M Assistere i bambini sulla scala.
M  Schliefen und sichern Sie die Abdeckung vor der Fahrt. M Chiudere e assicurare il coperchio prima di guidare.
& Steigen Sie nicht auf das Dach lhres Fahrzeugs. Non salire sul tetto del veicolo.
& Es darf nicht mehr als ein Erwachsener gleichzeitig auf der Leiter stehen. X Non permettere che piu di un adulto salga sulla scala alla volta.
& Verwenden Sie das Zelt nicht bei starkem Wind oder starkem Schneefall. & Non utilizzare la tenda in caso di venti forti o neve abbondante.
\IZ! Verwenden Sie kein offenes Feuer und kochen Sie nicht im Zelt. ) \ Non utilizzare una fiamma libera né cucinare all'interno della tenda. Yy,
- N /IMPORTANTI INFORMAZIONI SUL MONTAGGIO )

AVVERTENZA: NON UTILIZZARE QUESTO PRODOTTO SU UN VEICOLO
INDICATO COME “NON COMPATIBILE”.

L’elenco di compatibilita Yakima ora include compatibilita approvate per SkyPeak
HD™ per molti veicoli popolari. Aggiornamenti e aggiunte alla lista di compatibilita
Yakima per le tende da tetto vengono effettuati continuamente. Visitare fitlookup.
yakima.com per gli ultimi aggiornamenti.

| veicoli che abbiamo visto e testato sono designati come “COMPATIBILI” o “NON
COMPATIBILI” per SkyPeak HD. Le compatibilita per SkyPeak HD sono diverse
rispetto agli altri prodotti Yakima. Si prega di notare che praticamente tutte le
traverse di fabbrica sono troppo flessibili per le tende da tetto. Quindi i veicoli
approvati nella lista di compatibilita richiederanno comunque un sistema di
portapacchi Yakima. Se non abbiamo testato il veicolo e il sistema di portapacchi in
particolare, € possibile utilizzare la lista di controllo di seguito per valutare se il veicolo
e il sistema di portapacchi possono supportare uno SkyPeak HD.

Ricordare che la lista di controllo qui sotto & progettata per essere solo una linea guida
e qualsiasi installazione non presente nella nostra lista di compatibilita approvata € a
rischio e responsabilita esclusivi del proprietario o dell'installatore.

Il veicolo e il sistema portapacchi hanno una capacita di carico minima di 185 Ib.
(84 kg).

Per le piste di fabbrica o i punti fissi (vedere figura 1), assicurarsi che il tetto non
si deformi quando vengono applicati carichi pesanti.

Per i veicoli con barre longitudinali, posizionare le traverse il piu vicino possibile
ai supporti delle barre.

Assicurarsi che la traversa abbia una distanza compresa fra 30" e 68” (76 - 172
cm).

Non utilizzare con le traverse di fabbrica, sono troppo flessibili.

Non posizionare I'hardware di montaggio a piu di 1” (2,5 cm) al di fuori della
torre (vedere la figura 2).

oo O o O O

(4| oo I

< 1” (2.5 cm)
B == =
NN/ N\/ =

piste di fabbrica

punto fisso

Fig. 1 Fig. 2

\_

U\

L
Instruction #21000086B 27 of 54




Ve

DEUTSCH )

( ITALIANO

VERFUGBARES ZUBEHOR
SkyPeak HD Annex #8007514
SkyPeak HD Crossbar Kit #8007513
SkyPeak HD Side Bracket #8005071
Zeltklemme, Paar #8005072

(

n Zelt (1X)

n Matratze (1X)

7

m Drehmoment-schliissel
(1X)

m Schliissel (2X)

m Schraube M5 x 25 (4X)

m Schraube M8 x 8 (2X)

Obere Untere
Scharnierabdeckung (6X) Scharnierabdeckung (6X)
m Unterlegscheibe M8 (4X) m M8-Mutternplatte (18X)

m Unterlegscheibe M6 (6X) m M6-Mutternplatte (4X) m M4 X 6 Plastit-Schraube
(8X)

m Flaschendffner (1X) m Schlosskerne (2X)

INHALT )

n Leiter (1X) B Schuhtasche (2X)

B Klemme (statisch) (4X) u Klemme (verstellbar) (4X)
= (o
Klemmstange mit m Handgriff (2X)
Abdeckung (4X)
m O-Ring (1X) m Unterlegscheibe M5 (4X)
m M5-Schulterschraube Endabdeckung (4X)
(1X) m
m Kupplungsschloss (2X) m Leiterverriegelung (4X)
m Schraube M8 x 12 (12X)
27 M6-Schraube (6X)

Solaranschluss mit
\& Abdeckung (1X)

J

MONTAGE UND INSTALLATION

ACCESSORI DISPONIBILI
Dépendance SkyPeak HDN. 8007514
Kit traversa SkyPeak HD N. 8007513
Staffa laterale SkyPeak HDN. 8005071
Morsetto per tenda, coppia N. 8005072

Vs

n tenda (1X)

n Materasso (1X)

7

m Chiave dinamometrica
(1X)

m chiave (2X)

m Vite M5 x 25 (4X)

m Vite M8 x 8 (2X)

m copertura superiore della
cerniera (6X)

CONTENUTO )

n scala (1X) B Borsa per scarpe (2X)

B morsetto (statico) (4X) u morsetto (regolabile) (4X)
(= (5
Asta del morsetto con m Maniglia (2X)
tappo (4X)
m O-ring (1X) m Rondella M5 (4X)
m Tappo di chiusura (4X)

m Vite a perno M5 (1X)
m chiusura della scala (4X)

m blocco del gancio (2X)

copertura della cerniera Vite M8 x 12 (12X)
m inferiore (6X) m
m rondella M8 (4X) m Piastra dei dadi M8 (18X) 27 Vite M6 (6X)
m Rondella M6 (6X) m Piastra dei dadi M6 (4X) m Vite in plastite M4 X

6 (8X)

m Portello solare con tappo m apribottiglie (1X) m nuclei di blocco (2X)
\& (1X)

J

o ENTNEHMEN DES INHALTS AUS DEM ZELT.

9 INSTALLIEREN DER GRIFFE.

. Schieben Sie vier M8-Mutterplatten in den oberen Kanalausschnitt und
positionieren Sie zwei links und zwei rechts, wie gezeigt.

. Richten Sie den Griff aus und befestigen Sie ihn mit zwei M8-
Unterlegscheiben und zwei M8-Schrauben mit einem 5-mm-Schlussel,
wie abgebildet. Ziehen Sie sie vollstandig mit 6 Nm an. Wiederholen Sie
diesen Vorgang am anderen Giriff.

HINWEIS: Die Griffe sind am Deckel montiert.
e INSTALLIEREN DER LEITERVERRIEGELUNGEN.

. Schieben Sie vier M8-Mutterplatten in den unteren Kanalausschnitt und
positionieren Sie zwei links und zwei rechts, wie gezeigt.

. Richten Sie die Leiterverriegelungen aus und sichern Sie jeden mit
einer M8-Unterlegscheibe und einer M8-Schraube mit einem 5-mm-
Schraubenschlissel, wie abgebildet. Stellen Sie die Leiterverriegelungen
in einem Abstand von 40 cm (17”) auf, und ziehen Sie sie mit 8 Nm fest.

HINWEIS: Die Verriegelungen sind am Sockel montiert.

MONTIEREN SIE DIE
SCHARNIERABDECKUNGEN.

Platzieren Sie die Scharnierabdeckung wie abgebildet, indem Sie die
unteren Scharnierabdeckungen unten und die obere Scharnierabdeckung
oben anbringen. Befestigen Sie jede Abdeckung mit einem 4-mm-Schlissel
mit einer M6-Schraube und einer Unterlegscheibe M6. Vollstandig mit 3,5
Nm anziehen.

HINWEIS: Bringen Sie zuerst die unteren Abdeckungen an.

INSTALLIEREN SIE DIE SCHLOSSKERNE IN DEN
RIEGELN.

A. Schieben Sie mit einem Schlissel den schwarzen Kunststoffstopfen
aus den Riegeln heraus.

B. Stecken Sie einen Schlissel in einen Schlosskern und fiihren Sie den
Schlosskern in den Riegel ein. Drehen Sie den Schlissel nach Bedarf,
bis der Schlosskern vollstéandig eingerastet ist.

C. Ziehen Sie den Schliissel ab. Wiederholen Sie denselben Ablauf fur den
zweiten Riegel.

SETZEN SIE DAS ZELT AUF IHRE
QUERSTANGEN.
Lassen Sie sich beim Anheben des SkyPeak™ auf die Querstangen lhres
Fahrzeugs von mindestens drei weiteren Personen helfen.

HINWEIS: Achten Sie auf Antennen oder andere mdgliche Kontaktpunkte auf
dem Fahrzeugdach.

\

ASSEMBLARE E INSTALLARE

o RIMUOVERE IL CONTENUTO DALLA TENDA.

e INSTALLARE LE MANIGLIE.

. Inserire quattro piastre dei dadi M8 nello scomparto superiore,
posizionandone due a sinistra e due a destra, come mostrato.

. Allineare la maniglia e fissarla con due rondelle M8 e due viti
M8 utilizzando una chiave da 5 mm, come mostrato. Serrare
completamente a 6 Nm. Ripetere questo processo per I'altra maniglia.

NOTA: Le maniglie sono installate sul coperchio.

e INSTALLARE LE CHIUSURE DELLA SCALA.

. Inserire quattro piastre dei dadi M8 nello scomparto inferiore,
posizionandone due a sinistra e due a destra, come mostrato.

. Allineare i fermi della scala e fissarli con una rondella M8 e una vite M8
utilizzando una chiave da 5 mm, come mostrato. Distanziare i fermi della
scala di 17” (40 cm), quindi serrare completamente a 8 Nm.

NOTA: Le chiusure sono installate sulla base.

INSTALLARE LE COPERTURE DELLE CERNIERE.

Posizionare il coperchio della cerniera come mostrato, collocando i coperchi
inferiori della cerniera sotto e la copertura superiore della cerniera sopra.
Utilizzando una chiave da 4 mm, fissare ogni copertura con una vite M6 e
una rondella M6. Serrare completamente a 3,5 Nm.

NOTA: Installare prima le coperture inferiori.

INSTALLARE I NUCLEI DI BLOCCO NELLE
CHIUSURE.

A. A. Utilizzando una chiave, staccare il tappo di plastica nero dalle
chiusure.

B. Inserire una chiave nel nucleo di blocco e inserire il nucleo di blocco
nella chiusura. Ruotare la chiave come necessario finché il nucleo di
blocco non € completamente inserito.

Rimuovere la chiave. Ripetere I'operazione per I'altra chiusura.

o POSIZIONARE LA TENDA SULLE TRAVERSE.

Assicurarsi di avere almeno altre tre persone che aiutino a sollevare lo
SkyPeak™ sulle traverse del veicolo.

NOTA: Fare attenzione alle antenne o ad altri punti di contatto potenziali sul
tetto del veicolo.

Instruction #21000086B 28 of 54




HINWEIS: Wenn Sie einen zusatzlichen Satz Klemmen fiir eine dritte
Querstange gekauft haben, montieren Sie diese zusammen mit den in
diesem Satz enthaltenen Klemmen. Fahrzeugfront eg
Installation der hinteren Querstangenklemmen:

. Montieren Sie von der Scharnierseite des Zelts aus eine einstellbare
Klemme, und dann eine Schiebeklemme an jeder Schiene. Platzieren
Sie diese wie dargestellt.

. Heben Sie das Zelt von der vorderen Querstange und schieben Sie alle
Klemmen daran vorbei in die Zeltmitte.

. Dann heben Sie das Zelt von der hinteren Querstange und bewegen
Sie die einstellbaren Klemmen auf jeder Schiene an der hinteren
Querstange vorbei zum Ende der Schienen.

Montage der vorderen Quertragerklemmen:

. Montieren Sie von der Scharnierseite des Zelts aus eine
Schiebeklemme, und dann eine einstellbare Klemme an jeder Schiene.
Platzieren Sie diese wie dargestellt.

. Heben Sie das Zelt von der vorderen Querstange und schieben Sie die
Schiebeklemme auf jeder Schiene daran vorbei.

A. Schieben Sie alle Klemmen an ihre Stelle, bis sie die Querstangen
bertihren, wenn das Zelt korrekt auf dem Fahrzeug platziert ist. Ziehen
Sie mit einem 4-mm-Schraubenschlissel jeden Klemmknopf wie
dargestellt an. Ziehen Sie sie vollstandig auf 3,5 Nm an.

B. Fihren Sie die Klemmstange durch beide Halften der Klemme und

ziehen Sie sie handfest an, bis beide Halften festen Kontakt mit der

Querstange haben.

Ziehen Sie sie dann mit einem Drehmomentschlussel mit 3,5 Nm fest.

Befestigen Sie an der vorderen und hinteren Querstange jeweils ein

Schloss an der Klemmstange und sichern sie es dann wie dargestellt.

E. Zum Schluss montieren Sie mit dem 4-mm-Schraubenschlussel die vier
Endkappen mit jeweils zwei M4 x 6 plastit-Schrauben. Vollstandig mit 1
Nm anziehen.

BRINGEN SIE DIE VERSTELLBARE HALFTE
DER KLEMMEN AN UND BEFESTIGEN SIE DIE

KLEMMEN AN DEN QUERSTANGEN.

HINWEIS: Ziehen Sie die Klemmstange nach 12 Stunden der ersten
Benutzung wieder fest.

HINWEIS: Bei bestimmten Fahrzeugen kann die Umkehrung der Positionen
der vorderen und hinteren Klemmen den Zugang zur Klemmschraube
verbessern.

o PRUFEN, DASS DAS ZELT GERADE

AUFGESTELLT WURDE.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Zelt gerade aufgestellt wurde, indem Sie
den Abstand zwischen dem Ende der Schiene und den Klemmen auf
derselben Seite des Fahrzeugs messen. Wenn Anpassungen erforderlich
sind, beziehen Sie sich auf den vorherigen Schritt, um die Klemmen neu
zu positionieren, vollstandig anzuziehen und die Ausrichtung erneut zu
Uberprifen.

@ MONTIEREN DER LEITER.

oo

. Hangen Sie die Leiter in die beiden Leiterhalterungen ein und fahren Sie
sie bis zum Boden aus. stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Stufen eingerastet
sind und dass die Leiter nicht wackelt.

. Der Winkel der Leiter sollte etwa 75° betragen. Wenn die Leiter gekirzt
werden muss, stapeln Sie die nicht bendtigten Sprossen unter der
obersten Stufe.

HINWEIS: Lesen Sie unbedingt alle Sicherheitshinweise auf der Leiter, um

eine ordnungsgemafie Verwendung sicherzustellen.

m OFFNEN DES ZELTS. ___—Bungee-Seil

A. Offnen Sie die Verriegelungen. HINWEIS: Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie
sich nicht die Finger in dem Mechanismus einklemmen.

B. Offnen Sie das Zelt.

C. Fuhren Sie das Bungee-Seil um die Ecken herum in die T-Nut.

@ AUSFAHREN DER STUTZSTANGE.

Offnen Sie den ReiRverschluss und &ffnen Sie die Tiir.

*  Greifen Sie ins Innere des Zelts und fahren Sie die Stutzstange aus.

. Offnen Sie die unteren Hebel, nehmen Sie den schlaffen Stoff auf und
schlieRen Sie die Hebel.

. Offnen Sie dann die oberen Hebel, nehmen Sie den schlaffen Stoff auf
und schlieRen Sie die Hebel.

- J

(" AV
DEUTSCH ITALIANO
INSTALLIEREN SIE DIE INSTALLARE | MORSETTI DELLA TRAVERSA.
QUERSTANGENKLEMMEN.

NOTA: Se é stato acquistato un set extra di morsetti per una terza traversa,

installarli insieme ai morsetti inclusi in questo kit.
parte anteriore del e

Installare i morsetti della traversa posteriore: veicolo

. Dal lato della cerniera della tenda, installare un morsetto regolabile
seguito da un morsetto scorrevole su ciascuna pista, posizionandoli
come mostrato.

. Sollevare la tenda dalla traversa anteriore e far scorrere tutti i morsetti
oltre la traversa verso il centro della tenda.

. Quindi, sollevare la tenda dalla traversa posteriore e spostare i morsetti
regolabili su ciascuna pista oltre la traversa posteriore fino all’estremita
delle piste.

Installare i morsetti della traversa anteriore:

. Dal lato della cerniera della tenda, installare un morsetto scorrevole
seguito da un morsetto regolabile su ciascuna pista, posizionandoli
come mostrato.

. Sollevare la tenda dalla traversa anteriore e far scorrere il morsetto
scorrevole su ciascuna pista oltre la traversa.

A. Con latenda correttamente posizionata sul veicolo, far scorrere tutti i
morsetti fino al contatto con le traverse. Utilizzando una chiave da 4
mm, serrare ciascuna manopola del morsetto come mostrato. Serrare
completamente a 3,5 Nm (2,6 Ib.-ft.).

B. Inserire I'asta del morsetto attraverso entrambe le meta del morsetto,
stringendo a mano fino a quando entrambe le meta entrano in contatto
saldamente con la traversa.

C. Quindi, utilizzare una chiave dinamometrica per stringere
completamente a 3,5 Nm.

D. Collegare un blocco a un’asta del morsetto su entrambe le traverse
anteriore e posteriore, quindi fissarle come mostrato.

E. Finally, using the 4mm spanner, fit the four end caps using two M4 x 6
plastite screws each. Tighten fully to 1Nm.

0 INSTALLARE LA META REGOLABILE DEI

MORSETTI E FISSARE | MORSETTI ALLE
TRAVERSE.

NOTA: Dopo 12 ore di utilizzo iniziale, serrare nuovamente I'asta del

morsetto.

NOTA: Su alcuni veicoli, invertire le posizioni dei morsetti anteriori e

posteriori potrebbe migliorare I'accesso al bullone del morsetto.

VERIFICARE CHE LA TENDA SIA STATA
INSTALLATA DIRITTA.

Verificare che la tenda sia installata dritta misurando la distanza
dall’estremita della pista ai morsetti sullo stesso lato del veicolo. Se sono
necessarie regolazioni, fare riferimento al passaggio precedente per
riposizionare i morsetti, stringere completamente e controllare nuovamente
I'allineamento.

@ FISSARE LA SCALA.

. Agganciare la scala ai due supporti per scale ed estenderla fino a terra.
Assicurarsi che tutti i gradini siano bloccati in posizione e che non ci sia
alcun rimbalzo nella scala.

. L’angolo della scala dovrebbe essere vicino a 75°. Se la scala deve
essere accorciata, impilare i gradini non utilizzati sotto I'ultimo gradino.

NOTA: Assicurarsi di leggere tutte le avvertenze di sicurezza sulla scala per

assicurarne un uso corretto.

G APRIRE LA TENDA. __—elastico

A. Aprire le chiusure. NOTA: Fare attenzione a non schiacciarsi le dita nel
meccanismo.

B. Aprire la tenda.

C. Infilare il cordino elastico negli angoli nello slota T.

@ ESTENDERE LA BARRA DI SUPPORTO.

. Aprire la cerniera e aprire la porta.

. Entrare all'interno della tenda ed estendere la barra di supporto.

. Aprire le leve inferiori, eliminare eventuali giochi nel tessuto e chiudere
le leve.

. Poi aprire le leve superiori, eliminare qualsiasi gioco nel tessuto e
chiudere le leve.

Instruction #21000086B 29 of 54




DEUTSCH

4 )

( ITALIANO A

@ BEDIENUNG VON FENSTERN UND TUREN:

. Jedes Fenster besitzt zwei Scheiben: eine zur Licht- und
Sichtabschirmung und eine zur Beliiftung.

. Jedes der drei unteren Fenster kann als Eingangstir zum Zelt dienen.

HINWEIS: Um die Turen oder Fenster im heruntergelassenen Zustand zu

kontrollieren, schieben Sie sie unter die Matratze. So schlagen sie nicht an

die Leiter und Schaden werden vermieden.

BETRIEB DER LED-LEUCHTEN:

Die LED-Rundumbeleuchtung im Inneren des Zelts bietet zwei Farboptionen:
Helles Weil} und warmes Bernstein, die beide dimmbar sind. Die
Lichtsteuerung befindet sich an der Unterseite der Zeltdecke. Stellen Sie vor
der Verwendung sicher, dass beide LED-Netzkabel angeschlossen sind.

@ OPTIONAL: SOLARANSCHLUSS

INSTALLATION

A. Stellen Sie die beiden runden Platten auf der Unterseite des Zeltes
(unter der Matratze) auf. Entfernen Sie die beiden Platten, indem
Sie die vier M6-Muttern, Unterlegscheiben und Schrauben mit einem
Schraubenschlissel entfernen.

B. Montieren Sie den O-Ring in das Gehause des Solaranschlusses, indem
Sie ihn wie in der Abbildung gezeigt in die Vertiefung driicken.

C. Legen Sie mit einem 3-mm-Sechskantschlissel die Offnung unter
dem Zelt Uber das Loch, und befestigen Sie sie mit vier M5 x 25-mm-
Schrauben und M5-Unterlegscheiben wie abgebildet.

D. Verwenden Sie im Zelt (unter der Matratze) die M5-Schulterschraube,
um die Kappe zu befestigen.

BETRIEB

A. Suchen Sie den Deckel der Offnung unter der Matratze an der
Scharnierseite des Zelts und entfernen Sie ihn.

B. Schrauben Sie die Stopfbuchsenkappen unter dem Zelt ab und
entfernen Sie sie.

C. Fadeln Sie die Drahte durch die Stopfbuchsen und bringen Sie die
Abdeckung wie abgebildet wieder an.

HINWEIS: Das System ist mit 5—10-mm Kabeln kompatibel.

INSTALLIEREN SIE DEN FLASCHENOFFNER.

Schieben Sie zwei M8-Mutterplatten an der gewlinschten Stelle in die
Schiene. Befestigen Sie den Flaschendffner mit zwei M8-Unterlegscheiben
und zwei M8-Schrauben am Zelt, wie abgebildet.

@ SCHLIESSEN SIE DAS ZELT.

Ldésen Sie das Bungee-Seil und bringen Sie es in die Mitte des Zelts, um
das Material zu sammeln.

@ AZIONAMENTO DI FINESTRE E PORTE:

. Ogni finestra & dotata di due pannelli: uno per la privacy e per bloccare
la luce e uno per la ventilazione.

. Una qualsiasi delle tre finestre inferiori pud fungere da porta d’'ingresso
alla tenda.

NOTA: Per gestire le porte o le finestre quando sono abbassate, infilarle

sotto il materasso. Questo le tiene lontane dalla scala e previene danni.

FUNZIONAMENTO DELLA LUCE A LED:

La completa illuminazione a LED che avvolge I'interno della tenda offre due
opzioni di colore: luminoso bianco e caldo ambra, entrambe dimmerabili. Il
controller della luce si trova alla base del soffitto della tenda. Prima dell’uso,
assicurarsi che sia collegato a entrambi i cavi di alimentazione a LED.

@ OPZIONALE: PORTELLO SOLARE

INSTALLAZIONE

A. Individuare le due piastre circolari sul fondo della tenda (sotto il
materasso). Rimuovere le due piastre rimuovendo i quattro dadi M6, le
rondelle e i bulloni utilizzando una chiave.

B. Installare I'o-ring nel corpo del portello solare premendolo nella
scanalatura incassata come mostrato nello schema.

C. Utilizzando una chiave esagonale da 3 mm, posizionare il portello sotto
la tenda sopra il foro e fissarla con quattro viti M5 x 25 mm e rondelle M5
come mostrato.

D. Allinterno della tenda (sotto il materasso), utilizzare la vite a perno M5
per fissare il tappo.

FUNZIONAMENTO

A. Trovare il tappo del portello sotto il materasso sul lato delle cerniere
della tenda e rimuoverlo.

B. Sotto la tenda, svitare e rimuovere i tappi dei premistoppa dello
sportello.

C. Infilare i fili attraverso i premistoppa, quindi riposizionare il tappo come
mostrato.

NOTA: Il sistema & compatibile con cavida 5 a 10 mm.

INSTALLARE L’APRIBOTTIGLIE.

Inserire due piastre dei dadi M8 nella pista nella posizione desiderata.
Fissare I'apribottiglie alla tenda utilizzando due rondelle M8 e due viti M8,
come mostrato.

Q CHIUDERE LA TENDA.

Sfilare il cordino elastico e spostarlo al centro della tenda per favorire la
raccolta del materiale.

Entrare all'interno della tenda e aprire le leve sulle barre di supporto.
Tirare la cinghia di tessuto per chiudere la tenda, infilando all'interno
qualsiasi tessuto e la cinghia piatta se necessario.

Chiudere le chiusure e verificare che il coperchio sia ben fissato.

O 0@ »

RIMOZIONE

B. Greifen Sie ins Innere des Zelts und &ffnen Sie die Hebel an den
Stutzstangen.
C. Ziehen Sie am Gurtband, um das Zelt zu schlieRen, und stiilpen Sie den
Stoff und das Gurtband nach Bedarf nach innen.
D. Schliel3en Sie die Verriegelungen und tberprifen Sie, ob der Deckel fest
sitzt.
ENTFERNEN
ENTFERNEN SIE DAS ZELT AUS IHREM
FAHRZEUG.

. Verwenden Sie bei geschlossenem und sicher verriegeltem Zelt
den Drehmomentschlissel, um die Klemmstangen zu I6sen und zu
entfernen, und 6ffnen Sie dann die Klemmen.

. Heben Sie das Zelt mit Hilfe von mindestens drei weiteren Personen
von den Querstangen lhres Fahrzeugs. Bewahren Sie das Zelt und die
Klemmstangen an einem sicheren Ort auf.

HINWEIS: Achten Sie auf Antennen oder andere mdgliche Kontaktpunkte auf

dem Fahrzeugdach.

- J

o RIMUOVERE LA TENDA DAL VEICOLO.

. Con la tenda chiusa e ben fissata, utilizzare la chiave dinamometrica per
allentare e rimuovere le aste dei morsetti, quindi aprire i morsetti.

. Con l'aiuto di almeno altre tre persone, sollevare la tenda dalle traverse
del veicolo. Conservare la tenda e le aste dei morsetti in un luogo sicuro.

NOTA: Fare attenzione alle antenne o ad altri punti di contatto potenziali sul

tetto del veicolo.

Instruction #21000086B 30 of 54




DEUTSCH

ITALIANO

WICHTIGE WARNHINWEISE

AVVERTENZE IMPORTANTI

» Entfernen Sie Ihr Zelt und den Yakima-Gepéacktrager, bevor Sie eine
Waschanlage betreten.

» Benutzen Sie keine brennbaren oder sauerstoffverbrauchenden Gerate
im Zelt. Dies umfasst Kerzen, Gaslaternen, Kerosinlampen, Ofen sowie
Koch- und Heizgerate.

 Stellen Sie das Zelt nicht in der Nahe eines Lagerfeuers oder einer
anderen Feuerquelle auf.

» Uberpriifen Sie die Befestigungselemente des Zelts vor der Abfahrt.

» Ziehen Sie die Leiter nie Uber die vorgebohrten Lécher und die
werksseitige Verriegelungsposition hinaus aus.

» Bohren Sie keine zusatzlichen Locher in die Leiter.

» Der Leiterwinkel muss bei oder nahe 75° liegen.

Tragereinbau

UnsachgemaR montierte Dachgepacktrager und Zelte kénnen sich

wahrend der Fahrt 16sen und schwere Unfélle verursachen! Die Installation,

Handhabung und Verwendung muss in Ubereinstimmung mit den Produkt-

und Dachtrageranweisungen erfolgen.

Uberpriifen Sie die Befestigungsteile und die Ladung, um sicherzustellen,

dass alles sicher ist.

= Vor der Abfahrt

» Nach einer kurzen Fahrt wird folgendes Zelt installiert
* In regelmaBigen Abstanden bei langeren Fahrten

+ Alle 2 Stunden auf schlechtem Terrain

Eahrzeugfiihrung und Vorschriften
Die gefahrene Geschwindigkeit muss der beférderten Last und den offiziellen

Geschwindigkeitsbegrenzungen angepasst sein. Beim Transport von Lasten
aller Arten muss die Geschwindigkeit des Fahrzeugs alle Bedingungen wie
StraRenzustand, StralRenoberflache, Verkehrsbedingungen, Wind usw.
berlcksichtigen. Das Fahrverhalten, die Kurvenlage, das Bremsverhalten und
die Seitenwindempfindlichkeit des Fahrzeugs andern sich, wenn zusatzliche
Lasten auf dem Dach transportiert werden.

- J

» Rimuovere la tenda e il portapacchi Yakima prima di entrare in un
autolavaggio automatico.

» Non utilizzare all’interno della tenda dispositivi che bruciano carburante
0 consumano ossigeno. Esempi: candele, lanterne a gas, lampade a
cherosene, fornelli, apparecchi di cottura e riscaldamento.

» Non montare la tenda vicino a un fuoco da campo o a qualsiasi altra fonte
di fiamma.

» Controllare 'hardware di montaggio della tenda prima di mettersi in
viaggio.

» Non estendere mai la scala oltre i fori preforati e la posizione di blocco di
fabbrica.

» Non praticare ulteriori fori sulla scala.

» L’angolo della scala deve essere di 75° 0 molto vicino a questo.

Installazione del portapacchi

| portapacchi e le tende montati in modo non corretto possono staccarsi
durante il viaggio e causare gravi incidenti! L'installazione, la manipolazione
e l'uso devono essere eseguiti in conformita alle istruzioni del prodotto e del
portapacchi.

Controllare I'hardware di fissaggio e il carico per assicurarsi che tutto sia
sicuro.

* Prima di partire

» Dopo aver percorso un breve tratto di strada, successivamente
all'installazione della tenda

* Aintervalli regolari durante i viaggi piu lunghi

» Ogni 2 ore su terreno accidentato

Guida e regolamenti dei veicoli
La velocita di marcia deve essere adeguata al carico trasportato e ai limiti

di velocita ufficiali. Quando si trasporta un carico, la velocita del veicolo
deve tenere conto di tutte le condizioni, come lo stato della strada, il manto
stradale, le condizioni del traffico, il vento, ecc. La maneggevolezza del
veicolo, le curve, la frenata e la sensibilita ai venti laterali cambieranno con
I'aggiunta di carichi sul tetto.

Instruction #21000086B 31 of 54




( DEUTSCH )

( ITALIANO )

PFLEGE UND WARTUNG VON DACHZELTEN

CURA E MANUTENZIONE DELLA TENDA DATETTO

Ihr Yakima-Dachzelt ist so konzipiert, dass es Sie bei Ihren Abenteuern
dauerhaft begleitet. Um die optimale Leistung zu erhalten, empfehlen wir
einige einfache Pflege- und Wartungsmafnahmen, die die Lebensdauer
Ihres Dachzelts verlangern.

« Uberpriifen Sie vor jeder Verwendung die Befestigungselemente
Ihres Dachzelts. Reinigen Sie es bei Bedarf mit einer Losung aus
mildem Reinigungsmittel und Wasser. Schmieren Sie die Gewinde
Ihrer Beschlage regelmafig mit einem leichten, synthetischen
Fahrradschmiermittel, um die Leistung zu erhalten.

» Trocknen Sie Ihr Dachzelt vor dem Schlief3en griindlich. Wenn Sie lhr
Dachzelt vor dem SchlieRen nicht richtig trocknen kénnen, &ffnen Sie es
und lassen Sie es bei nachster Gelegenheit an der Luft trocknen.

» Wenn Sie |hr Zelt nicht richtig trocknen, kénnen sich Schimmel und
Pilzbefall bilden, die das Zeltmaterial angreifen und Verfarbungen
und ublen Geruch verursachen. Schimmelbildung ist nicht durch lhre
Dachzeltgarantie abgedeckt.

* Wenn Sie Ihr Dachzelt bei Nichtgebrauch ordnungsgemaf aufbewahren,
verlangert sich seine Standzeit. Stellen Sie vor der Lagerung sicher,
dass das Zelt vollstéandig trocken ist, und lagern Sie es an einem kuhlen,
trockenen Ort ohne direkte Sonneneinstrahlung.

» Reilverschliisse sollten mit gleichmaRiger Kraft und auf sanfte Weise
gezogen werden. Offnen oder schlieRen Sie einen Reilverschluss
niemals gewaltsam, da dies den Reilverschluss beschadigen
kann. Halten Sie lhre Reilverschliisse frei von Staub und Schmutz
und tragen Sie regelmafig unparfimiertes Bienenwachs auf die
Reildverschlusszahne auf. Dies verlangert die Standzeit Ihrer
ReilRverschlisse verlangert.

» Die Leiter sollte vor dem Zusammenklappen des Zelts von Schmutz und
Staub befreit werden.

» Wischen Sie die Aluminium-Teleskop-Seitenholme der Leiter regelmaRig
mit Silikonspray und einem Tuch ab. Sprihen Sie das Silikonspray
NICHT direkt auf die Stufen der Leiter.

» Halten Sie lhre Matratze trocken und frei von Schmutz. Heben Sie die
Matratze an und stellen Sie sicher, dass die Unterseite trocken ist, bevor
Sie Ihr Dachzelt schlieRen. Entfernen Sie die Matratze und lassen Sie
sie gegebenenfalls an der Luft trocknen. Um den Matratzenbezug zu
reinigen, nehmen Sie ihn ab und waschen Sie ihn in der Maschine im
Schonwaschgang mit Woolite™-Waschmittel. Dann hangen Sie ihn zum
Trocknen auf. NICHT IM WASCHETROCKNER TROCKNEN.

» Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung lhres Dachzelts ein mildes
Reinigungsmittel und warmes Wasser, das Sie vorsichtig mit einem
Schwamm auftragen. Mit einem sauberen, feuchten Schwamm
abspilen und grindlich trocknen lassen.

» Wenn sich an Ihrem Zelt Schimmel gebildet hat, empfehlen wir, den
betroffenen Zeltstoff mit einer Lésung aus 1 Tasse Lysol™ in 1 Gallone
heiBem Wasser zu reinigen und trocknen zu lassen. Bereiten Sie
dann eine Losung aus 1 Tasse Zitronensaftkonzentrat und 1 Tasse
Salz in 1 Gallone heiflem Wasser vor. Tupfen Sie diese Losung
direkt auf die betroffenen Stellen, um die Lysol-Ldsung auszuspilen.
Lassen Sie es dann vollstandig an der Luft trocknen. Dies unterbindet
Schimmelwachstum und entfernt Gerliche; kann Flecken jedoch
maoglicherweise nicht vollstédndig beseitigen.

» Vermeiden Sie libermafRige Sonneneinstrahlung auf Ihr Zelt, um die
Lebensdauer des Gewebes zu verlangern. Im Lauf der Zeit konnen
UV-Strahlen den Zeltstoff und die wasserdichten Beschichtungen
beschadigen. Wenn das Material lhres Regenschutzes aufgrund von
Beanspruchung und Gebrauch anfangt, sich zu zersetzen, empfehlen
wir, den Stoff mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und Wasser zu
waschen und anschlielend mit einem wasserabweisenden Mittel
wie 303 Fabric Guard™ zu behandeln. Fragen Sie in Ihrem ortlichen
Outdoor-Laden nach anderen Pflegemitteln fiir Zeltstoffe und verwenden
Sie sie wie vorgeschrieben.

\ J

La tenda da tetto Yakima & progettata per essere un compagno resistente
nelle avventure. Per mantenere la tenda da tetto in ottime condizioni,
consigliamo di seguire alcuni semplici passaggi di cura e manutenzione che
contribuiranno a prolungarne la durata.

* Prima di ogni utilizzo, esaminare I'hardware di montaggio della tenda
da tetto. Se necessario, pulire con una soluzione di detergente delicato
e acqua. Per mantenere le prestazioni, lubrificare periodicamente
le filettature dell’hardware con un lubrificante sintetico leggero per
biciclette.

» Asciugare bene la tenda da tetto prima di chiuderla. Se non si riesce ad
asciugare correttamente la tenda da tetto prima di chiuderla, aprirla e
lasciarla asciugare all’aria alla successiva occasione disponibile.

» La mancata corretta asciugatura della tenda puo portare alla
formazione di muffe e funghi, che possono degradare il materiale della
tenda, causando scolorimento e cattivo odore. La crescita di muffa e
funghi non & coperta dalla garanzia della tenda da tetto.

» La corretta conservazione della tenda da tetto quando non viene
utilizzata ne prolunghera la durata. Assicurarsi che la tenda sia
completamente asciutta prima di conservarla e riporla in un luogo
fresco e asciutto, al riparo dalla luce solare diretta.

» Le cerniere vanno tirate con una forza uniforme e in modo delicato.
Non forzare mai una cerniera ad aprirsi o chiudersi poiché cid potrebbe
danneggiarla. Mantenere le cerniere libere da polvere e sporcizia e
applicare periodicamente cera d’api non profumata sui denti della
cerniera come lubrificante. Questo prolunghera la durata delle cerniere.

* La scala deve essere pulita da eventuale sporco o polvere prima di
ripiegare la tenda.

» Pulire periodicamente le guide laterali telescopiche in alluminio
della scala con uno spray al silicone e un panno. NON spruzzare
direttamente sulla superficie dei gradini della scala lo spray al silicone.

» Mantenere il materasso asciutto e libero dalla sporcizia. Prima di
chiudere la tenda da tetto, sollevare il materasso e assicurarsi che la
parte inferiore sia asciutta. Rimuovere il materasso e farlo asciugare
all’'aria, se necessario. Per pulire la fodera del materasso, rimuoverla e
lavarla in lavatrice con il ciclo delicato utilizzando il detersivo Woolite™.
Poi lasciare asciugare all'aria. NON ASCIUGARE IN ASCIUGATRICE.

» Per pulire la tenda da tetto, utilizzare un detergente delicato e acqua
calda applicati delicatamente con una spugna. Risciacquare con una
spugna pulita e bagnata e lasciare asciugare completamente.

» Se sulla tenda sono iniziati a crescere funghi e/o muffa, consigliamo
di pulire il tessuto interessato della tenda tamponando una soluzione
di 1 tazza di Lysol™ miscelata in 1 gallone (3,8 litri) di acqua calda e
lasciando asciugare. Successivamente, preparare una soluzione di
1 tazza di succo di limone concentrato e 1 tazza di sale in 1 gallone
(3,8 litri) di acqua calda. Spugnare questa soluzione direttamente sulle
zone interessate per sciacquare via la soluzione di Lysol. Poi lasciarla
asciugare completamente all’aria. Prendendo questi provvedimenti
si fermera la crescita dei funghi e si contribuira a eliminare I'odore;
tuttavia questi potrebbero non rimuovere completamente le macchie.

» Evitare I'esposizione eccessiva al sole della tenda per prolungare la
durata del tessuto. Nel tempo, i raggi UV possono degradare il tessuto
della tenda e i rivestimenti impermeabili. Se il materiale dello strato
ulteriore di materiale inizia a deteriorarsi a causa dell’esposizione e
dell’'uso, consigliamo di lavare il tessuto con un detergente delicato e
acqua, poi con un trattamento idrorepellente come 303 Fabric Guard™.
Consultare un negozio locale di articoli per esterni per altri prodotti per
la cura dei tessuti delle tende e utilizzarli come indicato.

Instruction #21000086B 32 of 54




4 NORSK N(

POLSKI )

VEKTGRENSER

OGRANICZENIA DOTYCZACE WAGI

Ikke overskrid kjgretgyets eller stativets makskapasitet for kjgring (dynamisk)
eller parkering (statisk).

@

Total teltvekt: 82 kg

Innvendig teltkapasitet: 272 kg (statisk)

Side T-spor kapasitet: Opptil 34 kg pa hver side (dynamisk)

Teltets makskapasitet med SkyPeak HD tverrstangsett (selges separat): Opptil
75 kg med lukket telt (dynamisk), opptil 34 kg med apent telt (statisk).

LES DETTE FORST!

www.yakima.com/warranty-registration

(ALLER FORST: TAKK!

Velkommen til Yakima-familien. Vi setter pris pa tilliten og er sikre pa at du vil fa flere
ar med solid ytelse fra ditt nye Yakima-produkt. Nedenfor er noen nyttige tips for a
sikre at du far en god brukeropplevelse. Ta vare pa disse instruksjonene.

J
(SE ETTER DISSE SYMBOLENE! N

SIKKERHET - Les de viktige sikkerhetsadvarslene som er inkludert
= i produktinstruksjonene! Sikkerhetsadvarsler er merket med dette
symbolet.
@ STOPP - Les alle viktige produktmerknader i produktinstruksjonene for &
== sikre riktig installasjon eller montering. Disse merknadene er identifisert
ved dette symbolet.
N\ i’ Y,

/NOEN TIPS OG TING A UNNGA (du finner flere advarsleri )
disse instruksjonene)

Nie wolno przekracza¢ maksymalnego obcigzenia pojazdu i bagaznika

@ podczas jazdy (obcigzenia dynamiczne) lub postoju (obcigzenia statyczne).
taczna waga namiotu: 180 funtéw (82 kg).
Obciazenie namiotu wewnetrznego: 600 funtéw (272) (statyczne).
Obcigzenie bocznego gniazda T: Do 75 funtéw. 34 kg po kazdej stronie (dynamiczne).
Obciagzenie gornej czesci namiotu z zestawem poprzeczki SkyPeak HD
(sprzedawany oddzielnie): Do 165 funtéw. (75 kg) ze ztozonym namiotem
(dynamiczne), do 75 funtéw z namiotem roztozonym (statyczne).

C?egistrer ditt nye produkt online for garant: )
\

NAJPIERW PRZECZYTAJ!
lea bezpieczenstwa prosimy o zarejestrowanie nowego produktu przez Internet na )
\

stronie: www.yakima.com/warranty-registration

(NA POCZATKU CHCEMY BARDZO PODZIEKOWAC!

Witamy w rodzinie Yakima. Doceniamy Panstwa wsparcie i jestesmy przekonani, ze
zyskajg panstwo ditugie lata doskonatej wydajnosci nowego produktu firmy Yakima.
Ponizej znajdujg sie pomocne wskazowki, ktorych celem jest zapewnienie, aby
cieszyli sie¢ Panstwo doskonatymi wrazeniami z eksploatacji. Prosimy o zachowanie
Qiniejszej instrukcji.

J
/NALEZY ZWRACAC UWAGE NA NINIEJSZE SYMBOLE! ™

BEZPIECZENSTWO - Nalezy przeczyta¢ wazne ostrzezenia dotyczace
= bezpieczenstwa, ktére zawarto w niniejszej instrukcji! Ostrzezenia
dotyczace bezpieczenstwa oznaczono tym symbolem.
@ STOP — Nalezy przeczyta¢ wszystkie istotne uwagi w instrukcji
== niniejszego produktu, aby zapewni¢ prawidtowg instalacje
\_ i mocowanie. Uwagi te oznaczono tym symbolem. Y,

(ZALECENIA | PRZECIWWSKAZANIA (W niniejszej instrukcji )

VIKTIG INFORMASJON OM KOMPATIBILITET

ADVARSEL: IKKE BRUK DETTE PRODUKTET PA ET KJGRET@Y SOM ER
INDIKERT SOM IKKE-KOMPATIBELT (“NO-FIT”).

Yakimas “Fit-List” inkluderer na godkjente SkyPeak HD ™-varianter for mange
populaere kjoretey. Oppdateringer og tillegg til Yakimas “Fit-List” for taktelt blir gjort
kontinuerlig. Se fitlookup.yakima.com for de siste oppdateringene.

Kjeretay som vi har sett og testet, defineres som enten “FIT” eller “NO-FIT” for
SkyPeak HD. Hvilke kjgretay som er kompatible med SkyPeak HD, skiller seg fra
andre Yakima-produkter. Var oppmerksom pa at praktisk talt alle standard-
tverrstenger er for fleksible for taktelt. Sa kjoretay som er oppfert som
kompatible, ma fortsatt ha et Yakima takstativsystem. Hvis vi ikke har testet
akkurat ditt kjgretoy og stativsystem, kan du bruke sjekklisten nedenfor for & vurdere
om kjgretoyet og stativsystemet ditt er kompatibelt med SkyPeak HD.

Husk at sjekklisten nedenfor kun er ment som en veiledning, og enhver installasjon
som ikke er oppfert pa var godkjente “Fit-List”, gjeres pa eierens eller installatgrens
ansvar og risiko.

Kjgretayet og stativsystemet har en maksimal lastkapasitet pa 84 kg.

For standardspor eller faste punkter (se figur 1) ma du serge for at taket ikke
deformeres nar tung belastning paferes.

For kjgretay med hevede skinner ma du plassere tverrstengene sa neerme
skinnestgttene som mulig.

Serg for at tverrstang-spredningen er mellom 76 og 172 cm.

Skal ikke brukes med standard-tverrstenger, da disse er for fleksible.

Ikke plasser monteringsutstyret mer enn 2,5 cm utenfor tarnet (se figur 2).

Oooo O OO

M Fa en venn eller forhandler til & hjelpe deg med installasjonen. znajdujq sie rowniez dodatkowe ostrzezenia)

g _;B_rul; :e:zet Par du Etar p_arkert pa jevnt undertag. M Podczas instalacji nalezy skorzysta¢ z pomocy drugiej osoby.

= S?i(r '?Itet r?rl(tjlppkkeﬁrmg. Ki bort M Z namiotu nalezy korzystaé, gdy pojazd jest zaparkowany na réwnej powierzchni.

= HI' je be ethe t'u etTor du Kjerer bort. M Przed magazynowaniem nalezy wysuszy¢ namiot.

= LJiE arfn Fﬁ Sil(gke?% duki M Przed odjazdem nalezy zamkna¢ i zabezpieczy¢ namiot.

= IkT( k(I)gt esttre ”ek‘ mt u Jtmte']'( M Nalezy poméc dzieciom podczas wchodzenia i schodzenia po drabinie.

€ Klatre opp pa Kjoretoyets tak. o M Przed jazdg nalezy zamkna¢ i zabezpieczy¢ pokrywe.

& Ikke la det veere flere enn én voksen pa stigen om gangen. Nie wspinac sie na dach samochodu

g :Eie Erui Eeltet |ﬂsterk vmlcll elller kraftt|g sng.t ltet B Na drabinie moze znajdowac sie tylko jedna osoba.
\_ € bruk apen flamme efler lag mat inne [ teftet. ) B Nie uzywa¢ namiotu podczas silnego wiatru lub intensywnych opadéw $niegu.

\IE Nie uzywa¢ otwartego ptomienia, ani nie gotowa¢ w namiocie. Yy,

. ) ~

(WAZNE INFORMACJE DOTYCZACE MOCOWANIA

OSTRZEZENIE: NIE UZYWAC PRODUKTU NA POJAZDACH OZNACZONYCH
JAKO ,,BRAK DOPASOWANIA”.

Lista Pasujgcych modeli firmy Yakima zawiera zatwierdzone pasujgce modele
SkyPeak HD™ do wielu popularnych pojazdéw. Aktualizacje i dodatki do listy
Pasujacych modeli firmy Yakima dla namiotéw dachowych sg wprowadzane na
biezgco. Aby uzyska¢ najnowsze aktualizacje prosimy przej$¢ do witryny
fitlookup.yakima.com.

Pojazdy po ogledzinach i sprawdzone przez nas sg oznaczone jako ,PASUJACE” lub
,NIEPASUJACE” do SkyPeak HD. Modele pasujace do SkyPeak HD sg inne niz dla
pozostatych produktéw Yakima. Prosimy pamietac, ze niemal wszystkie fabryczne
poprzeczki sg zbyt elastyczne do montazu namiotéw dachowych. Dlatego

tez pojazdy znajdujace si¢ na liscie pasujacych modeli wciaz beda wymagac
systemu bagaznika dachowego Yakima. W przypadku, gdy nie przetestowali$my
konkretnego pojazdu i systemu bagaznika, mozna skorzysta¢ z ponizszej listy, aby
oceni¢, czy dany pojazd i system bagaznika nadaje sie jako podpora do SkyPeak HD.

Nalezy pamietac, ze ponizsza lista kontrolna zostata stworzona jedynie w postaci
wytycznych i wszelkie instalacje, ktére nie znajdujg sie na naszej liscie Pasujacych
modeli sg wykonywane na wytgczne ryzyko wiasciciela lub instalatora.

O  Pojazd i system bagaznika ma minimalng fadowno$¢ 185 funtéw (84 kg).
O W przypadku fabrycznych szyn lub statych punktéw (patrz rysunek 1)
nalezy upewni¢ sie, ze dach nie odksztatca sie podczas przewozenia
ciezkich tadunkow.

W przypadku pojazddw o podniesionych szynach poprzeczki nalezy
ustawi¢ mozliwie najblizej wspornikéw szyn.

Nalezy upewnic¢ sig, ze rozstaw poprzeczek miesci sie w zakresie
30"-68" (76172 cm).

Nie uzywac z fabrycznymi poprzeczkami, poniewaz sg zbyt elastyczne.
Nie ustawia¢ osprzetu do mocowania dalej niz 1” poza Kolumng (patrz
rysunek 2).

oo o o

1

”(2.5cm) ——

R M 1
§§§>:\N//\_@m

standardspor

fast punkt

Fig. 1 Fig. 2

- J

AL TToTTor T T

< b—‘—-)ﬂ‘t 1” (2.5 cm)
R ==

fabryczne szyny punkt staty

rys. 1 rys. 2

™

Instruction #21000086B 33 of 54




( NORSK

( POLSKI

TILGJENGELIG TILBEHOR
SkyPeak HD fortelt #8007514
SkyPeak HD tverrstangsett #8007513
SkyPeak HD sidebrakett #8005071
Teltklemme, par #8005072

( INNHOLD )

n telt (1X) n stige (1X) B skopose (2X)
n Madrass (1X) B klemme (statisk) (4X) u klemme (justerbar) (4X)
7 3 (o
m Momentnekkel (1X) m t(4l§r;1mestang m/hette m Handtak (2X)
m nokkel (2X) m O-ring (1X) m M5-skive (4X)

M5 x 25 skrue (4X) M5-skulderskrue (1X) Endestykke (4X)
16 17 18
m M8 x 8 skrue (2X) m hengsellas (2X) m stigesperre (4X)
m ovre hengseldeksel (6X) m nedre hengseldeksel (6X) m M8 x 12 skrue (12X)
m M8-skive (4X) m M8-mutterplate (18X)
m M6-skive (6X) m M6-mutterplate (4X)
m Solport med sokkel (1X) m flaskeapner (1X)

27 M6-skrue (6X)
m M4 x 6 plastskrue (8X)

m laskjerner (2X)

\ J

MONTERING OG INSTALLASJON

DOSTEPNE AKCESORIA

Aneks SkyPeak HD nr 8007514

Zestaw poprzeczki SkyPeak HD nr 8007513
Wspornik boczny SkyPeak HD nr 8005071
Zacisk do namiotu, para nr 8005072

4 ZAWARTOSG N

n Namiot (1X) n Drabina (1X) B Torba na buty (2X)
n Materac (1X) B Zacisk (staty) (4X) u Zacisk (regulowany (4X)
7 = [ N

Klucz dynamometryczny Trzpien zacisku z Uchwyt (2X)
m (1X) m zaslepka (4X) m
m Klucz (2X) m Pierscien O-ring (1X) m Podktadka M5 (4X)

m Sruba M5 x 25 (4X) m Sruba pasowana M5 (1X) m Zaslepka koncowa (4X)

m Sruba M8 x 8 (2X) m Blokada zaczepu (2X) m Zaczep drabiny (4X)

m Pokrywa gérnego zawiasu Pokrywa dolnego m Sruba M8 x 12 (12X)
(6X) zawiasu (6X)
Podktadka M8 (4X) Plytka z nakretkg M8 Sruba M6 (6X)
25 26 % 27
m Podktadka M6 (6X) m Plytka z nakretkg M6 m Sruba plastite M4 x 6
(4X) (8X)

Port solarny z nasadka otwieracz do butelek (1X) wktadki zamkoéw (2X)
31 1% Ex 33]

- J

o TAINNHOLDET UT AV TELTET.

9 INSTALLER HANDTAKENE.

. Skyv fire M8-mutterplater inn i den gvre kanalutskjeeringen. Plasser to til
venstre og to til hgyre, som vist.

. Rettstill handtaket og fest det med to M8-skiver og to M8-skruer ved
bruk av en 5 mm skrungkkel, som vist. Stram fullstendig til 6 Nm.
Gjenta prosessen for det andre handtaket.

MERK: Handtak installeres pa lokket.

e INSTALLER STIGESPERRENE.

. Skyv fire M8-mutterplater inn i den nedre kanalutskjaeringen. Plasser to
til venstre og to til hgyre, som vist.

. Rettstill stigesperrene og sikre hver av dem med en M8-skive og M8-
skrue ved bruk av en 5 mm skrungkkel, som vist. Plasser stigesperrene
40 cm fra hverandre, og stram deretter helt til 8 Nm.

MERK: Sperrer installeres pa basen.

a INSTALLER HENGSELDEKSLENE.

Plasser hengseldekselet som vist, og plasser de nedre hengseldekslene
nede og det gvre hengseldekselet oppe. Bruk en 4 mm skiftengkkel til a

feste hvert deksel med en M6-skrue og en M6-skive. Stram helt til 3,5 Nm.
MERK: Installer de nedre dekslene forst.

e INSTALLER LASKJERNENE | LASENE.

A. Bruk en ngkkel til & lasne den svarte plastpluggen fra lasene.
B. Bruk en ngkkel til & lgsne den svarte plastpluggen fra lasene.
C. Taut ngkkelen. Gjenta for den andre lasen.

PLASSER TELTET PA TVERRSTENGENE.

Veer minst fire personer sammen om & lgfte SkyPeak™ opp pa kjeretayets
tverrstenger.

MERK: Veer oppmerksom pa antenner eller andre potensielle kontaktpunkter
pa kjoretoyets tak.

MONTAZ | INSTALACJA

0 USUWANIE ZAWARTOSCI Z NAMIOTU.

e INSTALACJA UCHWYTOW.

. Wsuna¢ cztery ptytki z nakretkami M8 w wycigcia gérnego kanatu
ustawiajgc dwie po lewej stronie i dwie po prawej, tak jak pokazano.

. Ustawi¢ uchwyt i zamocowac¢ go przy uzyciu dwoch podktadek M8 i
dwaoch srub M8 i dokreci¢ kluczem 5 mm tak, jak pokazano. Catkowicie
dokreci¢ momentem 6 Nm. Powtérzy¢ te procedure dla drugiego
uchwytu.

UWAGA: Uchwyty mocowane sg na pokrywie.
e INSTALACJA ZACZEPOW DRABINY.

. Wsung¢ cztery ptytki z nakretkami M8 w wyciecia dolnego kanatu
ustawiajgc dwie po lewej stronie i dwie po prawej, tak jak pokazano.
. Ustawi¢ zaczepy drabiny i zamocowac je przy uzyciu podktadki M8
i Sruby M8, za pomocg klucza 5 mm. Rozmiesci¢ zaczepy drabiny w
odlegtosci 17” (40 cm), a nastepnie dokreci¢ momentem 8 Nm.
UWAGA: Zaczepy mocowane sg na podstawie.

INSTALACJA POKRYW ZAWIASOW.

Ustawi¢ pokrywe zawiasu jak pokazano, umieszczajgc dolne pokrywy
zawiasOw ponizej, a gorne pokrywy zawiaséw powyzej. Za pomocg klucza
4 mm zabezpieczy¢ kazdg pokrywe srubg M6 i podktadkg M6. Catkowicie
dokreci¢ momentem 3,5 Nm.

UWAGA: Najpierw nalezy zainstalowac lewe pokrywy.

e MONTAZ WKLADEK ZAMKOW W ZACZEPACH.

A. Przy uzyciu klucza usung¢ czarng zatyczke z tworzywa z zaczepow.

B. Wiozy¢ klucz do wkiadki zamka, a nastepnie wiozy¢ wktadke zamka do
zaczepu. Jesli jest to konieczne, obrdcic klucz do momentu catkowitego
osadzenia wkfadki zamka.

C. Wyjac¢ klucz. Powtodrzy¢ czynnosci dla pozostatych zaczepow.

UMIESZCZANIE NAMIOTU NA POPRZECZKACH.

Przynajmniej trzy dodatkowe osoby powinny pomagac¢ uzytkownikowi
podczas zaktadania SkyPeak™ na poprzeczki dachowe pojazdu.
UWAGA: Nalezy zwraca¢ uwage na anteny i inne potencjalne punkty
stykowe na dachu pojazdu.

- J

Instruction #21000086B 34 of 54




NORSK

4 )

( POLSKI A

o INSTALLER TVERRSTANGKLEMMENE.

MERK: Hvis du har kjgpt et ekstra sett med klemmer for en tredje tverrstang,
installerer du disse sammen med klemmene som er inkludert i dette settet.

Installer de bakre tverrstangklemmene: kjoretoyets front

. Fra hengselsiden av teltet monterer du en justerbar klemme etterfulgt av
en glideklemme pa hvert spor. Plasser som vist.

. Laft teltet av den fremre tverrstangen og skyv alle klemmer forbi den mot
midten av teltet.

. Loft deretter teltet av den bakre tverrstangen og flytt de justerbare
klemmene pa hvert spor forbi den bakre tverrstangen til enden av
sporene.

Monter de fremre tverrbjelkeklemmene:

. Fra hengselsiden av teltet monterer du en glideklemme etterfulgt av en
justerbar klemme pa hvert spor. Plasser som vist.

. Loft teltet av den fremre tverrstangen og skyv glideklemmen pa hvert
spor forbi den.

INSTALLER DEN JUSTERBARE HALVDELEN
AV KLEMMEN, OG SIKRE KLEMMEN TIL
TVERRSTENGENE.

Med teltet riktig plassert pa kjgretayet skyver du alle klemmene til de
kommer i kontakt med tverrstengene. Bruk en 4 mm skiftengkkel til &
stramme hver klemmeknott som vist. Stram helt til 3,5 Nm.

B. Sett klemmestangen gjennom begge halvdelene av klemmen, og stram
for hand til begge halvdelene har god kontakt med tverrstangen.

C. Bruk deretter en skrungkkel for a stramme helt til 3,5 Nm.

D. Festen las til en klemstang pa bade fremre og bakre tverrstang, og fest
dem deretter som vist.

E. Til slutt, ved hjelp av 4 mm-ngkkelen, monter de fire endestykkene med

to M4 x 6 plastskruer hver. Stram helt til 1 Nm.
KONTROLLER AT TELLET ER INSTALLERT RETT.

Bekreft at teltet er installert rett ved & male avstanden fra enden av sporet
til kklemmene pa samme side av kjgretayet. Hvis det er ngdvendig med
justeringer, kan du se forrige trinn for a flytte klemmene. Stram dem helt, og
kontroller justeringen pa nytt.

@ FEST STIGEN.

. Hekt stigen pa de to stigefestene og strekk den ned til bakken. Sgrg for
at alle trinnene er last pa plass, og at det ikke er noe ustabilitet i stigen.

. Stigens vinkel skal veere neer 75°. Hvis stigen ma forkortes, stabler du
eventuelle ubrukte trinn under det gverste trinnet.

MERK: Segrg for a lese alle sikkerhetsadvarsler pa stigen for a sikre riktig

bruk.

m APNE TELTET. ___——stropp

A. Apne hengslene.MERK: Veer forsiktig sa du ikke klemmer fingrene i
mekanismen.

B. Apne teltet.

C. Pakk stroppen rundt hjgrnene inn i T-sporet.

@ STREKK UT STOTTESTANGEN.

Pakk ut og apne deren.

. Strekk deg inn i teltet og forleng stettestangen.

. Apne de nedre spakene, hent opp eventuell slakk i stoffet, og lukk
spakene

. Apne sa de gvre spakene, hent opp eventuell slakk i stoffet, og lukk
spakene.

@ BETJENING AV VINDU OG D@R:

. Hvert vindu har to paneler — ett for lysblokkering og privatliv, og ett for
ventilasjon.

. Hvilke som helst av de tre nederste vinduene kan tjene som
inngangsdaer til teltet.

MERK: Nar dgrene eller vinduene er senket, kan de pakkes under

madrassen. Dette holder dem unna stigen og forhindrer skade.

- J

o MONTAZ ZACISKOW POPRZECZKI.

UWAGA: W przypadku zakupienia dodatkowego zestawu zaciskéw do
trzeciej poprzeczki, nalezy zamontowac je wraz z zaciskami znajdujgcymi sie
w tym zestawie. Przéd

Montaz zaciskow tylnej poprzeczki: pojazdu

. Zainstalowac¢ regulowany zacisk od strony zawiasu namiotu, a nastepnig
zainstalowac¢ przesuwny zacisk na kazdej szynie, ustawiajgc je tak, jak
pokazano na rysunku.

. Podnies¢ namiot z przedniej poprzeczki i wsung¢ wszystkie zaciski za
nig w strone srodkowej czesci namiotu.

. Nastepnie podnie$¢ namiot z tylnej poprzeczki i przesuna¢ regulowane
zaciski na kazdej szynie za tylng poprzeczke w strong koncéw szyn.

Zespot zacisku poprzeczki przedniej:

. Od strony zawiasu namiotu na kazdej szynie zainstalowaé zacisk
przesuwny, a nastepnie zacisk regulowany, ustawiajac je tak, jak
pokazano.

. Podnie$¢ namiot z przedniej poprzeczkl i wsung¢ zacisk przesuwny na
kazdg szyne za przednig poprzeczk

ZAINSTALOWAC REGULOWANA POLOWE
ZACISKOW | ZAMOCOWAC JE DO POPRZECZKI.

A. Po prawidtowym ustawieniu namiotu na pojezdzie przesung¢ wszystkie
zaciski do momentu zetkniecia sie z poprzeczkami. Przy uzyciu

klucza 4 mm dokreci¢ kazde pokretto zacisku jak pokazano. Dokrecic¢
catkowicie momentem 3,5 Nm (2,6 Ib-ft).

Wihozyé¢ trzpien zacisku przez obie potowy zacisku, dokreci¢ recznie do
zetkniecia sie obu potéwek z poprzeczka.

Nastepnie uzywajgc klucza dynamometrycznego dokreci¢ catkowicie
momentem 3,5 Nm.

Zamocowac¢ zamek do preta zacisku na przedniej i tylnej poprzeczce, a
nastepnie zabezpieczyc je jak pokazano.

Na koniec, uzywajgc klucza 4 mm, zamontowac cztery pokrywy
koncowe za pomoca dwdch $rub z tworzywa sztucznego M4 x 6 kazda.
Catkowicie dokreci¢ momentem 3,5 Nm.

KONTROLA, CZY NAMIOT ZOSTAL USTAWIONY
PROSTO.

Nalezy sprawdzi¢, czy namiot jest zainstalowany prosto poprzez zmierzenie
odlegtosci od konca szyny do zaciskow po tej samej stronie pojazdu. Jesli
konieczne s3 regulacje, nalezy odnies¢ sie do poprzedniego kroku w celu
ponownego ustawienia zaciskow, dokreci¢ je i jeszcze raz sprawdzic¢
wiasciwe ustawienie.

@ MOCOWANIE DRABINY.

moow

. Zaczepi¢ drabing na dwoch wspornikach drabiny i roztozy¢ jg w dot do
podfoza. Upewnic sig, ze wszystkie stopnie sg zablokowane i znajdujg
sie na swoim miejscu, oraz ze drabina sie nie odbija.

. Kat ustawienia drabiny powinien by¢ bliski 75°. Jesli istnieje konieczno$¢
skrocenia drabiny, nie uzywane szczeble nalezy przechowywac pod
gornym szczeblem.

UWAGA: Nalezy przeczyta¢ wszystkie ostrzezenia dotyczace

bezpieczenstwa na drabinie, aby zagwarantowa¢ prawidtowg eksploatacje.

m ROZLOZENIE NAMIOTU.

linki Sciggajgce

A. Otworzy¢ zaczepy. UWAGA: Nalezy uwazaé, aby nie zacisng¢ palcow
w mechanizmie.

B. Roziozy¢ namiot.

C. Zawingc linki $ciggajace wokot naroznikow w gniezdzie T.

@ ROZKLADANIE PODPORY.

Odpigé¢ zamek btyskawiczny i otworzy¢ drzwi.

. Siegna¢ do wnetrza namiotu i roztozy¢ wspornik.

. Otworzy¢ dolne dzwignie, skroci¢ zwisajgcy materiat i zamkngc¢
dzwignie.

. Nastepnie otworzy¢ gorne dzwignie, skréci¢ zwisajgcy materiat
i zamkng¢ dzwignie.

@ OBSLUGA OKNA | DRZWI:

. Kazde okno ma dwa panele: jeden stuzy do blokowania $wiatta i
zachowania prywatno$ci, a drugi do utrzymania wentylacji.

. Dowolne z trzech dolnych okien moze spetnia¢ funkcje drzwi
wejsciowych namiotu.

UWAGA: W celu zarzadzania drzwiami lub oknami po ich opuszczeniu,

nalezy zwing¢ je pod materac. Dzigki temu nie utrudniajg dostepu do drabiny

i sg zabezpieczone przed uszkodzeniem.

Instruction #21000086B 35 of 54




NORSK

POLSKI

LAMPEBETJENING:

Belysningen inne i teltet kommer med to fargealternativer: Lys hvit og varm
gul, som begge kan dimmes. Lyskontrolleren er plassert i bunnen av teltets
tak. Sarg for at den er koblet til begge lampestramledningene far bruk.

@ VALGFRITT: SOLCELLEPORT

INSTALLASJO

A. Finn de to sirkuleere platene pa bunnen av teltet (under madrassen).
Fjern de to platene ved a fierne de fire M6-mutrene, skivene og boltene
med en skiftengkkel.

B. Monter O-ringen i solporthuset ved a trykke den inn i det innfelte sporet
som vist i diagrammet.

C. Bruk en 3 mm unbrakongkkel, plasser porten under tellet over hullet og
fest den med fire M5 x 25 mm skruer og M5-skiver som vist.

D. Inneitellet (under madrassen) bruker du M5-skulderskruen til a feste
hetten.

DRIFT

A. Finn dekselet under madrassen pa hengselsiden av teltet, og ta det av.

B. Skru av og fiern gjennomferingshettene under teltet.

C. Tre ledningene gjennom gjennomfgringene, og sett deretter pa hetten
som vist.

MERK: Systemet er kompatibelt med 5-10 mm kabler.

INSTALLER FLASKEAPNEREN.

Skyv to M8-mutterplater inn i sporet pa gnsket sted. Fest flaskeapneren til
teltet med to M8-skiver og to M8-skruer, som vist.

6 LUKK TELTET.

Pakk ut stroppen og flytt den til midten av teltet for enklere & kunne
samle materialet.

Strekk deg inn i teltet og apne spakene pa stottestengene.

Trekk i bandstroppen for & lukke teltet, og pakk inn eventuelt stoff og
bandstroppen etter behov.

Lukk sperrene, og kontroller at lokket sitter som det skal.

o ow

FJERNING

o FJERN TELLET FRA KJORETQYET.

. Med teltet lukket og sikkert last bruker du momentngkkelen til & lgsne og
fierne klemmestengene, for du sé apner klemmene.

. Loft teltet av kjgretayets tverrstenger med hjelp fra minst tre andre
personer. Oppbevar teltet og klemmestengene pa et trygt sted.

MERK: Vaer oppmerksom pa antenner eller andre potensielle kontaktpunkter

pa kjgretayets tak.

OBSLUGA OSWIETLENIA LED:

Petne dookolne oswietlenie LED wewnatrz namiotu oferuje dwie opcje
kolorystyczne. Jasne biate i ciepte bursztynowe; obie sg Sciemniane.
Sterownik oswietlenia znajduje sie u podstawy sufitu namiotu. Przed uzyciem
nalezy podtaczy¢ oba przewody zasilajgce LED.

@ OPCJA: GNIAZDO SYSTEMU SLONECZNEGO

INSTALACJA

A. Znajdz dwie okragte ptyty na spodzie namiotu (pod materacem).
Wymontowac¢ dwie ptytki, wykrecajac cztery nakretki M6, podktadki i
Sruby za pomocg klucza.

B. Zamontowac pierscien o-ring w korpusie portu stonecznego, wciskajgc
go w zagtebienie, jak pokazano na rysunku.
Za pomoca klucza szesciokatnego 3 mm umiesci¢ otwor pod namiotem
nad otworem i przymocowac go czterema srubami M5 x 25 mm i
podktadkami M5, jak pokazano na rysunku.

D. Wewnatrz namiotu (pod materacem), do zamocowania nasadki uzyj
Sruby ramiennej M5.

DZIALANIE

A. Znalez¢ zaslepke otworu gniazda pod materacem, po stronie zawiasu
namiotu i zdemontowac j3.

B. Ponizej namiotu, odkreci¢ i usuna¢ uszczelniania dtawieniowe gniazda.

C. Przeciggnac przewody przez uszczelnienia, a nastepnie zainstalowacé
zaslepke jak pokazano.

UWAGA: System jest kompatybilny z kablami 5-10 mm.

MONTAZ OTWIERACZA DO BUTELEK.

Wsuna¢ dwie ptytki z nakretkami M8 do szyny w zgdanym potozeniu.
Zamocowac otwieracz do butelek do namiotu, uzywajagc dwdch podktadek
M8 i dwoch srub M8 jak pokazano.

m SKLADANIE NAMIOTU.

Odciggna¢ linke $ciagajaca i przemiescic¢ jg na srodek namiotu, aby
zebra¢ materiat.

Siegna¢ do wnetrza namiotu i otworzy¢ dzwignie podpadr.

Pociggnac¢ tasme w celu ztozenia namiotu, zwijajgc tym samym materiat
i taSme do s$rodka, jesli jest taka potrzeba.

Zamkna¢ zaczepy i sprawdzi¢, czy pokrywa jest zabezpieczona.

o 0@ p

DEMONTAZ

- J

o USUWANIE NAMIOTU Z POJAZDU.

. Gdy namiot jest ztozony i zabezpieczony, uzy¢ klucza
dynamometrycznego, aby poluzowac i zdemontowac trzpienie zaciskéw,
a nastepnie otworzy¢ zaciski.

. Korzystajgc z pomocy przynajmniej trzech osob, zdjgé namiot
z poprzeczek pojazdu. Przenie$¢ namiot i trzpienie zaciskow w
bezpieczne miejsce w celu magazynowania.

UWAGA: Nalezy zwraca¢ uwage na anteny i inne potencjalne punkty
stykowe na dachu pojazdu.

Instruction #21000086B 36 of 54




NORSK

POLSKI

VIKTIGE ADVARSLER

WAZNE OSTRZEZENIA

* Fjern teltet og Yakima-stativet for du kjerer inn i en bilvaskehall.

+ l|kke bruk drivstofforennende, oksygenforbrukende enheter inne i teltet.
Dette inkluderer blant annet stearinlys, gasslykter, parafinlamper, komfyrer
og koke- og varmeapparater.

+ Ikke sla opp teltet i naerheten av bal eller andre flammekilder.

* Inspiser teltets monteringsutstyr fer du kjgrer bort.

» Forleng aldri stigen ut over de forhandsborede hullene og standard
laseposisjon.

* Ikke bor flere hull i stigen.

+ Stigens vinkel skal veere neer 75°.

Stativinstallasjon

Feilmonterte takstativer og telt kan lgsne under kjgring og forarsake en

alvorlig ulykke! Installasjon, handtering og bruk ma derfor utfgres i henhold til

produkt- og takstativanvisningene.

Sjekk festedelene og lasten for & sgrge for at alt er sikkert.

* For du kjorer bort

» Etter du har kjgrt en kort avstand etter installasjonen av teltet
* Med jevne mellomrom pa lengre turer

* Annenhver time i roft terreng

Kjering og forskrifter
Kjgrehastigheten ma veere tilpasset lasten som transporteres, og offisielle

fartsgrenser. Ved transport av last ma kjgretoyets hastighet ta hensyn til alle
forhold, som veiens tilstand, veibanen, trafikkforhold, vind osv. Kjgretoyets
handtering, svinging, bremsing og falsomhet for sidevind endres ved bruk
med taklast.

\-

* Przed wjazdem do myjni automatycznej nalezy zdjg¢ namiot i bagaznika
Yakima.

* W namiocie nie wolno uzywac¢ urzgdzen spalajgcych paliwo lub
zuzywajacych tlen. Zakaz ten obejmuje: $wiece, lampy gazowe, lampy
naftowe, kuchenki, urzgdzenia do gotowania i podgrzewania.

» Nie rozktada¢ namiotu w poblizu ognisk ani innych zrédet ognia.

» Przed odjazdem sprawdzi¢ osprzet montazowy namiotu.

* Nie rozktada¢ drabiny poza wstepnie wywiercone otwory i pozycje
fabrycznego blokowania.

» Nie wierci¢ dodatkowych otworéw w drabinie.

» Kat drabiny musi wynosi¢ 75° lub by¢ do niego zblizony.

Montaz stelaza

Nieprawidtowo zamontowane bagazniki dachowe czy namioty moga
poluzowac sie podczas podrézy i spowodowac powazne wypadki! Montaz,
obstuga i eksploatacja musza by¢ wykonane zgodnie z instrukcjami produktu
i bagaznika dachowego.

Sprawdzi¢ osprzet montazowy oraz tadunek, aby upewnic sie, ze wszystko
jest odpowiednio zabezpieczone.

Przed odjazdem.

Po przejechaniu niewielkiej odlegto$ci po zamontowaniu namiotu.

W regularnych odstepach czasu w przypadku dtuzszych wycieczek.
Co dwie godziny na nieréwnym terenie.

Jazda pojazdem i przepisy
Predkos¢ jazdy powinna by¢ dostosowana do przewozonego fadunku

i oficjalnych ograniczen predkosci. Podczas transportowania jakiegokolwiek
tadunku w predkosci pojazdu nalezy uwzgledni¢ wszelkie warunki, takie

jak stan drogi, nawierzchnie, ruch uliczny, wiatr itp. Prowadzenie pojazdu,
zakrety, hamowanie i podatno$¢ na boczny wiatr zmienig sie po umieszczeniu
tadunku na dachu.

Instruction #21000086B 37 of 54




( NORSK )

( POLSKI )

PLEIE OG VEDLIKEHOLD AV TAKTELTET

PIELEGNACJA | KONSERWACJA NAMIOTU DACHOWEGO

Yakima-takteltet er designet for & veere en holdbar falgesvenn pa eventyrene
dine. For at teltets ytelse skal vaere best mulig, anbefaler vi noen enkle pleie-
og vedlikeholdstrinn som vil bidra til & forlenge teltets levetid.

* Inspiser takteltets monteringsutstyr far hver bruk. Rengjer om ngdvendig
med en Igsning med mildt vaskemiddel og vann. Smer gjengene
pa monteringsutstyr med jevne mellomrom med et lett syntetisk
sykkelsmgremiddel for & opprettholde ytelsen.

» Tork takteltet grundig fer du lukker det. Hvis du ikke klarer a terke
takteltet ordentlig fer det lukkes, ma du apne det og luftterke det ved
neste anledning.

» Huvis du ikke tarker takteltet pa riktig mate, kan det oppsta mugg som
kan forringe teltstoffet og forarsake misfarging og vond lukt. Muggvekst
dekkes ikke av garantien.

» Riktig oppbevaring av takteltet nar det ikke er i bruk, vil forlenge
takteltets levetid. Sgrg for at teltet er helt tgrt for lagring, og oppbevar
det pa et kjolig og tert sted uten direkte sollys.

» Trekk i glidelaser med jevn kraft og pa en forsiktig mate. Tving aldri en
glidelas opp eller ned, da det kan skade glidelasen. Hold glidelasene
fri for stav og smuss, og pafer ikke-duftende bivoks pa glidelastennene
som smgring med jevne mellomrom. Dette forlenger glideldsenes
levetid.

+ Stigen skal tarkes fri for smuss eller stov for teltet legges sammen.

» Tork av stigens aluminiumsskinner med silikonspray og en klut med
jevne mellomrom. IKKE spray silikonspray rett pa stigens trakkoverflater.

» Hold madrassen tarr og fri for smuss. Laft madrassen og serg for at
undersiden er tarr for du lukker takteltet. Fjern madrassen og lufttark om
ngdvendig. For a rengjgre madrasstrekket tar du det av og vasker det i
maskin pa skansomt program med Woolite™ vaskemiddel. Heng det sa
til tork. SKAL IKKE TORKES | TROMMEL.

» For a rengjere takteltet bruker du et mildt rengjeringsmiddel og varmt
vann som forsiktig pafgres med en svamp. Skyll med en ren vat svamp,
og la takteltet tarke godt.

+ Hvis det har begynt & vokse mugg pa takteltet, anbefaler vi a rengjere
det bergrte teltstoffet med en Igsning av 1 kopp Lysol™ blandet i 4 liter
varmt vann. Pafgr med svamp, og la stoffet terke. Forbered deretter
en lgsning av 1 kopp sitronsaftkonsentrat og 1 kopp salt i 4 liter varmt
vann. Pafgr denne lgsningen med svamp rett pa de bergrte omradene
for & skylle ut Lysol-lgsningen. La deretter lufttarke helt. Disse tiltakene
vil stoppe muggveksten og bidra til & eliminere lukt, men det vil kanskje
ikke fierne flekkene helt.

» Unnga overdreven soleksponering pa teltet for a forlenge stoffets
levetid. Over tid kan UV-straler skade teltstoffet og vanntettingsbelegg.
Hvis teltstoffet begynner & ga i stykker pa grunn av eksponering og
bruk, foreslar vi at du vasker stoffet med et mildt vaskemiddel og vann
etterfulgt av en vannavvisende behandling som 303 Fabric Guard™.
Radfgr deg med din lokale forhandler for andre teltpleieprodukter, og
bruk som anvist.

Namiot dachowy Yakima zostat zaprojektowany tak, aby stanowic trwaty
dodatek do podrézy. Aby zawsze sprawowat sie¢ mozliwie najlepiej, zalecamy
proste kroki pielegnacyjne i konserwacyjne, ktére pomogg przedtuzyé jego
zywotnosc.

» Przed uzyciem nalezy sprawdzi¢ osprzet montazowy namiotu. Jesli
to konieczne, wyczysci¢ go roztworem delikatnego detergentu i wody.
Okresowo nalezy smarowac gwinty osprzetu syntetycznym srodkiem
smarnym do rowerow, aby zachowac¢ ich wysokag sprawnos¢.

» Przed ztozeniem nalezy doktadnie wysuszy¢ namiot dachowy. Jesli nie
ma mozliwo$¢ odpowiedniego wysuszenia namiotu dachowego przed
ztozeniem, nalezy otworzy¢ go i wysuszy¢ na powietrzu przy najblizszej
mozliwosci.

+ Jesli namiot nie zostanie odpowiednio wysuszony, moze to
doprowadzi¢ do rozprzestrzenienia sie plesni, ktora jest przyczyng
degradacji materiatu namiotu, odbarwienia i nieprzyjemnego zapachu.
Rozwdj plesni nie jest objety gwarancjg namiotu dachowego.

» Namiot dachowy nalezy przechowywa¢ w odpowiedni sposéb, gdy
nie jest uzywany przez dtuzszy czas. Nalezy upewni¢ sig, ze przed
przechowywaniem namiot jest wysuszony i bedzie pozostawiony w
chtodnym miejscu bez dostepu bezposredniego $wiatta stonecznego.

» Zamki blyskawiczne nalezy zasuwac z réwng sitg i delikatnie. Nie
odsuwac ani nie zasuwaé zamkow btyskawicznych ,na site”, poniewaz
mogag zosta¢ uszkodzone. Zamki btyskawiczne powinny by¢ wolne
od pytu i zabrudzen, a co jakis czas nalezy stosowa¢ bezwonny wosk
pszczeli na zgby zamka. Takie dziatanie wydtuzy zywotnos¢ zamkow.

» Drabine nalezy wytrze¢ z wszelkich zabrudzen i pytu przed ztozeniem
namiotu.

» Nalezy okresowo przeciera¢ aluminiowe szyny teleskopowe drabiny
silikonem w sprayu i szmatkg. NIE STOSOWAC silikonu w sprayu
bezposrednio na stopnie drabiny.

* Materac powinien by¢ suchy i wolny od zabrudzen. Przed ztozeniem
namiotu dachowego, podnies¢ materiat i upewnic sie, ze spodnia czes¢
jest sucha. Wyciggng¢ materac i wysuszy¢ na powietrzy, jesli jest to
konieczne. W celu wyczyszczenia ostony materaca, nalezy jg zdjac¢ i
wypra¢, uzywajgc delikatnego ustawienia prania i detergentu Woolite™.
Rozwiesi¢ do wyschniecia. NIE SUSZYC W SUSZARCE BEBNOWEJ.

» Do czyszczenia namiotu dachowego nalezy uzywac delikatnego
detergentu i cieptej wody naktadanych gabka. Sptuka¢ czysta i mokrg
gabka, a nastepnie pozostawi¢ do catkowitego wyschniecia.

* W przypadku pojawienia sie plesni na namiocie zalecamy oczyszczenia
danej czesci materiatu ggbkg nasgczong roztworem 1 kubka $rodka
Lysol™ zmieszanego z 1 galonem gorgcej wody, a nastepnie
pozostawienie do wyschniecia. Nastepnie nalezy przygotowac
1 kubka koncentratu soku cytrynowego i 1 kubka soli w 1 galonie
gorgcej wody. Natozy¢ gabkg roztwér bezposrednio na obszary objete
plesnia, a nastepnie sptukac srodkiem Lysol. Nastepnie pozostawi¢ do
catkowitego wyschnigcia na powietrzu. Podjecie tych krokéw pozwoli
zatrzymac rozwdj plesni i pomoze wyeliminowaé zapach, jednak nie ma
gwaranc;ji catkowitego usuniecia plam.

» Nalezy unika¢ zbytniego wystawienia namiotu na stonce, aby wydtuzy¢
zywotno$¢ materiatu. Z biegiem czasu promieniowanie UV moga
spowodowaé degradacje materiatu namiotu i powtok zabezpieczajgcych
przed wodg. Jesli materiat pokrowca przeciwdeszczowego zacznie
przerywac sie przez wystawienie i zuzycie zalecamy wypranie
materiatu delikatnym detergentem, a nastepnie zastosowanie powtoki
hydrofobowej np. 303 Fabric Guard™. Nalezy skonsultowac¢ sie z
lokalnym sklepem ze sprzetem turystycznym, aby uzyskac¢ informacje
o innych produktach do pielegnacji materiatu namiotu i stosowa¢ go
zgodnie z zaleceniami.

\ J

Instruction #21000086B 38 of 54




4 PORTUGUES N\(

PYCCKUM )

LIMITES DE PESO

OrPAHNYEHWUA MO BECY

@

Peso total da tenda: 180 Ib. (82 kg).

Capacidade interior da tenda: 600 Ib. (272 kg) (Estatica).

Capacidade da ranhura em T lateral: Até 75 Ib. (34) kg de cada lado (Dinamica).
Capacidade maxima da tenda com o acessoério Kit de Barras Transversais para
a SkyPeak HD (vendido separadamente): Até 75 kg (165 Ib.) com a tenda fechada
(Dinamica), até 75 Ib. com a tenda aberta (Estatica).

Nao exceda a capacidade maxima do seu veiculo ou das barras de tejadilho
quando estiver a conduzir (dinamica) ou estacionado (estatica).

LEIA-ME PRIMEIRO!

@

O6wwun Bec nanatku: 82 kr (180 cpyHTOB).

BHyTpeHHsAs ponycTumas Harpyska nanatku: 272 kr (600 cyHTOB) (cTaTnyeckas).
HdonycTumas Harpy3ka ans 6okoBoro T-o6pa3Horo nasa: makcumym 34 kr (75
PYHTOB) C KaXK4OW CTOPOHbI (QUHaMM4eckas).

HonycTtumas Harpy3ka Ans BepxHeun 4acTv nanaTtkv ¢ agantepom Ansa 6araxHuka
SkyPeak HD Crossbar Kit (cneayer npuo6peTtarb oTAenbHO): MakcumyM 75 kr (165
yHTOB) NMpw 3aKpbITON Nanatke (AMHamuyeckas), makcumym 34 kr (75 dyHTOB) npu
OTKPLITOW Nanatke (cratuyeckas).

He npeBbilwaitTe MakcumarbHyo AOMYCTUMYH Harpy3Ky Arns Ballero asToMobuns unm
cucTeMbl GaraxxHuka BO BpeMsi e3Abl (AUHaMU4eckasi) Unu Ha napkoBke (cTaTuyeckas).

warranty-registration: www.yakima.com/warranty-registration

C’ara sua seguranga, registe o seu novo produto online em: www.yakima.com/ )

(ANTES DE MAIS, OBRIGADO!
Bem-vindo(a) a familia Yakima. Agradecemos o seu apoio e estamos confiantes
de que obtera anos de excelente desempenho com o seu novo produto Yakima.
Seguem-se algumas sugestdes Uteis para garantir que tem uma &tima experiéncia
\enquanto proprietario. Por favor, guarde estas instrugdes.

J
~N

CHAYAIA NMPOYUTAWUTE 3TO!

[ns Bawen 6e30nacHOCTN 3aperucTpupyinTe CBoe HOBOE U3aenune oHnamH Ha Beb-
caiite: www.yakima.com/warranty-registration

(B NMEPBYIO OYEPEAb XOTUM NOBJIATOOAPUTbL BAC! h
[o6po noxanosaTb B coobLiectBo Yakima. Mbl LeHUM BaLly NOAOEPXKKY U YBEPEHbI,
YTO BacC XAOyT rogbl HAAEXHOW JKCnyaTauuy Ballero Hooro usgenvs Yakima. Janee
npyBeAeHO HECKOMbKO MOMNe3HbIX COBETOB, KOTOPbIE MO3BOMNSAT BaM NOMY4UTb LIEHHbIN

INFORMAGOES IMPORTANTES SOBRE A ADEQUACAO

ADVERTENCIA: NAO UTILIZAR ESTE PRODUTO NUM VEICULO QUE ESTEJA
INDICADO COMO “NAO ADAPTADO”.

Alista de adaptagdes da Yakima inclui agora as adaptagées SkyPeak HD™
aprovadas para muitos veiculos populares. As atualiza¢des e adigbes a lista de
adaptagdes da Yakima para tendas de tejadilho estéo a ser feitas continuamente.
Para obter as ultimas atualizagées, consulte fitlookup.yakima.com.

Os veiculos que vimos e testamos s&o designados como “ADAPTADO” ou “NAO
ADAPTADOS” para o SkyPeak HD. As adaptacdes para o SkyPeak HD s&o diferentes
das de outros produtos Yakima. Tenha em atengao que praticamente todas as
barras transversais de fabrica sdao demasiado flexiveis para as tendas de
tejadilho. Assim, os veiculos aprovados na lista de adaptacoes continuarao a
necessitar de um sistema de barras de tejadilho Yakima. Se néo tivermos testado
o seu veiculo e sistema de barras de tejadilho em particular, pode utilizar a lista de
verificagdo abaixo para avaliar se o seu veiculo e sistema de barras de tejadilho
podem suportar um SkyPeak HD.

Lembre-se de que a lista de verificagéo abaixo foi concebida apenas para servir de
orientagdo e que qualquer instalagéo que ndo conste da nossa lista de adaptacdes
aprovada é da exclusiva responsabilidade e risco do proprietario ou instalador.

O O veiculo e o sistema de barras de tejadilho tém uma capacidade de carga
minima de 185 Ib. (84 kg).

No caso de calhas de fabrica ou de pontos fixos (ver figura 1), certifique-se de
que o tejadilho ndo se deforma quando séo aplicadas cargas pesadas.

Para veiculos com calhas elevadas, posicione as barras transversais o mais
proximo possivel dos suportes das calhas.

Certifique-se de que a extensao da barra transversal se situa entre 76 e 172 cm
(30 pol. - 68 pol.).

N3&o utilize com as barras transversais de fabrica, pois estas sdo demasiado
flexiveis.

Na&o posicione as ferragens de montagem mais de 2,5 cm (1 pol.) fora da Torre
(ver figura 2).

O O O o O

ﬂ\TEN(}i\O A ESTES SIiMBOLOS! \OMbIT BafieHNs naaenmem. CoxpaHuTe 3Ty MHCTPYKLMIO. Y,
SEGURANCA - Mantenha-se seguro lendo as adverténcias de =
) ; > f < 1
A = seguranca importantes incluidos nas instru¢cdes do produto! As /OTCJ'IE)KVIBAVITE 3TU CUMBOJbI! h
adverténcias de seguranca estéo identificadas com este simbolo. BE30MACHOCTbD - obecneuyste 6€30MacHOCTb, MPOYNTAB BaXHbIe
— PARAGEM - Leia todas as notas importantes do produto nas instrugées = NpeaynpexaeHus kacarerbHo 6e30MacHoOCTH B MHCTPYKUWW naaenus!
== do produto para garantir uma instalagdo correta ou informagdes de MpeaynpexneHus kacatenbHO 6e30MacHOCTV OTMEYEHbI 3TUM CUMBOSIOM.
ajuste. Estas notas sao identificadas com este simbolo. = CTOIN - npouuTaiiTe BCE BaxHbIE 3aMevaHs K M3EMNI0 B MHCTPYKLNK
- J == 1151 NPaBUIbHOW YCTAHOBKW NGO COOTBETCTBUS TPeGOBaHMSM K
= CTaHOBKe. Takve 3aMe4aHnsi OTMeYEHbl 3TUM CUMBOJIOM.
(ALGUMAS COISAS A FAZER E A NAO FAZER (as presentes ) || \ y J
instrugcoes contém adverténcias adicionais)
(HEKOTOPBLIE NMPABUJIA M 3AMPETHI (nononuutensHbie )
M PeIgI:a aum amigo ou cor)cessmnénp que o ajude na instalagéo. npepocTepeKeHUsn NpuBeAeHbl B 3TOW MHCTPYKLUK)
M Utilize a tenda com o veiculo estacionado num terreno plano. & Mpu yCTaHOBKE BOCMONMb3YIATECH MOMOLLBIO APYra Wi NPOAABLA.
M Seque a tenda antes de a armazenar. ~ M Vcnonb3yiiTe nanatky npu napkoBKke Ha POBHOM y4acTke.
M Prenda bem a tenda antes de iniciar a condugéo. & BuiCywnTe nanaTky nepen XpaHeHmem
g é‘lu%e as crlar&gas? subir a ;esczda. duzi M TMepepn oTbe340M MOMHOCTBIO 3aKPOITE U HAAEXHO 3aKpenuTe nanarky.
= NPZC © (te)pren a at ?n;ﬁs a(r; s de ?on uzir. M TMomorante getam B3GUpaATLCS NO NECTHULE.
40 suba para o tejaciino do veiculo. M CnoxuTte v 3aKkpenuTte NoKpbITUE Nepes Noe3aKoi.
& Nao permita a presenga de mais de um adulto na escada de cada vez. He 3aresaiite Ha KpbilLly aBTOMOGMNS
= N?O ut!l!ze a tenda com ventos fortes ou com neve intensa. Xl Ha nectHuue [OMKEH HaxXoAUTLCA TONMbKO OAMH B3POCTbI OAHOBPEMEHHO.
& Nao utilize uma chama descoberta nem cozinhe dentro da tenda. He NOMb3yiiTeCh NANaTKoi B BETPEHYHO N CHEXHYKO MOTOAY.
- " \ He nonb3yitech OTKPLITLIM NAaMeHEM 1 He FToTOBLTE BHYTPU nanatku. Yy,
( ) ~

(BAXXHAl UHOOPMALUA NO YCTAHOBKE

BHUMAHME! HE UCMNOJNb3YUTE 3TO U3AEIUE HA ABTOMOBWIIE, ANA
KOTOPOI'O MMEETCA OTMETKA «HE NOAXOAALLUN».

CornacHo cnucky Yakima Fit-List, ceriyac ono6bpeHHoe nsgenune SkyPeak HD™
noaxoamT Anst MHOTMX NOMynsipHbIX aBToMo6unen. OGHOBNEHNS 1 JOMNOMHEHUS K
cnucky Yakima Fit-List 4ns kpbILHbIX NanaTtok BHOCATCA noctosHHO. MocneaHne
o6HoBneHus cm. Ha cTtpaHuue fitlookup.yakima.com.

ABTOMOBMNN, KOTOPbIE Mbl U3YYUIIN U TECTUPOBANU, 0603HaYeHbl kak «FIT»
(nooxopsawme) unu «NO-FIT» (He nogxoaswwme) ans nsgenua SkyPeak HD.
AsToMo6Mnu, nogxoaswme ans SkyPeak HD, moryT He noaxoauTb Ana Apyrux
n3genuii Yakima. O6patute BHUMaHue Ha TO, YTO NPaKTUYECKU BCe WITaTHble
nonepeYrHbl CNULWKOM rMbKkue Ans KpbIWHbIX nanaTtok. Moatomy ans
aBTOMOGUNen, opo6peHHbIX B cnucke Fit-List, Bce paBHO TpeGyeTca cuctema
6araxHuka Yakima.
Ecnu Mbl He NPOBOAWMN TECTUPOBaHME BALLETO KOHKPETHOTO aBTOMOGUIIS U CUCTEMBI
GaraxxHuKa, Bbl MOXeTe BOCMOMb30BaThCS NPOBEPOYHbLIM CMIMCKOM HUXE [MNsi OLEHKU
BO3MOXHOCTW ycTaHoBku naaenus SkyPeak HD Ha Ball aBToMo6Unb 1 cuctemy
GaraxHuika.
MoMHWTe, 4YTO HUXENPUBEAEHHBIV NPOBEPOYHbBIN CMMCOK AOMKEH BbITb TONBLKO
pekoMeHpaumen, n niobas yctaHoBKa, He COOTBETCTBYIOLLAsA HaleMy cnucky Fit-List,
OCYLLECTBIIAETCS TOMbKO Ha COGCTBEHHbBIN PUCK U MOA OTBETCTBEHHOCTL BriadenbLia
nmbo ycTaHOBLUWMKA.

O  Astomob6unb 1 cuctema barakHnka UMeT MUHUMATbHYO OOMYCTUMYIO
Harpy3ky 84 kr (185 dyHTOB).
[ns wratHbIX HAaNPaBnsALLMX UK ToYek KpennHua (cm. puc. 1)
YAOCTOBEPLTECH, YTO KpblLla He AedopMupyeTcs Noa GonbLUYM BECOM.
[Ins NpoAonbHBIX PENIIMHIOB PacnONOoXMTE NONepeYnHbl Kak MOXHO
6rvke K KpOHLITENHAM PEANMHIOB.
YnocToBepbTeCh, YTO PACCTOSIHVE MeXay nonepeyvHaMu cocTaBnsieT
76-172 cm (30-68 frorimoB).
He ncnonbayiite WTaTHbIE NOMEPEYNHBI, NMOCKOMbKY OHU CIIMLLKOM FrMbKMe.
Pa3meluarite kpenexHoe obopyaoBaHve He ganee Yem 3a 2,54 cm (1
[I0ViM) OT OMOPHOTO KpPenmneHus (CM. PUCYHOK 2).

oo O O 0O

| e m— | r

\k§::>ﬁﬁx“w// =

calhas de fabrica

"(2.5cm) — |

ponto fixo

“lh_q“ i R le1"(25cm) |
\[\\\\\\ \(\ T : : “_ﬁ_”: —
N=—" SN

|

LUTaTHbIe
Hanpasngdwwmne

TOYKUN
KpenneHua

Fig. 1 Fig. 2
\\ J

puc. 2

\ch. 1

)

Instruction #21000086B 39 of 54




( PORTUGUES

( PYCCKUN

ACESSORIOS DISPONIVEIS

Anexo para a SkyPeak N.° 8007514

Kit de Barras Transversais para a SkyPeak HD N.° 8007513
Suporte lateral para a SkyPeak HD N.° 8005071

Grampo para a tenda, par N.° 8005072

( CONTEUDO )

n tenda (1X) n escada (1X) B Saco para sapatos (2X)

n Colchao (1X) B grampo (estatico) (4X) u grampo (ajustavel) (4X)

n5mm ﬂ4mm n3mm

m Chave dinamométrica Haste de fixagao c/ m Pega (2X)
(1X) tampa (4X)
m chave (2X) m O-ring (1X) m Anilha M5 (4X)
parafuso oval com sextavado parafuso de cabega m Tampa de extremidade
interior M5 x 25 (4X) cilindrica (1X) (4X)
parafuso oval com sextavado m bloqueio de engate (2X) m fecho de escada (4X)
tampa da dobradica parafuso oval com sextavado

interior M8 x 8 (2X)
inferior (6X) interior M8 x 12 (12X)

tampa da dobradiga
superior (6X)
m placa roscada M8 (18X) 27 parafuso oval com sextavado
interior M6 (6X)

m Anilha M8 (4X)

Anilha M6 (6X) placa roscada M6 (4X) Parafuso de Plastite M4
28] 29 130 Bk

Porta solar ¢/ tampa (1X) abridor de garrafas (1X) canhdes de fechaduras
31] 32] 33k )

MONTAGEM E INSTALACAO

o RETIRAR O CONTEUDO DA TENDA.

e INSTALAR AS PEGAS.

Fagca deslizar quatro placas roscadas M8 no entalhe do canal superior,
posicionando duas a esquerda e duas a direita, conforme ilustrado.

. Alinhe a pega e fixe-a com duas anilhas M8 e dois parafusos ovais com
sextavado interior M8 utilizando uma chave Allen sextavada de 5 mm,
como mostrado. Aperte completamente até 6 Nm. Repita este processo
para a outra pega.

NOTA: As pegas séo instaladas na tampa.

e INSTALAR OS FECHOS DA ESCADA.

. Faca deslizar quatro placas roscadas M8 no entalhe do canal inferior,
posicionando duas para a esquerda e duas para a direita, conforme
ilustrado.

. Alinhe os fechos da escada e fixe cada um com uma anilha M8 e
um parafuso oval com sextavado interior M8 utilizando uma chave
Allen sextavada de 5 mm, como mostrado. Coloque os fechos da
escada a uma distancia de 17 pol. (40 cm) e, em seguida, aperte-os
completamente até 8 Nm.

NOTA: Os fechos sao instalados na base.

e INSTALAR AS TAMPAS DAS DOBRADICAS.

Posicione a tampa da dobradiga como mostrado, colocando as tampas
inferiores da dobradica por baixo e a tampa superior da dobradica por
cima. Com uma chave Allen sextavada de 4 mm, fixe cada tampa com um
parafuso oval com sextavado interior M6 e uma anilha M6.

NOTA: Instale primeiro as tampas inferiores.

INSTALAR OS CANHOES DE FECHADURAS NOS
FECHOS.

A. Utilizando uma chave, retire o tampao de plastico preto dos fechos.

B. Introduza uma chave no canhao de fechadura e introduza o canhao
de fechadura no fecho. Rode a chave, se necessario, até o canh&o da
fechadura encaixar completamente.

C. Retire a chave. Repita o processo para os outros fechos.

COLOCAR ATENDA NAS BARRAS
TRANSVERSAIS.

Pega a pelo menos mais trés pessoas para o ajudarem a levantar o
SkyPeak™ para as barras transversais do seu veiculo.

NOTA: Tenha em atengao as antenas ou outros potenciais pontos de
contacto no tejadilho do veiculo.

AOOCTYMNHbIE NMPUHAONEXHOCTHU

MpucTpoika SkyPeak HD Annex Ne 8007514

Apantep ansi 6araxHuka SkyPeak HD Crossbar Kit Ne 8007513
BokoBoi kpoHwTeliH SkyPeakHD Side Bracket Ne 8005071
3axum Ans nanartkv, napa Ne 8005072

4 COLEPXWUMOE )

n nanarka (1 wr.) n nectHvua (1 wr.) B cymka ans obysu (2 wr.)

n matpac (1 wr.) 3a>KMM (HenoABWXKHbIN) u 3aXKUM (perynvpyembiit)
WwT.) (4 wr.)

n5mm ﬂ4mm n3mm

AVHaMOMETPUYECKMIA 3axumHon CTep)KeHb c m pyyka (2 wr.)

Koy (1 wT.) Konnaykom (4 wr.)
m Yeka (2 wr.) KOIMbLIEBOE YMIOTHEHNe wanba M5 (4 wr.)
(1 wr)

m BUHT M5 x 25 (4 wr.) cTyneHyaTbli BUHT M5 m TopueBas 3arnyLika
(Twr) (4 wr)
m BUHT M8 x 8 (2 wT.) m chukcaTop cuenku (2 Wr.) 3aLyenka ans necTHuubl
(4 wr)

m BEpXHSAS Haknazka Ha
netnio (6 wr.)

m waiba M8 (4 wr.)
m waiba M6 (6 wr.)

MopT Anst ConHeYHbIX
Gartapeii ¢ kpbilkoi (1X)

m HWXKHSA HaKnagka Ha

netnio (6 wr.)
nnacTuHyaras raiika M8
(18 wt.)

m nnacTuHyaras raiika M6
(4 wr)
oTKpbIBaska ans
ByThInok (1 wr.)

m BUHT M8 x 12 Mm (12 wT.)
27 BUHT M6 (6 wr.)

BuHT 13 nnactuka M4
x 6 (8X)

m JIMYMHKY 3aMKOB (2 WT.)

J

CBOPKA U YCTAHOBKA

o BbIHbTE COAEPXWUMOE U3 NMANATKW.

e YCTAHOBUWUTE PYYKMW.

BcraBbTe YeTbipe nnactuH4aTtbix ranku M8 B BepxHUiA nas, pacrnonoxus
[Be cneBa v ABe — CrpaBa, Kak NokasaHo Ha UNMCTpaLmnu.

. BbipoBHsiIATE pyyKy 1 3akpenute ee AByMs Lanbamm M8 n AByms
BMHTaMu M8 ¢ nomMoLLblo Kntoda Ha 5 MM, Kak nokasaHo Ha
unniocTpauyum. 3aTaHUTE NOMHOCTBLI0 C MOMEHTOM 3aTskv 6 Hm.
[MoBTOpPUTE 3TY Npoueaypy ANs OPYron PydKu.

MPUMEYAHMWE. Py4ykn ycTaHaBNMBaOTCSA Ha KPbILLKE.

e YCTAHOBWTE 3ALWLENKU ANA NECTHULbI.

. BcTaBbTe YeTbipe nnacTuHYaTbiX rankm M8 B HUXKHUI Na3, pacnonoxms
[Be crneBa 1 [Be — CrpaBa, Kak NnokasaHo Ha MUIcTpauun.

. YcTaHoBWTE 3allenkv ANs NEeCTHULbI 1 3akpenuTe Kaxayto wanbon M8 n
BMHTOM M8 ¢ nomoLLblo Krtova Ha 5 MM, Kak nokasaHo Ha UnnicTpauumn.
Pa3aBuHbTE 3alenky Ans necTHuubl Ha pacctosiHne 40 cm (17 groiMoB)
Opyr OT Apyra, 3aTeM MOMHOCTbI0 3aTAHUTE C MOMEHTOM 3aTsbKk1 8 Hwm.

MPUMEYAHWE. 3awenku ycTaHaBNMBaloTCS HA OCHOBaHWMN.

e YCTAHOBUTE HAKITAOKN HA METNN.

Pacnonoxwute Haknagky Ha nNeTnio, Kak nokasaHo Ha UNmcTpauum,
MOMECTUB HWXHIOK HaKNagKy Ha NeTrio CHK3Y, a BEPXHIO — cBepxy. Kniovom
Ha 4 MM c nomoLLblo BUHTa M6 1 warba M63akpenute Kaxayto Haknaaky.
3aTaHuTe NonHoCThIo ¢ yeunvem 3,5 Hwm.

MPUMEYAHWME. CHavana ycTaHOBUTE HUXKHUE HaknagKu.

e YCTAHOBKA TIMYNHOK 3AMKOB B 3ALLEJKW.

A. C nomoLublo Krtoya BbIHBTE YEPHYHO NMACTUKOBYHO 3armyLuKy 13
3aLLerku.

B. BcraBbTe knoy B NIMUMHKY 3aMKa, @ 3aTeM BCTaBLTE NIUYMHKY B
3aenky. NMoBopaymBaiTe KIoY, Noka NMUYMHKa NOMHOCTLIO HE BCTaHET
Ha MecTo.

C. BbiHbTe kitoY. [ToBTOpUTE 3TN AENCTBUSA ANS APYrov 3aLlenku.

O MOMECTUTE NANATKY HA NOMNEPEYUHbDI.

B nogbeme nanatkn SkyPeak™ Ha nonepevvHbl aBTOMOOUISE BaM OOMKHbI
rnomoraTb eLle MUHUMYM TpU YeroBeka.

MPUMEYAHWE. MomHMTe 06 aHTEHHaXxX 1 ApYrMx NOTEHUMAnbHbIX TOYKax
COMPUKOCHOBEHNS HA KpblLLEe aBTOMOOUIS.

- J

Instruction #21000086B 40 of 54




NOTA: Se tiver adquirido um conjunto extra de grampos para uma terceira
barra transversal, instale-os juntamente com os grampos incluidos neste kit.

dianteira do o

Instale os grampos da barra transversal traseira: veiculo
A partir do lado da dobradica da tenda, instale um grampo ajustavel
seguido de um grampo deslizante em cada calha, posicionando-os
como mostrado.

. Levante a tenda a partir da barra transversal dianteira e faga deslizar
todos os grampos para além da mesma em diregdo ao centro da tenda.

. Em seguida, levante a tenda a partir da barra transversal traseira e
desloque os grampos ajustaveis em cada calha para além da barra
transversal traseira até a extremidade das calhas.

Instale as bracadeiras da barra transversal frontal:

. A partir do lado da dobradica da tenda, instale um grampo deslizante
seguido de um grampo ajustavel em cada calha, posicionando-os como
mostrado.

. Levante a tenda a partir da barra transversal dianteira e faga deslizar o
grampo deslizante em cada calha.

INSTALAR A METADE AJUSTAVEL DOS
GRAMPOS E FIXAR OS GRAMPOS NAS BARRAS
TRANSVERSALIS.

A. Com atenda corretamente posicionada no veiculo, faga deslizar todos
os grampos até entrarem em contacto com as barras transversais.
Utilizando uma chave Allen sextavada de 4 mm, aperte cada botao no
grampo como mostrado. Aperte completamente até 3,5 Nm (2,6 Ib-ft).

B. Introduza a haste de fixagao através das duas metades do grampo,
apertando com a mao até que ambas as metades fagam um contacto
firme com a barra transversal.

C. Em seguida, utilize uma chave dinamométrica para apertar
completamente até 3,5 Nm.

D. Instale um fecho numa haste de fixagao nas barras transversais
dianteira e traseira e, em seguida, fixe-as como mostrado.

E. Finalmente, usando a chave de 4 mm, instale as quatro tampas de
extremidade usando dois parafusos de plastita M4 x 6 em cada tampa.
Aperte completamente até 1 Nm.

VERIFICAR SE A TENDA FOI MONTADA
CORRETAMENTE.

Verifique se a tenda esta bem montada, medindo a distancia entre a
extremidade da calha e os grampos do mesmo lado do veiculo. Se forem
necessarios ajustes, consulte o passo anterior para reposicionar 0s
grampos, apertar completamente e verificar novamente o alinhamento.

@ FIXAR A ESCADA.

. Prenda a escada nos dois suportes de escada e estenda-a até ao chao.
Certifiqgue-se de que todos os degraus estédo bloqueados e de que a
escada nao esta a oscilar.

. O angulo da escada deve ser de cerca de 75°. Se a escada precisar de
ser encurtada, empilhe os degraus nao utilizados por baixo do degrau
superior.

NOTA: Certifique-se de que Ié todos os avisos de seguranga da escada para

garantir uma utilizagao correta.

m ABRIR A TENDA. ____— cordaelastica

A. Abra os fechos. NOTA: Tenha cuidado para néo entalar os dedos no
mecanismo.

B. Abra atenda.

C. Enfie a corda elastica a volta dos cantos na ranhura em T.

@ ESTENDER A BARRA DE SUPORTE.

. Abra o fecho e abra a porta.

. Entre na tenda e estenda a barra de suporte.

. Abra as alavancas inferiores, elimine a folga do tecido e feche as
alavancas.

. Em seguida, abra as alavancas superiores, elimine a folga do tecido e
feche as alavancas.

@ FUNCIONAMENTO DAS JANELAS E PORTAS:

. Cada janela tem dois painéis: um para bloquear a luz e para privacidade
e outro para ventilagéo.

. Qualquer uma das trés janelas inferiores pode servir de porta de entrada
para a tenda.

NOTA: Para lidar com as portas ou janelas quando baixadas, enfie-as

debaixo do colchéo. Isto mantém-nas afastadas da escada e evita danos.

- J

e - N - h
PORTUGUES PYCCKMUM
INSTALAR OS GRAMPOS NA BARRA YCTAHOBKA 3AXXUMOB MNOMNEPEYUH.
TRANSVERSAL.

MPUMEYAHWE. Ecnu Bbl Nnprobpeny AONONHUTENbHBIA KOMIMNEKT 3aXXUMOB
ANSA TpeTbel NonepeymnHbl, yCTaHOBUTE UX B AOMOMHEHME K 3aXUMam 13

3TOro KOMMIeKTa. MePoANAR Y2CTE ~q

YcTaHOBKa 3aXXMMOB 3aAHel nonepeynHbl: asToMoGUnA

*  Co CTOpOHbI NeTenb NanaTku Ha KaxAaplii U3 PeVSIMHIOB YCTaHOBUTE
perynmpyemblii 3a>kuM, a 3aTeM CKOMb3ALLMIA 3aXWUM, PACMONOXUB KX,
Kak MoKasaHo Ha pUCYHKe.

. MogHVMMMTE nanaTky ¢ NepeaHei nonepeynHbl v CABUHLTE BCE 3aXWMbI
3a Hee K cepefiMHe nanartku.

+  3aTem cHMMWTE nanaTky C 3afHel NonepeYnHbl 1 NnepeMecTuTe
perynmpyemble 3a)KUMbl Ha KaXXOA0M U3 PEVANVHIOB 3a 3afHI0K0
NonepeymnHy A0 KOHLA peinmHra.

YcTaHOBKa 3aXXMMOB NnepeaHen nonepeyunHbi:

+  Co CTOpOHbI NeTenb NanaTkn Ha Kaxaplii U3 PeSIMHIOB YCTaHOBUTE
CKOMb3SALLMIA 3aXMM, @ 3aTeM Peryrimpyemblin 3aXkuM, pacrosioxus ux,
Kak NMokasaHo Ha pUCYHKe.

. MogHMMKMTE nanaTky ¢ NepeaHei NonepeynHbl U CABUHLTE CKOMb3SLLMNA
32KMM Ha KaXKAOM U3 PENNUHIOB 3a Hee.

YCTAHOBUTE PEIrYIIUPYEMYIO NOJIOBUHY
3AXKUMOB U SAPUKCUPYUTE 3AXKUMbI HA
NMOMEPEYUHAX.

A. TlpaBunbHO YCTaHOBWB Nanatky Ha aBTOMOGWNb, CABUHBTE BCE 3aXMMbI
[0 COMPUKOCHOBEHWS € nonepevnHamu. Knoyom Ha 4 MM 3aTsaHUTE
PYYKY Ha KaXKgoM 3axnme, Kak NnokasaHo Ha pucyHke. 3aTaHute
NOSMTHOCTbIO C MOMEHTOM 3aTsbkku 3,5 Hwm (2,6 dpyHT-pyTa).

B. BcTaBbTe 3axVMHON CTEpXXeHb Yepe3 obe MOMOBUHKM 3axnMa n
3aTAHUTE BPYYHYIO, YTOObLI 06€ NOMOBWHKM NOTHO NpUnerany K
nonepeyunHe.

C. 3arem ucnonb3ynte AUMHAMOMETPUYECKMNIA K4, YTODbI MOMHOCTHIO
3aTAHYTb COeAUHEHNE C MOMEHTOM 3aTsKkn 3,5 HM.

D. T[lpukpenuTe 3amMOK K 3aXXKMMHOMY CTEPXHIO Ha nepeaHen 1 3agHewn
ronepeyvnHax, 3ateM 3akpenuTte 1x, Kak Moka3aHo Ha PUCYHKe.

E. HakoHel, ncnonb3ays kniov Ha 4 MM, yCTaHOBWTE YeTbIpe TopLeBble
KPbILLKM C MOMOLLbIO ABYX MAacTMacCoBbIX BUHTOB M4 X 6 kaxabin.
3ataHuTe nonHocTbio ¢ yeunmem 1 Hw.

YOOCTOBEPBLTECb, YTO NANATKA CTOUT
POBHO.

YpocToBepsTeCh, YTO Nanartka CTOUT POBHO, M3MEPUB paccTosHUE OT
Kpasi HanpaBnsoLLen 40 3aXMMOB Ha TOW e CTOPOHe aBToMOGUNS.
Ecnun notpebyetca npoBecTn perynmpoBkKy, CM. AeNCTBUSA MO U3MEHEHWIO
MOMNOXEHWS 3aXUMOB A5 MPeablAyLLero wara, NofHOCTbI0 3aTAHUTe
KpenneHns n NoBTOPHO MPOBepLTE pa3MeLleHne.

@ NOACOEAMHUTE NECTHWULY.

. YcTaHoBWTE NECTHULY Ha [iBa NIECTHUYHBIX KPEMNMEHUs U pasnoxute 40
3eMnn. YOoCTOBEPLTECH, YTO BCE AENCTBUS MO KPEMNEHUI0 KOMMOHEHTOB
BbIMOSHEHbI, U NECTHULA He BonTaeTcs.

. Yron ycTaHOBKM NECTHULbI AOMMKEH COCTaBNsATb okono 75°. Ecnu
necTtHuuy notpebyercs yKopoTUTb, CABUranTe BCE HEUCMOMb3yemble
nepeknaauHbl Nog BEPXHIOK CTYMEHbKY.

MPUMEYAHWME. Ons Hagnexallen akcnnyatauum NecTHuLbl o6s3aTensHo

npounTanTe BCe nNpegynpexaatolime Hagnmcu Ha Hew.

m OTKPOWTE NATNATKY. oot Tpoc

A. Orkpowte 3awenku. MIPUMEYAHWUE. Byaste oCcTOpOXHbI, YTOObI HE
3aLleMnTb NasnbLibl MEXaHU3MOM.

B. OtkpowTe nanarky.

C. 3anpaBbTe anacTu4YHbIN TPOC B T-06pasHbI nas no nepumerpy.

@ PA3ABUHBTE KAPKACHYIO TPYBKY.

. PaccTterHuTe n oTkponTe ABepb.

. [loTAHnTeCh BHYTPU Nanatkv A0 KapkacHon TPy6KM 1 pa3faBuHLTE ee.

. PackpoinTe HMXHWE pblYaxKu, pacnpaBsTe cnabuHy TkaHu 1 3akpounTe
PbIYAXKKN.

. 3aTeM packporiTe BepXH/E pPblYaXKn, pacnpasbTe cnabuHy TkaHu n
3aKPONTE PbIYaKKN.

@ NCNOJNIb3OBAHUE OKOH U ABEPMK:

. B kaxgom okHe MMeeTcsl iBe NaHenu: ogHa Ans 3KpaHMpoBaHWs cBeTa 1
yeOVHeHWs, BTopasi — ANst BEHTUMALUN.
. Kaxzgoe 13 Tpex HKHUX OKOH MOXKET BbIMOMHATL POSlb BXOAHOW ABEPU
B nanarky.
MPUMEYAHME. OnyuieHHble ABEpy UNK OKHa 3aABuranTe nog marpac.
OTO NO3BONMUT UCKMIOYMTL X NONagaHne Ha NecTHULY 1 NpesoTBpaTuT
NMOBpEXAEHUS.

- J

Instruction #21000086B 41 of 54




PORTUGUES

PYCCKUM

FUNCIONAMENTO DA LUZ LED:

Ailuminagéo LED envolvente total no interior da tenda oferece duas opgdes
de cor: Branco brilhante e ambar quente, ambas regulaveis. O controlador
de luz esta localizado na base do teto da tenda. Antes de o utilizar,
certifique-se de que este esta ligado a ambos os cabos de alimentagéo do
LED.

@ OPCIONAL: PORTA SOLAR

INSTALAGAO

A. Localize as duas placas circulares no fundo da tenda (por baixo do
colchdo). Remova as duas placas retirando as quatro porcas M6, as
anilhas e os parafusos utilizando uma chave.

B. Instale o O-ring no corpo da porta solar pressionando-o na ranhura
embutida, como mostrado no diagrama.

C. Usando uma chave sextavada de 3 mm, coloque a porta por baixo
da tenda sobre o orificio e fixe-a com quatro parafusos M5 x 25 mm e
anilhas M5, como mostrado.

D. No interior da tenda (por baixo do colchao), use o parafuso de cabeca
cilindrica M5 para fixar a tampa.

OPERACAO

A. Localize a tampa do orificio da porta por baixo do colchdo no lado da
dobradica da tenda e retire-a.

B. Por baixo da tenda, desaparafuse e retire as tampas dos bucins da
porta.

C. Passe os fios através dos bucins e volte a colocar a tampa como
indicado.

NOTA: O sistema é compativel com cabos de 5 - 10 mm.

INSTALAR O ABRIDOR DE GARRAFAS.

Introduza deslizar duas placas roscadas M8 na calha no local pretendido.
Fixe o abridor de garrafas a tenda com duas anilhas M8 e dois parafusos
ovais com sextavado interior M8, como mostrado.

6 FECHAR A TENDA.

A. Solte a corda elastica e coloque-a no centro da tenda para ajudar a
recolher o material.

B. Entre na tenda e abra as alavancas das barras de suporte.

C. Puxe a correia de fixagédo para fechar a tenda, enfiando o tecido e a
correia de fixagdo para dentro, se necessario.

D. Feche os fechos e verifique se a tampa esta segura.

REMOCAO

MCNOoNb3OBAHUE CBETOOMOOHOIO
OCBELWEHNWA:

[MonHoLueHHOe BHYTpEHHEE CBETOANOAHOE OCBELLEHNE NanaTky AOCTYNHO
B [1BYX BapuaHTax uBeTa: spkuii 6enbii u TeNNbI SHTapHbIA — 0ba

C BO3MOXHOCTbIO PErynmpoBKu IPKOCTU. Perynstop OCBELLEHHOCTU
pacnonoxeH B OCHOBaHUM Kpbilun nanatku. MNepen ucnonb3oBaHnem
ybenutech, 4TO OH NOACOEAMHEH K 060MM CUITOBLIM MPOBOAAM
CBETOAMOLHOIO OCBELLEHMS.

AONOJIHUTEJIbHO. KOMMYTALUMOHHAA
KOPOBKA COJIHEYHOU CUCTEMblI

YCTAHOBKA

A. YcraHoBWTe [Be Kpyrrble NacTUHbI B HYDKHEN YacTu nanaTtku (nog
mMaTtpacom). CHUMUTE ABe NNacTUHbI, CHAB YeTbipe raku M6, warbbl n
BO0ONThI C MOMOLLbIO KITH0Ya.

B. YcraHoBuTE yNnoTHUTENBHOE KOMbLO B KOPMYC COMIHEYHOrO NopTa,
BCTaBUB €ro B yrny6rneHne, kak Nnokas3aHo Ha PUCYHKE.

C. C nomoLbto LECTUIPAHHOrO KMtoYa Ha 3 MM MOMECTUTE OTBEPCTUE NOf,
nanatky Hag OTBEPCTMEM W 3aKpenuTe ero YeTblpbMsi BUHTamm M5 x 25
MM ¥ Wwanbamm M5, kak nokasaHo Ha PUCYHKe.

D. BHyTpu nanatku (nog matpacom) UCronb3ynte BUHT € BypTukom M5,
YTOObI 3aKPENUTL KPbILLIKY.

OMNEPALUA

A. Hawgute KpbILLKY KOMMYyTaLMOHHOW KOPOOKM NOA MaTpacoM CO CTOPOHbI
netenb NanaTky U CHAMKTE ee.

B. [log nanaTtkov OTKPYTUTE N CHUMWUTE 3arnyLUKu CanbHUKOB.

C. [lponyctute npoBoAa Yepes canbHUKK, a 3aTeM YCTaHOBUTE KPbILLKY Ha
MeCTO, KaK NokasaHo Ha UnnCTpaLmu.

MPUMEYAHME. Cuctema coBmectuma c kabensmm 5-10 mm.

@ YCTAHOBUTE OTKPbLIBANKY ONA BYTbINOK.

BcTaBbTe ABe nnacTtMHYaThbIx ravku M8 B na3 B Hy>KHOM mMecTe. 3akpenute
OTKpbIBanky Ans GyTbINIOK Ha NanaTke ¢ NOMOLLbIo AByX Wwainb M8 n aByx
BMHTOB M8, kak nokasaHo Ha UNMCTpaLun.

m CNOXWUTE MNANATKY.

A. BbIHbTE 3M1aCTUYHbBIN TPOC U3 Nasa 1 OTBEAMTE K LEHTPY nanaTtku, Y4Tobbl
obnerynTb cOopKy nsgenus.

B. [loTsHWTechb BHYTpW NanaTtku 1 packpowTe pblvaXKu Ha KapKacHbIX
Tpybkax.

C. [TlloTaHuTe 3a TKaHHYIO NEHTY, YTODObI 3aKpbITb NanaTtky, Npu
HeobX0AMMOCTH 3anpaBnss TKaHb Y TKaHHYIO NEHTY BHYTPb.

D. 3akponTe 3allenku 1 yaoCcToBepbTECh, YTO KpbiLlka 3adMKcMpoBaHa.

o RETIRE A TENDA DO VEICULO.

. Com a tenda fechada e e com os fechos fixos, utilize a chave
dinamométrica para desapertar e retirar as hastes de fixacédo e, em
seguida, abra os grampos.

. Com a ajuda de, pelo menos, trés pessoas, levante a tenda das barras
transversais do veiculo. Armazene a tenda e as hastes de fixacdo num
local seguro.

NOTA: Tenha em atengao as antenas ou outros potenciais pontos de

contacto no tejadilho do veiculo.

\

OEMOHTAX

o CHUMWUTE NAJNATKY C ABTOMOBUIA.

. Korga nanatka cnoxeHa u HagexHo 3akpenneHa, ucnonb3ynte
OVHAMOMETPUYECKUIA KItod, YTOObI 0CNabuTb U BbIHYTh 3aXKMMHbIE
CTEpPXKHW, 3aTeM OTKPOMNTE 3aXKNUMbl.

. BmecTe c ellle MUHUMYM TpeEMSsi MOMOLLHUKaMX NOAHUMUTE nanaTky c
nonepeyYnH aBTomMobuns n CHUMUTE ee. XpaHuTe nanatky U 3aXUMHble
CTepXkHU B 6e30nacHOM MecTe.

MPUMEYAHWE. MomHuTe 06 aHTEHHAaX 1 ApYrMX NOTEHUManbHbIX TOYKax
COMPUKOCHOBEHWNS Ha KpbILLEe aBTOMOOMIS.

Instruction #21000086B 42 of 54




PORTUGUES

PYCCKUM

ADVERTENCIAS IMPORTANTES

BAXHbIE MPEOYMNPEXOEHUA

» Retire a tenda e as barras de tejadilho Yakima antes de entrar num
sistema de lavagem automatica de veiculos.

» Nao utilize aparelhos que queimem combustivel ou consumam oxigénio
no interior da tenda. Estes incluem velas, lanternas a gas, candeeiros a
querosene, fogdes, aparelhos de aquecimento e para cozinhar.

» N&o monte a tenda perto de uma fogueira ou de qualquer outra fonte de
chama.

» Inspecione as ferragens de montagem da tenda antes de iniciar a
condug&o.

* Nunca estenda a escada para além dos orificios pré-perfurados e da
posicao de bloqueio de fabrica.

» Na&o abra furos adicionais na escada.

» O angulo da escada deve ser igual ou muito préximo de 75°.

Instalacdo de barras
Barras de tejadilho e tendas montadas de forma incorreta podem soltar-

se durante a viagem e provocar acidentes graves! A instalacao, o
manuseamento e a utilizagdo devem ser efetuados de acordo com as
instrucdes do produto e das barras de tejadilho.

Verifique as ferragens de fixagédo e a carga para se certificar de que tudo esta
seguro.

* Antes de iniciar a condugéo

» Depois de percorrer uma curta distancia, apds a instalagao da tenda
* Regularmente em viagens mais longas

* De duas em duas horas em terrenos acidentados

Conducéo do veiculo e regulamentos
A velocidade de conducao deve ser adequada a carga transportada e aos

limites de velocidade oficiais. Ao transportar qualquer carga, a velocidade
do veiculo deve ter em conta todas as condi¢des, tais como o estado da
estrada, a superficie da estrada, as condi¢des de trafego, o vento, etc. O
comportamento do veiculo, as curvas, a travagem e a sensibilidade aos
ventos laterais alteram-se com a adigao de cargas no tejadilho.

- J

* CHumanTe nanatky u 6araxHuk Yakima, npexage 4eM BOCnonb30BaTbCs
aBTOMaTUYeCKON MOWNKOW Ans aBTOMOGUNEN.

* He ucnonb3yiTte BHYTpM nanatkv yCTPOWCTBA ANA CKUraHUst Tonnmea
unn obopyaosaHve, notpebnstoLlee kucrnopoa. 310, B TOM Yucne,
CBeun, rasosBble hoHapu, KEPOCUHOBBIE NaMnbl, MANTLI, KYXOHHbIE 1
oTonuTenbHble NPUBOPbI.

* He cTtaBbTe nanatky Bo3ne KocTpa unu noboro Apyroro MCTOYHMKA
nrnaMmeHu.

» [lepen oTbe3gom npoeepsiTe KpenexHoe obopyaoBaHne nanartku.

* Hwu B KOoem crnyyae He pasfBuraiTe NeCTHULY 3a NpeaBapuUTEnbHO
NpocBeprieHHbIe 0TBEPCTUS; cobnoganTe npegycMoTpeHHble
npoun3BoauTENeM NonoxeHWs dukcaumum.

* He cBepnuTte gononHuUTENbHbIE OTBEPCTUS B NIECTHULIE.

* Yron NecTHWUbl JOMKEH COCTaBNATL 75° Unmn 6rnmskoe K 9TOMy 3HaveHue.

YcraHoBka 6araxHuka

HenpaBunbHO YCTaHOBMNEHHbIE KPbILLHbIE BaraxxXHUKU 1 NanaTkv MoryT
ocnabHyTb BO BPEMS NOe3AKM U CTaTb NPUYNHOW Cepbe3HbIX aBapui!
YcTaHOBKY, obpalleHne 1 aKcnnyaTaumio criegyeT BbiMONHATL B COOTBETCTBUM
C MHCTPYKLUMSAMM KPbILLUHOW NanaTtkv n asTomoouns.

MpoBepsiiTe AeTanu Kpenexa u rpys, YTobbl yAOCTOBEPUTLCS B HAAEXHOCTU
KpenneHun.

» [epen otbe3gom.

» [locne noesaky Ha KOPOTKOE PacCTOsIHWE NOCHE YCTaHOBKU Nanatku.
« C peryndapHbiMn MHTEpBanamu npu AnnUTernbHbIX Noe3fkax.

» Kaxgble ABa Yaca Ha 6e300poxbe.

BoxnaeHnue aBTomo6uns u npasuna

CKOpOCTb ABWXKEHWS JOMMKHA COOTBETCTBOBATL NEPEBO3MMOMY rpy3y U
ohmumMarnbHbIM orpaHuyeHusM ckopocTtu. Mpu nepesoske no6oro rpysa npu
BbIGOpPE CKOPOCTU aBTOMOGUNS CNEAYEeT YYUTLIBaTh BCE YCIOBHS, Takue Kak
COCTOsIHME [OPOTM, NMOBEPXHOCTb AOPOXHOIO MOSIOTHA, YCMOBUS ABVKEHUS,
BETEpP M T.4. YNpaBnsieMocTb aBTOMOOUs, NoBeAeHNe Ha NOBOPOTaX,
TOPMOXKEHWE 1 YyBCTBUTENBHOCTL K GOKOBOMY BETPY M3MEHSIOTCS Nput
[06GaBneHnm rpy3oB Ha KpbliLLy MaLUUHbI.

Instruction #21000086B 43 of 54




4 )

PORTUGUES

PYCCKUM

CUIDADOS E MANUTENCAO DA TENDA DE TEJADILHO

yXo[ U OBCNYXWUBAHUE KPbILWHOW NANATKU

A tenda de tejadilho foi concebida para ser uma companheira duradoura nas
suas aventuras. Para manter o seu melhor desempenho, recomendamos
alguns cuidados simples e passos de manutenc¢ao que ajudardo a prolongar
a vida da tenda de tejadilho.

» Antes de cada utilizagao, inspecione as ferragens de montagem
da tenda de tejadilho. Se necessario, limpar com uma solugéo de
detergente suave e agua. Lubrifique periodicamente as roscas das
ferragens com um lubrificante sintético ligeiro para bicicletas para
manter o desempenho.

» Seque bem a tenda de tejadilho antes de a fechar. Se néo for possivel
secar corretamente a tenda de tejadilho antes de a fechar, abra-a e
seque-a ao ar livre na préxima oportunidade.

» Se ndo secar corretamente a tenda, pode provocar o crescimento
de bolor e mofo que podem degradar o material da tenda, causar
descoloragdo e mau cheiro. O crescimento de bolor e mofo ndo esta
coberto pela garantia da tenda de tejadilho.

» O armazenamento correto da tenda de tejadilho quando nao esta a ser
utilizada prolonga a respetiva vida util. Certifique-se de que a tenda esta
completamente seca antes de a armazenar e armazene-a num local
fresco e seco, sem luz solar direta.

» Os fechos de correr devem ser puxados com forga uniforme e de forma
suave. Nunca force um fecho de correr para o abrir ou fechar, pois pode
danificar o fecho de correr. Mantenha os fechos de correr livres de pd
e sujidade e aplique periodicamente cera de abelha sem perfume nos
dentes do fecho de correr como lubrificagéo. Deste modo prolongara a
vida dos seus fechos de correr.

» Aescada deve ser limpa de qualquer sujidade ou poeira antes de
desmontar a tenda.

» Limpe periodicamente as calhas laterais telescépicas de aluminio da
escada com spray de silicone e um pano. NAO pulverize spray de
silicone diretamente sobre as superficies do piso da escada.

» Mantenha o colchdo seco e sem sujidade. Antes de fechar a tenda de
tejadilho, levante o colchao e certifique-se de que a parte de baixo esta
seca. Retire o colchado e seque-o ao ar livre, se necessario. Para limpar
a capa do colchao, retire-a e lave-a na maquina de lavar roupa no ciclo
suave com o detergente Woolite™. Em seguida, seque-a ao ar livre.
NAO SECAR NA MAQUINA DE SECAR ROUPA.

» Para limpar a sua tenda de tejadilho, utilize um detergente suave e
agua morna, aplicados suavemente com uma esponja. Enxague com
uma esponja limpa e humida e deixe secar completamente.

» Se tiver comegado a crescer bolor e/ou mofo no tenda, recomendamos
que limpe o tecido afetado da tenda com uma esponja numa solugédo de
1 chavena de Lysol™ misturada com 3,8 litros (1 galado) de agua quente
e deixe-o secar. Em seguida, prepare uma solugéo de 1 chavena de
sumo de liméo concentrado e 1 chavena de sal, em 3,8 litros (1 galao)
de agua quente. Aplique esta solugao com uma esponja diretamente
nas areas afetadas para enxaguar a solugéo de Lysol. Em seguida,
deixe-as secar completamente ao ar. Seguir estes passos fara parar o
crescimento do bolor e ajudar a eliminar o odor, no entanto, poderao
nao remover completamente as manchas.

» Evite a exposicédo excessiva da tenda ao sol para prolongar a vida
util do tecido. Com o tempo, os raios UV podem degradar o tecido da
tenda e os revestimentos a prova de dgua. Se o material da cobertura
de chuva comecar a desfazer-se devido a exposigéo e utilizagéo,
sugerimos que lave o tecido com detergente suave e agua, seguido de
um tratamento com repelente de agua, como o 303 Fabric Guard™.
Consulte a sua loja local de atividades ao ar livre para obter outros
produtos de tratamento de tecidos para tendas e utilize-os conforme
indicado.

\

Bnarogaps ceoew KOHCTPYKLUMK Balla KpbllLHas nanatka Yakima
ABNSAETCA HAAEXHbBIM CYTHUKOM BalLMX NpuknoveHuii. [ins obecnevexns
MaKCUMarnbHON OyHKLMOHAMNbHOCTU KPbILLHOW NanaTku pekomeHayem
BbIMOMHATL PS4 NPOCTbIX AEVCTBUIA MO YXOAY 1 06CMYXNBaHMIO, KOTOpble
MOTYT NPOASIUTE CPOK €€ Cry>K0bbl.

» [lepep KaxablM UCMONb30BAHUEM MPOBEPSINTE KPenexHoe
obopynoBaHve nanatku. [pn HeobxoauMocTK ounLarTe n3genue
pacTBOPOM MSFKOro MOKLLEro CpeacTBa 1 Boabl. PerynspHo
cma3sblBalTe pe3b0y 060pyaoBaHUS NErkon CUHTETUYECKON CMa3Komn
[Ons Benocvnenos Ans nogaepxaHus ee pabotocnocobHOCTY.

» [Npexpae yem cknagpiBaTh KPbILLIHYIO NanaTky, BbicywumTe ee. Ecnn
nepepn cknafabiBaHNeM HEBO3MOXHO MOSTHOCTbIO BbICYLUUTbL KPbILLHYHO
nanarky, pasnoxuTe 1 BbICyLUUTE ee Ha BO3ayxe npu brivbkanwien
BO3MOXHOCTHU.

» OTcyTCTBME Hapnexallen CyLKn MOXeT MPUBECTU K POCTY MIECEHN 1
rpubka, cnocobHbIX pa3pyLUMTb MaTepuan nanaTku, U3MeHUTb ero LBeT
1 BbI3BaTb HEMPUATHBIN 3anax. ObpasoBaHune nneceHu u rpubka He
NOKPbIBAETCS rapaHTUEN Ha Ballly KpbILLHYO nanarTky.

» [paBunbHOE XpaHEHNe HeNCnonb3yeMow KpbILLHOW nanatkv NpoanuT
cpok ee cnyx6bl. MNepen xpaHeHNem yaoCTOBEPLTECH, YTO Nanatka
MOSTHOCTBIO CyXas, U XpaHuUTe ee B MPOXIagHOM CyxOM MecTe BAanu ot
COJTHEYHOTO CBeTa.

*  3aCTeXKU-MOMHWUU crnedyeT TAHYTb CUIbHO M OCTOPOXHO. Hu B koem
cnyyae He npunaranTe ycunue npu 3akpbiBaHUM Nnbo packpbiBaHUN
MOJHMM, MOCKOMbKY 3TO MOXET NoBpeanTb ee. 3berarite nonagaHus
B MOMHWM MbINU Y TPSA3N U NEPUOANYECKN HAHOCUTE Ha 3y6Lbl MOMHUK
NYenNMHbIN BOCK B KA4eCTBE CMasku. OTO MPOASIUT CPOK UX CIYXObl.

» [Nepep cknagblBaHWEM NanaTky NEeCTHULY criegyeT NpoTMpaTth OT rpsi3un
1 MbInu.

» [Nepuognyeckn npoTupanTe antoMUHEBbBIE TEMECKONUYECKNE
BOOKOBbIE OMOPbI NIECTHULbI, NCMOSb3YS CUIIMKOHOBBIN CNPEen 1 TKaHb.
HE PA3BPbISIMBAVITE cunvKoHOBbI Cripeii HenocpeacTBEHHO Ha
NMOBEPXHOCTb CTyMEeHewW NeCTHULbI.

» [NoppepxvBainTe MaTpac B CyxXOM U YNCTOM cocTosiHuK. [pexae yem
CMOXMWTb KPbILLHYIO Nanatky, NOAHMMUTE MaTpac 1 yA0CTOBEPLTECh,
YTO OH CyXOW CHM3Y. [pu HeOBXOAMMOCTU BbIHBETE W BbICYLLUTE MaTpac
Ha Bo3gyxe. [Ins o4ncTKu Yexna maTpaca CHMMUTE ero v BbiCTUpaWnTe B
cTMpanbHon mawmHe co cpegcteom Woolite™, ncnonbsys nporpammy
ONs genvkaTtHblx TkaHen. 3atem nosecbre cywmnTtbes. HE CYLWWUTE B
BAPABAHHOW CYLLVNBHOW MALLVHE.

* [N YUCTKM KPBILLHOW NanaTku UCMonb3ynTe MSArkoe Morllee CpeacTBo
1 TENNyto BOAY, OCTOPOXXHO HAHOCS MX Ha TkaHb rybkoi. CmoliTe
CPEACTBO YMCTON BNaXKHOW rybkov 1 ocTaBbTe nanatky COXHYTb.

» Ecnu Ha nanatke nosiBUTCS NneceHb 1 (Mnu) rpnbok, pekoMeHayem
OYMCTUTb 3apaXkeHHYIo TkaHb nanaTtku rybkon ¢ pactsopom 240 mn (1
yawka) Lysol™, cmewanHoro ¢ 3,8 nutpa (1 rannoH) ropsiyen Bogbl, 1
OCTaBUTb COXHYTb. 3aTeM npurotoBsTe pacTBop 13 240 mn (1 vawka)
KOHLIEHTPMPOBaHHOIO TMMOHHOTO coka, 1 Yaluku conu 1 3,8 nutpa (1
rannoH) ropsiyen Bogbl. HaHecuTe 3TOT pacTBOp HENOCPEACTBEHHO HA
3apakeHHble y4acTku, 4Tobbl CMbITh pacTBop Lysol. 3atem ocTaBbTe
MOSTHOCTbIO BbICOXHYTb Ha BO3Ayxe. OTW AENCTBUS OCTaHOBAT POCT
NreceHn 1 NOMOryT YCTpaHUTb 3anax; TEM He MeHee, OHV MOTYT He
YAANUTb NATHA MOMHOCTbLIO.

* W3bBeraiiTe UpeamepHOro HaxoXaeHWs NanaTku Ha CorHLe, YToObI
NPOANUTL CPOK CNyx0Obl TkaHn. Co BpeMeHeM ynbTpadvoneToBbie
Ty4n MOFyT paspyLuaTh TKaHb nanaTku U rmaponsonsLuoHHoe
nokpbiTne. Ecnun BnarosalmutHbIn Matepuan HauyHeT pas3pyLuatbes
B pe3ynbraTte aKcnnyatauum U Bo3AenCTBMS BHELLHUX (haKTOPOB,
pekoMeHayeM NocTuparb TKaHb MArKMM MOKOLLMM CPEACTBOM U BOAOWN,
nocre 4yero o6paboTtaTb BOAOOTTaNKMBaOLWMM CPEACTBOM, HaNpuUMep,
303 Fabric Guard™. O6paTtutecb B MECTHbIN Mara3vH TYpUCTUYECKUX
TOBapOB 3a KOHCYNbTaLMen kacaTenbHO APYrix CPeacTB Mo yxoay 3a
nanaTo4HbIMU TKaHSMU 1 UCNONb3YWTE UX COMMAacHO C yKasaHUSMU.

Instruction #21000086B 44 of 54




4 X N )
SLOVENCINA SVENSKA
HMOTNOSTNE LIMITY VIKTGRANSER
Pocas jazdy (dynamickej) alebo parkovania (statického) neprekracujte Overskrid inte fordonets eller takstéliningens maximala kapacitet vid kérning
maximalnu kapacitu vasho vozidla alebo nosica. (dynamisk) eller parkering (statisk).
Celkova hmotnost’ stanu: 82 kg (180 Ib.). L
Kapacita vnitorného stanu: 272 kg (600 Ib.) (staticka). Total téltvikt: 82 kg (180 Ib.). )
Kapacita boénej T-drazky: do 34 kg (75 Ib.) na kazdej strane (dynamicka). Kapacitet for invandigt talt: 272 kg (600 Ib.) (statisk). )
Kapacita vrchnej €asti stanu s prisluSenstvom SkyPeak HD suprava priecnych T-spar'pa sidan kapacitet: upp till 34 kg (75 Ib.) pa varje SIda"(dynnarmsk). .
nosnikov (predava sa samostatne): do 75 kg (165 Ib.) so zatvorenym stanom Kapacitet for talttak med SkyPeak HD Crossbar Kit tillbehér (séljs separat): upp till
(dynamicka), do 34 kg (75 Ib.) s otvorenym stanom (staticka). 75 kg (165 Ib.) med stangt talt (dynamiskt), upp till 34 kg (75 Ib.) med 6ppet talt (statiskt).
NAJPRV SI MA PRECITAJTE! - -
" PR — —— - LAS MIG FORST!
Pre vasu bezpec¢nost zaregistrujte svoj novy vyrobok online na:
www.yakima.com/warranty-registration For din egen sakerhet, registrera din nya produkt online pa: www.yakima.com/
- ~ warranty-registration
V PRVOM RADE VDAKA! - - ~
Vitajte v rodine Yakima. VazZime si vadu podporu a sme presved&eni, Ze vas novy FORST OCH FRAMST, TACK!
vyrobok Yakima vam bude sluzit dlhé roky. NizSie uvadzame niekolko uzito€nych rad, Valkommen till Yakima-familjen. Vi uppskattar ditt stéd och ar 6vertygade om att du
ktoré vam zabezpecia skvelé skusenosti s vyrobkom. Tento navod si uschovajte. kommer att f& manga ar av bra prestanda av din nya Yakima-produkt. Nedan foljer
nagra anvandbara tips for att forsakra, att du far en bra dgarupplevelse. Spara dessa
instruktioner.
POZOR NA TIETO SYMBOLY! I \_ )
BEZPECNOST - Dbajte na bezpe&nost tym, Ze si pregitate délezité pr
A = bezpecnostné upozornenia uvedené v navode na pouzitie vyrobku! KSE UPP FOR DESSA SYMBOLER! h
Bezpecnostné upozomenia su oznacené tymto symbolom. SAKERHET - Skydda dig genom att 1sa de viktiga
= STOP - Precitajte si vSetky doleZité poznamky k vyrobku v navode = sakerhetsvarningarna som ingar i produktinstruktionerna!
== na pouZitie, aby ste sa uistili o spravnej instalécii alebo informéaciach o Sakerhetsvarningar ar markerade med denna symbol.
\_ vhodnosti. Tieto poznamky si oznacené tymto symbolom. ) . STOP - Las alla viktiga produktanmarkningar i produktinstruktionerna
== for att sékerstalla korrekt installation eller information om passform.
(NIEKTORE ODPORUCANIA A VAROVANIA (d'alsie ) \_ Dessa anteckningar identifieras med denna symbol. Y,
upozornenia si uvedené v tomto navode) - -
(NAGRA FAKTA ATT GORA OCH INTE GORA (ytterligare )
M PriinStalacii poZiadajte o pomoc priatela alebo predajcu. varningar finns i dessa instruktioner)
g gtag pozlzt]/ajte Pri ztaparkov?tm na rovnej zem. M Be garna hjélp av en van eller aterforsaljaren vid installationen.
= Pred UZ. adnean s z?nlvysus_ ef't M Anvand taltet nar det ar parkerat pa ett plant underlag.
= Pre ’c;] J.Etlz dOT stan up lr;e’kzals e M Torka taltet fore forvaring.
= Pon(;a_ a{je € (t)m rTa rebri tut Kivt M  Sékra téltet helt och hallet innan du kor ivag.
= N“T Jtaz ou tza Vr? ea 'fi?ls ite Kryt. M Hjalp barnen upp pa stegen.
elezte na strecnu vozidia. . . . M Stang och sakra locket innan du kor.
&  Na rebriku nesmie byt sti¢asne viac ako jedna dospela osoba. = . P
® N Sivaite st sl tre alebo hust L Kl&ttra inte upp pé din bils tak.
= Ve;:ouzwaj e stan .‘:” S|tnom ve rhe alebo hus (r)tm snezeni. & Lat inte mer &n en vuxen befinna sig pa stegen at gangen.
\_ stane nepouzivajte otvoreny ohen ani nevarte. ) B Anvand inte taltet under kraftiga vindférhallanden eller vid kraftig snoéfall.
\IE Anvand inte 6ppen eld och laga inte mat i taltet. Yy,
(DAl ES1TE A )
DOLEZITE INFORMACIE O VHODNOSTI (VIKTIG INFORMATION OM PASSFORM )
» i ] VARNING: ANVAND INTE DENNA PRODUKT PA ETT FORDON SOM AR
VAROVANIE: NEPOUZIVAJTE TENTO VYROBOK NA VOZIDLE, KTORE JE ANGIVET SOM “NO-FIT” (PASSAR EJ).
OZNACENE AKO ,,NO-FIT“ (NEVHODNE).
Yakima Fit-List innehaller nu godkanda SkyPeak HD ™-monteringar for manga
Zoznam vhodnych vozidiel Yakima teraz obsahuje schvalené montaze SkyPeak HD™ populéra fordon. Uppdateringar och tillagg till Yakima Fit-List taktalt gérs kontinuerligt.
pre mnohé oblUbené vozidla. Aktualizacie a doplnenia zoznamu vhodnych vozidiel Ga till fitlookup.yakima.com for de senaste uppdateringarna.
Yakima pre stre$né stany sa uskuto€nuju priebezne. Najnovsie aktualizacie najdete
na stranke fitlookup.yakima.com. Fordon som vi har sett och testat betecknas som “FIT” (PASSAR) eller “NO-FIT”
(PASSAR EJ) for SkyPeak HD. Passformen for SkyPeak HD ar annorlunda én
Vozidla, k}oré sme videli a testovali, su pre SkyPeak HD oznacené ako ,FIT* for andra Yakima-produkter. Observera att i stort sett alla fabriksmonterade
(VHODNE) alebo ,NO-FIT* (NEVHODNE). Montaze SkyPeak HD sa liSia od montazi tvérstanger ar for bojliga for taktalten. Der betyder att fordon som godkants i
ostatnych vyrobkov Yakima. Upozoriiujeme, ze prakticky vSetky prie€ne nosniky Fit-List kommer fortfarande att krédva en Yakima takstélining. Om vi inte har testat
z vyroby su priliS pruzné pre streSné stany. Vozidla schvalené v zozname just ditt fordon och system for takstallning, kan du anvanda checklistan nedan for att
vhodnych vozidiel teda budu stale vyzadovat’ systém stresnych nosic¢ov kontrollera, att ditt fordon och hyllsystem kan stédja en SkyPeak HD.
Yakima. Ak sme netestovali vase konkrétne vozidlo a systém nosi¢a, mdzZete pouzit
nasledujﬂciy konltrolny zoznam na posudenie, ¢i vase vozidlo a systém nosi¢a mézu Kom ihag att checklistan nedan endast &r avsedd som riktlinje och att alla
podporovat zariadenie SkyPeak HD. installationer som inte finns med pa var godkanda Fit-List sker pa &garens eller
installatérens eget ansvar och risk.
Nezabudnite, Ze nizSie uvedeny kontrolny zoznam je ureny len ako usmernenie a
akakolvek instalacia, ktora nie je uvedena v naSom schvalenom zozname vhodnych O  Fordonet och syst t fr takstalini h insta lastk itet D3
vozidiel, je na vlastné riziko a zodpovednost majitela alebo instalujicej osoby. SZrkg?fsgfb )sys emetior takstaliningen har en minsta lastkapacitet pa
O  For fabriksspar eller fasta punkter (se figur 1), se till att taket inte
O Vozidio a systém nosiéa maj( miniméinu nosnost 84 kg. (185 Ib.). e s booymicer (s flgur ). se i '
V pripade kofajnic z vyroby alebo pevnych bodov (pozri obrazok 1) O  Pafordon med upphojda racken ska tvarstangerna placeras sa nara
zabezpecte, aby sa strecha pri velkom zatazeni nedeformovala. rackena som majligt.
u] Pr|‘ vgvzvl_dlach o) zvysenyr’m‘ kglajn|cam| umiestnite prie€ne nosniky ¢o O  Se till att tvarstangens spridning &r mellan 76-172 cm (30-68”).
ngjb]lzme kvpodpelr.a'm kC.)|annIC. 0 . Y . O  Anvand inte med fabrikstvarstanger, de ar for bojbara.
O Uistite sa, ze rozpétie priecneho nosnika je medzi 76 — 172 cm (30" - 68”). O  Placera inte monteringsbeslagen mer an 2,5 cm (1) utanfor Tornet (se
O  Nepouzivajte s prienymi nosnikmi z vyroby, su prili§ pruzné. figur 2)
O  Montazny material neumiestriujte viac ako 2,5 cm (1”) mimo veze (pozri '
obrazok 2).
AL T1CT TOT T T
[l TTeTTor “i r 1{‘!—‘—-)!4‘(- 1" (2.5 cm)_
| ——g O A \ ~N P
N S e T @5em) S ™ == :
/\’\ / /\[\ / — ] . [\ / [\ / - \©)
N w . .
kolajnica z vyroby pevny bod (W fabriksspar fast punkt @
fig. 1 fig. 2
obr. 1 obr. 2
> )\ )

Instruction #21000086B 45 of 54



INNHOLD

n stan (1X)

n matrac (1X)

n 5mm

m momentovy kItU¢ (1X)
m kI (2X)

m skrutka M5 x 25 (4X)
m skrutka M8 x 8 (2X)

n rebrik (1X)

B svorka (staticka) (4X)

(=

m upinacia ty¢ s krytom
(4X)

m O-kruzok (1X)

B taska na topanky (2X)

u svorka (nastavitelna)
(4X)

[ I

m rukovat (2X)

m podlozka M5 (4X)

m osadena skrutka M5 (1X) m koncovy kryt (4X)

m zamok zavesu (2X)

m zapadka rebrika (4X)

m kryt horného pantu (6X)

m kryt spodného pantu (6X) m skrutka M8 x 12 (12X)

m podlozka M8 (4X) m podlozka M8 (4X) skrutka M6 (6X)
m podlozka M6 (6X) m maticova doska M6 (4X) m samorezna skrutka M4
X 6 (8x)
solarny port s krytom (1X) otvarac na flase (1x) vlozka do zamku (2x)
GL 32 33 )

MONTAZ A INSTALACIA

4 = AV
SLOVENCINA SVENSKA

DOSTUPNE PRISLUSENSTVO TILLGANGLIGA TILLBEHOR
SkyPeak HD Annex #8007514 SkyPeak HD Annex #8007514
SkyPeak HD Crossbar Kit #8007513 .
Sk : SkyPeak HD Crossbar Kit #8007513

yPeak HD Side Bracket #8005071 SkvPeak HD Side Bracket #8005071
Stanova svorka, par #8005072 Kyrea lde bracke
- N Taltklamma, par #8005072

4 ZAWARTOSG )

n Talt (1X) n Stege (1x) B Skopase (2X)
n Madrass (1X) B Klamma (statisk) (4X) u Klamma (justerbar) (4X)
7 3 (5
m Momentnyckel (1X) m Klamstang m/lock (4X) m Handtag (2X)

Nyckel (2X) O-ring (1X) M5 bricka (4X)
13| 14 15|
m M5 x 25 skruv (4X) m M5 axelskruv (1X) m Andlock (4X)
m Las for dragkrok (2X)
m Ovre gangjarnsskydd (6X) m Nedre gangjarnsskydd

(6X)
E M8 bricka (4X) m M8 mutterskiva (18X)
m M6 bricka (6X) m M6 mutterskiva (4X)
(8X)

solar hamn m/lock (1X) flasképpnare (1X) laskarnor (2X)
G 32, 53] )

m M8 x 8 skruv (2X) m Sparr for stege (4X)

m M8 x 12 skruv (12X)

27 M6 skruv (6X)

M4 X 6 mm plastite-skruv

o ODSTRANTE OBSAH ZO STANU.

9 NAINSTALUJTE RUKOVATE.

. Zasunte Styri maticové dosky M8 do horného vyrezu kanala, umiestnite
dve vlavo a dve vpravo, ako je znazornené na obrazku.

. Zarovnaijte rukovat a zaistite ju pomocou dvoch podloziek M8 a dvoch
skrutiek M8 pomocou 5 mm kluca, ako je znazornené na obrazku.
Upline utiahnite na 6 Nm. Opakujte tento postup pre druhu rukovat.

POZNAMKA: Na veku su nainstalované rukovate.

e NAINSTALUJTE ZAPADKY REBRIKA.

Zasunte Styri maticové dosky M8 do vyrezu spodného kanala, umiestnite
dve doflava a dve doprava, ako je znazornené na obrazku.

. Zarovnajte zapadky rebrika a zaistite kazdu pomocou podlozky M8
a skrutky M8 pomocou 5 mm klU¢a, ako je znazornené na obrazku.
Zapadky rebrika rozmiestnite vo vzdialenosti 40 cm (17”) od seba a
potom ich uplne utiahnite na 8 Nm.

POZNAMKA: Na spodnej &asti st nainstalované zapadky.
NAINSTALUJTE KRYTY PANTOV.

Umiestnite kryt pantu podla obrazka, kryty spodného pantu umiestnite dole a
kryt horného pantu umiestnite hore. Pomocou 4 mm klu¢a zaistite kazdy kryt
skrutkou M6 a podlozka M6. Uplne dotiahnite na 3,5 Nm.

POZNAMKA: Najprv nainstalujte spodne kryty.

NAMONTUJTE VLOZKY DO ZAPADIEK.

A. Pomocou klu¢a zo zapadiek odstrante Ciernu plastova zatku.

B. KIU¢ vlozte kld€ do vlozky a tu viozte do zapadky. Podla potreby
otacajte klicom, kym vlozka uplne nezapadne.

C. Vyberte klU¢€. Zopakujte tento postup aj pri druhej zapadke.

UMIESTNITE STAN NA PRIECNE NOSNIKY.

Pri zdvihani zariadenia SkyPeak™ na priecne nosniky vozidla vam pomézu
aspon tri dalSie osoby.

POZNAMKA: Davaijte pozor na antény alebo iné potencialne kontaktné body
na streche vozidla.

MONTERA OCH INSTALLERA

o TAUT INNEHALLET UR TALTET.

e MONTERA HANDTAGEN.

Skjut in fyra M8-mutterplattor i den 6vre kanalutskarningen och placera
tva till vanster och tva till hoger enligt bilden.

. Rikta in handtaget och fast det med tva M8-brickor och tva M8-skruvar
med hjalp av en 5 mm nyckel, enligt bilden. Dra helt at till 6 Nm.
Upprepa samma procedur for det andra handtaget.

OBS: Handtagen ar monterade pa locket.

e MONTERA STEGENS SPARRAR.

Skjut in fyra M8-mutterplattor i bottenkanalens utskarning och placera
tva till vanster och tva till hoger enligt bilden.

. Rikta in stegens sparrar och fast dem med en M8-bricka och M8-skruv
med en 5 mm nyckel enligt bilden. Placera stegens sparrar 40 cm (17”)
fran varandra och dra sedan helt at dem med 8 Nm.

OBS: Sparrarna ar monterade pa basen.

MONTERA GANGJARNSKAPORNA.

Anvand en 4 mm nyckel for att fasta varje kapa med en M6-skruv och en M6
bricka. Dra fullstandigt at till 3,5 Nm.
OBS: Montera de nedre kaporna forst.

MONTERA LASKARNORNA | SPARRARNA.

A. Lossa den svarta plastpluggen fran sparrarna med hjalp av en nyckel.

B. Sattien nyckel i laskarnan och for in laskarnan i sparren. Vrid nyckeln
efter behov tills laskarnan sitter helt fast.

C. Ta bort nyckeln. Upprepa for den andra sparrhaken.

O PLACERA TALTET PA TVARSTANGERNA.

Lat minst tre personer hjélpa dig att lyfta upp SkyPeak™ pa bilens
tvarstanger.

OBS: Var uppmarksam pa antenner eller andra potentiella kontaktpunkter pa
fordonets tak.

- J

Instruction #21000086B 46 of 54




4 ~ N\
SLOVENCINA SVENSKA
o NAMONTUJTE PRIECNE SVORKY. o MONTERA TVARSTANGENS KLAMMOR.
POZNAMKA: Ak ste si zakupili dal$iu sipravu svoriek pre treti priecny OBS: Om du har kopt en extra uppsattning klammor for en tredje tvarbalk,
nosnik, nainstalujte ich spolu so svorkami, ktoré su sucastou tejto supravy. montera dem tillsammans med de kldammor som ingér i denna sats.
prednd Cast —ea Montera de bakre tvirstangsklammorna: fordonets front

Nalnstalu;te zadné krizové svorky:
Na stranu stanu, na ktorej sa nachadzaju panty, namontujte nastavitelnu
svorku a nasledne posuvnu svorku na kazdu kolajnicu tak, ako je to
uvedené na obrazku.

. Nadvihnite stan z predného nosi¢a a vSetky svorky posurite zafi smerom
do stredu stanu.

. Potom nadvihnite stan zo zadného nosi¢a a na kazdej kolajnici posurite
nastavitelné svorky za zadny nosi¢ az na koniec kolajnic.

Nainstalujte predné krizové svorky:

. Na stranu stanu, na ktorej sa nachadzaju panty, namontujte posuvnu
svorku a nasledne nastavitelnu svorku na kazdu kolajnicu, ako je
znazornené na obrazku.

. Nadvihnite stan z predného nosi¢a a posuvnu svorku na kazdej kolajnici
posunite zan.

NAINSTALUJTE NASTAVITEL’NU POLOVICU
SVORIEK A ZABEZPECTE SVORKY K PRIECNYM
NOSNIKOM.

Ked je stan na vozidle umiestneny spravne, posurite vSetky svorky tak,

aby sa dotykali nosi¢ov. Pomocou 4 mm kltuca utiahnite kazdu svorku,

ako je znazornené na obrazku. Uplne utiahnite na 3,5 Nm.

Prevlecte upinaciu ty€ cez obe polovice svorky a ru¢ne utahujte, kym sa

obe polovice pevne nedotknu prie¢neho nosnika.

Potom pomocou momentového klt¢a Uplne dotiahnite na 3,5 Nm.

Pripojte zamok na svorku na prednom a zadnom nosici rame a potom

ich zabezpecte, ako je znazornené na obrazku.

E. Nakoniec, pomocou 4 mm kfuca nainstalujte Styri koncoveé kryty
pomocou dvoch samorezna skrutka M4 x 6. Uplne dotiahnite na 1 Nm.

SKONTROLUJTE, Cl JE STAN NAINSTALOVANY
ROVNO.
Overte, Ci je stan nainstalovany rovno, odmeranim vzdialenosti od konca
kolajnice k svorkam na tej istej strane vozidla. Ak su potrebné Upravy, podla
predchadzajuceho kroku premiestnite svorky, Uplne ich utiahnite a znova
skontrolujte zarovnanie.

@ PRIPEVNENIE REBRIKA.

oo

. Zaveste rebrik na dva drziaky a roztiahnite ho az na zem. Uistite sa, ze
vSetky schodiky su zaistené na svojom mieste a ze rebrik neodskakuje.

. Uhol sklonu rebrika by mal byt takmer 75°. Ak je potrebné rebrik skratit,
ulozZte vSetky nepouzité prieCky pod horny schodik.

POZNAMKA: Aby ste zaistili spravne pouzivanie, precitajte si vSetky

bezpecénostné upozornenia na rebriku.

0 OTVORTE STAN. ____— bungee $nura

A. Otvorte zapadky. POZNAMKA: Davajte pozor, aby ste si v mechanizme
neprivreli prsty.

B. Otvorte stan.

C. Zasuriite bungee Snuru okolo rohov do T-drazky.

@ ROZTIAHNITE NOSNU TYC.

Rozopnite a otvorte vchod.

. Siahnite dovnutra stanu a roztiahnite podpornu ty¢.

. Otvorte spodné packy, odstrarite pripadnée uvolnenie latky a zatvorte
packy.

. Potom otvorte horné packy, odstrarite pripadné uvolnenie latky a
zatvorte packy.

@ OVLADANIE OKIEN A VCHODU:

. Kazdé okno ma dve vyplne: jednu na timenie svetla a zabezpecenie
sukromia a jednu na vetranie.

. Ktorékolvek z troch spodnych okien méze sluzit ako vchod do stanu.

POZNAMKA: Na spravne zaobchadzanie s vchodom alebo dverami, ked st

spustené, zasurite ich pod matrac. Tym sa udrzia mimo rebrika a zabrani sa

ich poSkodeniu.

\

. Fran taltets gangjarnssida montera en justerbar klamma foljt av en
glidande klamma pa varje skena och placera dem enligt bilden.

. Lyft taltet fran den framre tvarstangen och skjut alla klammor férbi den
mot mitten av taltet.

. Lyft sedan taltet fran den bakre tvarstangen och flytta de justerbara
klammorna pa varje skena forbi den bakre tvarstangen till &ndan av
skenorna.

Montera de framre tvarstangsklammorna:
. Fran taltets gangjarnssida montera en glidande klamma féljt av en
justerbar klamma pa varje skena och placera dem enligt bilden.
. Lyft taltet fran den framre tvarstangen och skjut den glidande klamman
pa varje skena forbi den.
MONTERA DEN JUSTERBARA HALVAN AV
KLAMMORNA OCH FAST KLAMMORNA PA

TVARSTANGERNA.

A. Med taltet korrekt placerat pa fordonet, skjut alla klammor tills de
kommer i kontakt med tvarstangerna. Anvand en 4 mm skiftnyckel och
dra at varje klamspak enligt bilden. Dra at helt till 3,5 Nm.

B. Forin klamstangen genom klammans bada halvor och dra at fér hand
tills bada halvorna har fast kontakt med tvarstangen.

C. Anvand sedan en momentnyckel for att dra at helt till 3,5 Nm.

D. TpukpiniTb 3aMOK A0 3aTUCKHOIO CTPWXKHSA Ha NepeaHin i 3agHin
nonepeyvnHax, a noTiM 3akpiniTb iX, K NOKA3aHO Ha MasItoHKY.

E. Slutligen, med hjalp av 4 mm-nyckeln, installera de fyra andlocken med

tva M4 x 6 plastite-skruvar vardera. Dra fullstandigt at till 1 Nm.

KONTROLLERA ATT TALTET HAR MONTERATS
RAKT.
Kontrollera att téltet ar monterat rakt genom att mata avstandet fran sparets
ande till klAmmorna pa samma sida av fordonet. Om justeringar behdvs, se
foregaende steg for att flytta klAmmorna, dra at dem helt, och kontrollera
inriktningen igen.

@ FAST STEGEN.

. Haka fast stegen i de tva stegfastena och strack ut den ner till marken.
Se till att alla trappsteg ar lasta pa plats och att det inte finns nagon
studs i stegen.

. Stegens vinkel bor vara nara 75°. Om stegen behdver kortas av, stapla
eventuella oanvanda stegpinnar under det 6versta trappsteget.

OBS: Se till att 1asa alla sékerhetsvarningar pa stegen for att sakerstalla

korrekt anvandning.

m OPPNA TALTET. _—bunges

A. Oppna sparrarna. OBS: Var forsiktig sa att du inte kldmmer fingrarna i
mekanismen.

B. Oppna taltet.

C. Fast bungee-linan runt hérnen i T-sparet.

@ FORLANG STODSTANGEN.

. Packa upp och 6ppna doérren.

. Na in i taltet och forlang stodstangen.

. Oppna de nedre spakarna, ta upp eventuell slack i tyget och stang
spakarna.

. Oppna sedan de 6vre spakarna, ta upp eventuell slack i tyget och stang
spakarna.

@ FONSTER- OCH DORRMANOVRERING:

. Varje fonster har tva paneler: en for ljusinslapp och insynsskydd och en
for ventilation.

. Vilket som helst av de tre nedre fonstren kan fungera som ingangsdorr
till taltet.

OBS: For att hantera dorrar eller fonster nar de ar nedfallda, stoppa in dem

under madrassen. Detta haller dem borta fran stegen och férhindrar skador.

Instruction #21000086B 47 of 54




SLOVENCINA

SVENSKA

PREVADZKA LED SVETLA:

Kompletné LED osvetlenie vo vnutri stanu ponuka dve farebné moznosti:
Ziariva biela a tepla jantarova, obe su stmievatelné. Ovladag svetla je
umiestneny v spodnej €asti stropu stanu. Pred pouzitim sa uistite, ze je
pripojeny k obom LED napajacim kablom.

G VOLITELNE: SOLARNY PORT

MONTAZE

A. Najdite dve kruhové dosky na dne stanu (pod matracom). Vyberte dve
dosky vybratim Styroch matic, podloziek a skrutiek M6 pomocou kltca.

B. Nainstalujte o-kruzok do telesa solarneho portu jeho zatlatenim do
zapustenej drazky, ako je znazornené na obrazku.

C. Pomocou sesthranného klu¢a 3 mm umiestnite port pod stan nad otvor
a pripevnite ho Styrmi skrutkami M5 x 25 mm a podloZzkami M5 podla

obrazka.

D. Vo vnutri stanu (pod matracom) pouzite skrutku M5 na pripevnenie
uzaveru.

PREVADZKA

A. Najdite kryt otvoru portu pod matracom na strane pantov stanu a
odstrante ho.

B. Pod stanom odskrutkujte a odstrante kryty priechodiek portu.

C. Prevlecte kable cez priechodky a potom nasadte kryt, ako je znazornené
na obrazku.

POZNAMKA: Systém je kompatibilny s 5 — 10 mm kablami.

NAINSTALUJTE OTVARAC FLAS.

Zasurite dve maticové dosky M8 do kolajnice na pozadovanom mieste.
Zaistite otvara¢ na flase k stanu pomocou dvoch podlozZiek M8 a dvoch
skrutiek M8, ako je znazornené na obrazku.

G ZATVORTE STAN.

A. Odopnite bungee $nuru a presunte ju do stredu stanu, aby ste pomohli
zhromazdit material.

B. Siahnite do stanu a otvorte packy na nosnych tyciach.

C. Zatiahnutim za popruh uzavrite stan a podla potreby zastr¢te latku a
popruh dovnutra.

D. Zatvorte zapadky a skontrolujte, Ci je veko zaistené.

DRIFT AV LED-LAMPOR:

Den heltdckande LED-belysningen inuti taltet har tva fargalternativ: Bright
White och Warm Amber, som bada ar dimbara. Ljusstyrenheten ar placerad
vid basen av taltets tak. Fore anvandning ska du kontrollera att den ar
ansluten till bada LED-néatkablarna.

@ ALTERNATIV: SOLAR HAMN

INSTALLATION

A. Placera de tva cirkuldra plattorna pa botten av taltet (under madrassen).
Ta bort de tva plattorna genom att ta bort de fyra M6-muttrarna,
brickorna och bultarna med en nyckel.

B. Montera O-ringen i solportens hus genom att trycka in den i det infallda
sparet enligt bilden.

C. C. Placera porten under taltet med en 3 mm insexnyckel 6ver halet och
fast den med fyra M5 x 25 mm-skruvar och M5-brickor enligt bilden.

D. Inuti taltet (under madrassen), anvand M5 axelskruven for att fasta

locket.

DRIFT

A. Hitta porthalslocket under madrassen pa gangjarnssidan av téltet och ta
bort det.

B. Under taltet, skruva loss och ta bort porttatningarna.

C. Tra kablarna genom genomféringarna och satt sedan tillbaka locket
enligt bilden.

OBS: Systemet ar kompatibelt med 5-10 mm kablar.

INSTALLERA FLASKOPPNAREN.

Skjut in tva M8-mutterplattor i skenan pa dnskad plats. Satt fast
flaskdppnaren i taltet med tvad M8-brickor och tva M8-skruvar enligt bilden.

m STANG TALTET.

Lossa bungee-linan och flytta den till mitten av taltet for att hjalpa till att
samla ihop materialet.

Strack dig in i taltet och 6ppna spakarna pa stddsténgerna.

Dra i remmen for att stdnga taltet, stoppa in eventuellt tyg och remmen
inat om det behovs.

Stang sparrarna och kontrollera att locket sitter fast ordentligt.

O 0@ »

ODSTRANOVANIE

BORTFLYTTNING

o ODSTRANTE STAN Z VOZIDLA.

. Ked je stan zatvoreny a bezpecéne zaisteny, pouzite momentovy klu¢ na
uvolnenie a odstranenie upinacich tyCi a nasledne otvorte svorky.

. S pomocou asponi troch dalSich os6b zdvihnite stan z prie€nych
nosnikov vozidla. UloZte stan a upinacie ty¢e na bezpe¢nom mieste.

POZNAMKA: Davajte pozor na antény alebo iné potencialne kontaktné body

na streche vozidla.

- J

o FLYTTA BORT TALTET FRAN DITT FORDON.

. Med taltet stangt och sakert last, anvand momentnyckeln for att lossa
och ta bort klamstangerna, 6ppna sedan klammorna.

. Lyft av taltet fran bilens tvarstanger med hjalp av minst tre andra
personer. Forvara taltet och klamstangerna pa en saker plats.

OBS: Var uppmarksam pa antenner eller andra potentiella kontaktpunkter pa

fordonets tak.

Instruction #21000086B 48 of 54




SLOVENCINA

SVENSKA

DOLEZITE VAROVANIA

VIKTIGA VARNINGAR

* Pred vstupom do automatizovanej autoumyvarne odstrante stan a nosi¢
Yakima.

» Vo vnutri stanu nepouzivajte zariadenia spalujuce palivo alebo
spotrebuvajuce kyslik. Patria sem: svie€ky, plynové svietidla, petrolejové
lampy, vari€e, zariadenia na varenie a vykurovanie.

* Nestavajte stan v blizkosti tdborového ohna alebo iného zdroja plamenia.

* Pred odjazdom skontrolujte montazny material stanu.

* Rebrik nikdy nevysuvajte mimo predvitanych otvorov a polohy uzamknutia
z vyroby.

* Do rebrika nevrtajte dalSie otvory.

» Uhol sklonu rebrika sa musi rovnat 75° alebo mat takmer tuto hodnotu.

Montaz nosicov

Nespravne namontované streSné nosice a stany sa mézu pocas jazdy uvolnit

a spoOsobit' vazne nehody! Preto sa montaz, manipulacia a pouzivanie musia

vykonavat v sulade s navodom na pouzitie vyrobku a streSnych nosicov.

Skontrolujte upeviiovacie prvky a naklad, aby ste sa uistili, Ze je vSetko
bezpecné.

» Pred odjazdom

» Po prejdeni kratkej vzdialenosti po montazi stanu
+ Pri dIhsich cestach v pravidelnych intervaloch

* V zlom teréne kazdé 2 hodiny

Jazda s vozidlom a predpisy

Rychlost' jazdy musi byt prispdsobena prepravovanému nakladu a oficialnym
povolenym rychlostiam. Pri preprave akéhokolvek nakladu musi rychlost
vozidla zohl'adrnovat vSetky podmienky, ako je stav cesty, povrch vozovky,
dopravné podmienky, vietor atd. Ovladatelnost vozidla, zata€anie, brzdenie a
citlivost na bo¢ny vietor sa zmenia s pridanim nakladu na strechu.

- J

» Ta bort taltet och Yakima-stéllningen innan du kor in i en automatisk
biltvatt.

» Anvand inte bransle- eller syreférbrukande utrustning i taltet. Hit hor
stearinljus, gaslyktor, fotogenlampor, spisar samt apparater for matlagning
och uppvarmning.

+ Sla inte upp téltet nara en lagereld eller ndgon annan eldkalla.

 Inspektera taltets monteringsdetaljer innan du kor ivag.

» Skjut aldrig ut stegen utanfor de forborrade halen och det
fabriksmonterade laslaget.

» Borra inte ytterligare hal i stegen.

+ Stegens vinkel maste vara 75° eller mycket néra detta varde.

Montering av stéllningen

Felaktigt monterade takstallningar och talt kan lossna under farden och
orsaka allvarliga olyckor! Montering, hantering och anvandning maste ske i
enlighet med produkt- och takstallningsanvisningarna.

Kontrollera fastanordningarna och lasten for att kontrollera att allt sitter
ordentligt fast.

* Innan du kor ivag

« Efter taltinstallationen, efter att ha kort en kort stracka
* Med jamna mellanrum pa langre resor

» Var 2:a timme i dalig terréng

Koérning och bestdmmelser

Den hastighet som kérs maste vara anpassad till den last som transporteras
och till allmanna hastighetsbegransningar. Vid transport av last maste man
med fordonets hastighet ta hansyn till alla férhallanden, t.ex. vagens skick,
vagbelaggning, trafikférhallanden, vind osv. Fordonets kéregenskaper,
kurvtagning, bromsning och kanslighet for sidovindar férandras nar last pa
taket laggs till.

Instruction #21000086B 49 of 54




( SLOVENCINA

( SVENSKA )

STAROSTLIVOST A UDRZBA STRESNEHO STANU

SKOTSEL OCH UNDERHALL AV TAKTALT

StreSny stan Yakima je navrhnuty tak, aby bol odolnym spoloénikom na
vasSich dobrodruzstvach. Aby fungoval o najlepSie, odporu¢ame niekolko
jednoduchych krokov starostlivosti a tdrzby, ktoré pomézu prediZit Zivotnost
vasho streSného stanu.

» Pred kazdym pouzitim skontrolujte upevnovaci material streSného
stanu. V pripade potreby material vycistite roztokom jemného Cistiaceho
prostriedku a vody. Pravidelne mazte zavity na upeviiovacom materiali
fahkym syntetickym mazivom na bicykle, aby ste zachovali jeho kvalitu.

» Pred zatvorenim streSného stanu ho dékladne vysuste. Ak ho pred
zatvorenim nemOzete streSny stan poriadne vysusit, rozloZte a vysuste
ho pri najblizSej prilezitosti.

» Nespravne vysuSenie stanu moze viest k rastu plesni a hub, ktoré
mozu znehodnotit material stanu a sposobit zmenu farby a neprijemny
zapach. Na rast plesni a hub sa zaruka na streSny stan nevztahuje.

» Spravne skladovanie vasho streSného stanu, ked sa nepouziva,
prediZi jeho Zivotnost. Pred uskladnenim sa uistite, Ze je Gplne suchy,
a skladujte ho na chladnom a suchom mieste bez priameho slne¢ného
Ziarenia.

* Zipsy by sa mali tahat rovhomerne a Setrnym sp6sobom. Zips nikdy
neotvarajte ani nezatvarajte silou, pretoze by mohlo déjst k jeho
poskodeniu. Chrarite zipsy pred prachom a necistotami a pravidelne
nanas$ajte na zuby zipsov nevornavy vceli vosk ako mazivo. To Zivotnost’
zipsov predizi.

* Pred zloZenim stanu je potrebné rebrik ocistit od necistét a prachu.

» Hlinikové teleskopické bocnice rebrika pravidelne utierajte silikonovym
sprejom a handri¢kou. Silikénovy sprej NESTRIEKAJTE priamo na
naslapné plochy rebrika.

» Udrziavajte matrac suchy a bez necistét. Pred zatvorenim streSného
stanu zdvihnite matrac a uistite sa, Ze je spodna strana sucha. Vyberte
matrac a v pripade potreby ho vysuste na vzduchu. Ak chcete vycistit
potah matraca, odstrarite ho a vyperte v pracke na nastaveni jemného
cyklu s pracim prostriedkom Woolite™. Potom zaveste. NESUSTE V
SUSICKE.

» Na Cistenie streSného stanu pouzite jemny Cistiaci prostriedok a teplu
vodu jemne nanesenu Spongiou. Oplachnite Cistou vlhkou Spongiou a
nechajte dokladne vyschnut.

» Ak na stane zacali rast plesne a/alebo huby, odporid¢ame postihnutu
textiliu stanu vycistit nanesenim roztoku 1 pohara Lysolu™ zmieSaného
v 3,8 litroch (1 gal) horucej vody a nechat uschnut. Nasledne si
pripravte roztok z 1 pohara koncentrovanej citronovej Stavy a 1 pohara
soli v 3,8 litroch (1 gal) hortcej vody. Tento roztok naneste Spongiou
priamo na postihnuté miesta, aby ste oplachli roztok Lysol. Potom
nechajte Uplne vyschnut na vzduchu. Tieto kroky zastavia rast plesni a
pomdZu odstranit zapach, nemusia v8ak Uplne odstranit Skvrny.

+ Vyhnite sa nadmernému vystaveniu stanu sinku, aby ste prediZili
Zivotnost textilie. UV Ziarenie mbéze Casom textiliu stanu a vodotesné
natery znehodnotit. Ak sa material vasho stanu za¢ne vplyvom
vystavenia poveternostnym vplyvom a pouzivania poSkodzovat,
odporu¢ame textiliu vyprat jemnym pracim prostriedkom a vodou a
nasledne ju oSetrit’ pripravkom odpudzujucim vodu, ako je 303 Fabric
Guard™. O dalSich vyrobkoch na starostlivost o textilie sa informujte vo
va$ej miestnej predajni a pouzivajte ich podla pokynov.

\

Ditt Yakima taktalt ar utformat for att vara en hallbar féljeslagare pa dina
aventyr. For att det ska fungera pa basta satt, rekommenderar vi nagra enkla
skotsel- och underhallsatgarder som hjalper dig att forlanga livslangden pa
ditt taktalt.

 Inspektera ditt taktalts monteringsutrustning fére varje anvandning.
Rengor vid behov med en 16sning av milt rengéringsmedel och vatten.
Smorj regelbundet gangorna pa dina beslag med ett latt, syntetiskt
cykelsmorjmedel for att bibehalla prestandan.

» Torka ditt taktalt ordentligt innan du stanger det. Om du inte hinner
torka ditt taktalt ordentligt innan du stanger, 6ppna det och lufttorka det
vid foljande tillfalle.

» Om du inte torkar ut taltet ordentligt kan det leda till mogeltillvaxt, som
kan bryta ned taltmaterialet och orsaka missfargning och dalig lukt.
Maogel och mogeltillvaxt técks inte av garantin for ditt taktalt.

» Korrekt férvaring av ditt taktalt nar du inte anvander det forlanger dess
livslangd. Se till att taltet ar helt torrt fore férvaring och férvara det pa
en sval, torr plats utan direkt solljus.

» Blixtlds bor dras med jamn kraft och pa ett skonsamt satt. Tvinga aldrig
ett blixtlas att dppnas eller stédngas, eftersom det kan skada blixtlaset.
Hall blixtlasen fria fran damm och smuts och applicera regelbundet
oparfymerat bivax pa blixtlasets tdnder som smorjning. Detta kommer
att forlanga livslangden pa dina blixtlas.

+ Stegen ska torkas av fran smuts och damm innan téltet félls ihop.

» Torka regelbundet av stegens teleskopiska aluminiumsidoskenor med
silikonspray och en trasa. SPRUTA INTE silikonspray direkt pa stegens
ytor.

+ Hall din madrass torr och fri fran smuts. Innan du stanger ditt taktalt ska
du lyfta upp madrassen och kontrollera att undersidan ar torr. Ta bort
madrassen och lat lufttorka vid behov. For att rengéra madrasskyddet,
ta av det och maskintvatta pa skonsamt program med Woolite ™-
tvattmedel. Hang sedan pa tork. FAR INTE TORKTUMLAS.

» For att rengdra ditt taktalt, anvand ett milt rengéringsmedel och varmt
vatten som forsiktigt appliceras med en svamp. Skélj med en ren, vat
svamp och lat torka ordentligt.

* Om det har borjat vaxa mogel pa taltet rekommenderar vi att du rengor
talttyget genom att torka med en I6sning bestaende av 1 kopp Lysol™
blandat i 1 gallon hett vatten och lata det torka. Darefter forbereder
du en 16sning av 1 kopp citronsaftkoncentrat och 1 kopp salti 1 gallon
varmt vatten. Tvatta med denna I6sning direkt de drabbade omradena
for att skolja bort Lysol-l6sningen. Lat den sedan lufttorka helt och
hallet. Dessa atgarder kommer att stoppa tillvaxten av mogel och hjalpa
till att eliminera lukt; men de kanske inte helt tar bort flackarna.

» Undvik att utsatta taltet for alltfér mycket sol for att férlanga tygets
livslangd. Med tiden kan UV-stralar bryta ned taltvav och vattentata
belaggningar. Om ditt regnskyddsmaterial borjar brytas ned pa
grund av exponering och anvandning, foreslar vi att du tvattar tyget
med milt rengéringsmedel och vatten, foljt av en behandling med ett
vattenavvisande medel som 303 Fabric Guard™. Kontakta din lokala
sport- och friluftsbutik fér andra produkter for vard av taltduk och
anvand enligt anvisningarna.

Instruction #21000086B 50 of 54




(hyHTIB) i3 KOXXHOrO BOKY (AUHaMiIuHe).
MpunycTume HaBaHTaXeHHs AN BEPXHbOI YaCTUHU HaMeTy 3 aganTepoM Ans

(hyHTOB) i3 3aKPUTUM HAMETOM (AMHaMIYHE), MakcuMyM 34 kr (75 cyHTIB) i3 BiOKPUTUM
HaMeToM (CTaTuyHe).

6araxHuka SkyPeak HD Crossbar Kit (cnig kynyBaTu okpemo): makcumym 75 kr (165

CMOYATKY NMPOUUTAUTE LIE!

13 MipKyBaHb BaLLIOi 6e3nekn 3apeecTpyinTe CBill HOBUIA BUPIO Ha BeG-canTi:
www.yakima.com/warranty-registration

(HACAMI'IEPED, XOYEMO NoasaKyBATU BAM!
Nackaso npocumo B cninbHoTy Yakima. Mu LiHyemo BaLuy NiATPUMKY i BNEBHEHI, LLO
Ha Bac YekarTb POKM HafiMHOI ekcniyaTauii Baworo HoBoro BMpoby Yakima. Huxue
HaBedeHO Kiflbka KOPUCHMX nopag, siki 4O3BONATb BaM OTPUMAaTK LiHHWUIA JOCBIA
Qsono,quHﬂ BMpobom. 36epexiTb Lito iIHCTPYKLIitO.

(BIHCTE)KYVITE Ll CUMBOJIN!
BE3MEKA - 3a6e3neyte 6e3neky, NpounTaBLLIM BaXnuBi NonepemkeHHs!
wono 6e3neku B iHCTPYKLUii BUpoby! MonepeneHHs woao 6eaneku
BigMIY€Hi LM CMMBOIOM.

@ CTOI - npoyunTaiiTe BCi BaXNMBi 3ayBaxXeHHs [0 BUPOOY B iIHCTPYKLiT
NS NpaBUIIbHOTO BCTAHOBMEHHS YU AOTPUMAHHS BUMOT 40
_ BCTAHOBMEHHS. Taki 3ayBaXXeHHs1 BiAMi4EHO LM CUMBOIIOM.

(JII,ESIKI NMPABUIIA | 3ABOPOHM (popaTtkoBi 3acTepexxeHHs
HaBefeHOo B LN IHCTPYKLii)

[lns BCTAHOBMEHHSA CKOPUCTANTECA AOMOMOrOI0 Apyra 41 NpoAaBLs.
BukopuctoByiiTe HameT nig Yac NapKyBaHHA Ha PiBHIN AiNAHLI.
Bucywite HameT nepep 36epiraHHsM.

Mepep Bia'i3noM NOBHICTIO 3aKpUIATE | HAZIMHO 3aKPINiTb HAMET.
[onomaraiite gitam nigHimatncsa no ApabuHi.

[Mepepn noi3akoto cknagitb i 3akpiniTe MOKPUTTS.

He 3anasbTe Ha gax aBTomMobins.

Ha ppabuHi mae nepebyBat ogHOMacHO nuLie ofHa Aopocna nogvHa.
He kopucTyiTeca HaMeToM Y BITPSIHY Y/ CHXKHY Moroay.

He KopucTyinTecs BigKpUTM BOTHEM i He rOTyWTe BCepeanHi HameTy.

HENENRNRRRIRR

(

(BA)KHVIBA IHOOPMALIA 31 BCTAHOBJIEHHA

MOMNEPEOXEHHA! HE BVIKOPVICTOB}/VITE LIEW BUPIE HA ABTOMOBITI, ANsi
AKOro € BIOAMITKA “HE MPUOATHUN”.

BianosigHo fo cnucky Yakima Fit-List, 3apa3 cxsanenuit Bupi6 SkyPeak HD™
nigxoauTtb Ans 6aratbox nNonynsipHMx aBToMobinis. OHOBMNEHHS Ta JOMNOBHEHHS
no cnucky Yakima Fit-List ana gaxoBrx HaMeTiB BHOCATLCA NOCTiINHO. OcTaHHi
OHOBIEHHs AUB. Ha cTopiHui fitlookup.yakima.com.

ABTOMOGINI, AKi M1 BUBYMNW 11 TecTyBanu, BigMideri sk “FIT” (niaxoxi) un “NO-FIT” (He
niaxoxi) ans supoby SkyPeak HD. ABTomo6ini, npuaaTtHi Ans BctaHoBneHHst SkyPeak
HD, MOXyTb He MigxoanTu Ans iHwmx BupobiB Yakima. 3BepHiTb yBary Ha Te, Wo
NpPaKTUYHO BCi WITaTHi NonepeYrMHN HaaTo FTHYUKi ANA AaX0BUX HameTiB. Tomy
Ans aBTOMOGiniB, 3aTBepaxeHuUx y cnucky Fit-List, Bce oaHo noTpi6Ha cuctema
G6araxHuka Yakima. Ao M1 He NPOBOAMNN TECTYBAHHS BALLOTO KOHKPETHOIO
aBTOMOGINs 1 cuctemu BaraxHuka, BU MOXETE CKOPUCTATUCS HaBedeHUM HuxXYe
nepeBipOYHUM CMUCKOM AMs OLiHKM MOXIUBOCTI BCTaHOBNEHHS BUpoby SkyPeak HD
Ha BaL aBTOMOOinb i cuctemy baraxHvika.

Mam’'aTainTe, WO HaBedeHWit Aani CNUCOK NEPEBIPkU Mae ByTy nuLle pekoMeHaauieto,
i Byab-sK1iA MOHTaX, Lo He BiagnoBigae Hawomy cnucky Fit-List, 3agincHioeTbest
BMHSITKOBO Ha BMaCHWI pU3KK i Nig BiANOBIAANbHICTL BNAacHMKa Yv ocobu, sika
BCTaHOBIO€E BUPI6.

ABTOMOGinb i cuctema baraxkHuka MaroTb MiHUManbHe NpunycTuMe
HaBaHTaxeHHs 84 kr (185 dyHTiB).

NS WTaTHUX HAaNPSIMHUX Y41 TOYOK KpinneHHs (auB. man. 1) nepecsiaviTbes, Lo
[ax He fedopMyeTbCS Mif BENMKOK Barok.

[nsi NO300BXHUX PENNIHIB po3TaLLyinTe nonepeymHy skomora bnkye fo
KPOHLUTENHIB PENmiHriB.

MepecBinyiTbes, WO BiACTaHb MixX nonepevnHamu cknagae 76-172 cm (30-68
[OonmiB).

He BMKOpUCTOBYWiTE UTATHI MONEPEYMHM, OCKISNIbKM BOHWU HAZATO THYYKI.
PosTtawioByiiTe kpinunbHe obnagHaHHs He Aani Hix 3a 2,54 cm (1 aroim) Big
OMOPHOTO KPINMEHHs (AMB. ManoHoK 2).

OO0 O O O 0O

J
\

J
~N

J
~

il H,wa‘

‘;]" (2.5cm)—]

i

”\\/ ”N;\/ =

LWITaTHi HANPSIMHI~ TOYKM KPiNneHHs

@©

man. 2

man. 1
\\

)

an f [Ty \
( YKPAIHCbKA h YKPAIHCbKA
OBMEXEHHA BATW AOCTYMHE NPUNALASA
@ He nepesmu.l,yl?lTe MakcumarbHe nNpunycTuMe HaBaHTa)KeHHA And Ballero aBToMobins |_|pVI6y,EI,OBa SkyPeak HD Annex Ng 8007514
un cuctemu BaraxHuka nig Yac NoisAok (AMHaMiYHe) Yn Ha NapKoBL (CTaTuyHe). AnanTep ans BaraxkHuKa SkyPeak HD Crossbar Kit Ne 8007513

3aranbHa Bara Hamety: 82 kr (180 cyHTiB). BiuHnn kpoHwTeH SkyPeakHD Side Bracket Ne 8005071

BHyTpillHE NpunycTuMe HaBaHTaXeHHs HameTy: 272 kr (600 cpyHTOB) (CTaTU4HE). 3aTnckad Ans Hamerty, napa Ne 8005072

MpunycTume HaBaHTaxeHHA Ana 6iyHoro T-noAaibHoro nasa: makcumym 34 kr (75 s ~

BMICT

n apabuHa (1 wr.)

3aTuckay (Hepyxomuii)
(4 wr.)

ﬂ4mm

3aTUCKHWIA CTPWKEHD i3
KOBMaYkoM (4 LuT.)
KinbLEeBe YLLiNbHEHHS
(1 wr)

m CTyniHYacTuii rBuHT M5
(1 wr)

chikcaTop 34enneHHs

n HameT (1 wr.)
n matpau, (1 wT.)
n 5mm

m AVHaMOMETPUYHUIA KIoY
(1 wr.)

m yeka (2 wr.)
m rBuHT M5 x 25 (4 wT.)
m rBuHT M8 x 8 (2 wT.)
(2 wr)
m BEPXHS HaKnagka Ha m HVDKHA HaKnagka Ha
netnio (6 wr.) netnio (6 wr.)
m waiba M8 (4 wr.) nnacTuHyacTa raiika M8
(18 wr.)
m waiba M6 (6 wr.)
6 (4 wr.)
m KOMyTaLjifiHa kopobka COHSUHOT m CepLEeBUHYM 3amKiB (2 LuT.)
\ cucTemm 3 kpuiky (1X) )

B cymKa Ans B3yTTs (2 wWr.)
u 3aTuckad (perynboBaHui)
(4 wr.)

n 3 mm
m pyyka (2 wr.)
m wanba M5 (4 wr.)

Topuesa 3arnyLika (4
WT.)

3aLinka ans gpabuxn
(4 wr)
rBuUHT M8 x 12 mm (12
WT.)

27 rBUHT M6 (6 wT.)

nnacTuHyacTa ravika M6
(4 wr)

BifKpVBaYKa Ans NsLLOK
(1 wr)

NnacTUKoBUiA rBUHT M4 x

3BUPAHHA U BCTAHOBIEHHSA

0 BUTAIMHITb BMICT I3 HAMETY.

e YCTAHOBITb PYYKW.

BcrasTe yotupu nnactnHyactux ravikvu M8 y BepxHin nas,
po3TallyBaBLUM [Bi 3MiBa i ABi — cnpaea, sk NoKa3aHo Ha intocTpalii.

. BupiBHsliTe pyyKy i 3akpiniTb ii ABoMa wanbamu M8 i ABoMa rBuHTamMum
M8 3a gonomoroto kroya Ha 5 MM, SiK Moka3aHo Ha intcTpaii.
3aTArHiTh NOBHICTIO 3 MOMEHTOM 3aTshkkn 6 HMm. MoBTOpITh L0
npoueaypy 4ns iHWOI pyyKu.

MPUMITKA. Py4kn BCTaHOBMOKOTLCA Ha KPULLILL.

e YCTAHOBITb 3ALLINKA ANA APABUHMN.

. BcTaBTe 4oTupm nnactMHYacTux raviku M8 B HWXHIN na3, po3TallyBaBLUn
[Bi 3niBa i ABi cnpaea, Sk MoKa3aHo Ha intcTpaLii.

. YcTaHoBITb 3aLinkv Ans ApabuHu i 3akpiniTe KoXHY wanbdoto M8 i
rBuHTOM M8 3a 4ONOMOroto Kitoya Ha 5 MM, SIK NoKa3aHo Ha intcTpadii.
PoscyHbTe 3awinku ana apabuxu Ha BigctaHb 40 cm (17 gronmis) ogHy
BiZl 0QHOI, MNOTiIM NOBHICTIO 3aTArHITb i3 MOMEHTOM 3aTsXKKM 8 HM.

NMPUMITKA. 3aluinky BCTaHOBMIOTLCA HA OCHOBI.

e YCTAHOBITb HAKITAOKW HA NETIL.

YCTaHOoBITb HakNagKy Ha NeTnio, Sk NokasaHo Ha incTpadii, po3TallysasLum
HVDKHIO HaKnaaKy Ha neTni 3HW3y, a BepxHio — 3ropu. Kntodyem Ha 4 Mm 3a
pornomoroto reuHTa M6 i Wwainba M6 3akpiniTb kKoxHy Haknagky. 3HimaTtu 4o
3,5 Hwm.

MPUMITKA. CnoyaTKy BCTaHOBITb HWXHI HaKnagKu.

BCTAHOBJIEHHA CEPLUEBWUH 3AMKIB Y

SALWINKW.

A. 3a gonomoroto Kntova BUTATHITb YOPHY NacTVMKOBY 3armyLuky i3
3aLLinku.

B. BcraBTe kntoy y cepLeBuHy 3amMKa, a NoTiM BCTaBTE CEPLIEBUHY B
3aLuinky. MNosepTawiTe KoY, AOKU CepLEeBNHA MOBHICTIO HE CTaHe Ha
Mmicue.

C. Bwunmitb kntod. MoBTOPITH Ui Al ANS iHLWOT 3aLwLinkuy.

O NMOCTABTE HAMET HA NOMEPEYUHMWN.

[Ons nigHimanHa HameTy SkyPeak™ Ha nonepeynHn aBToMobins Bam maTb
goriomaraty Lie MiHiMym Tpu ocobu.

MPUMITKA. Mam’aTante Npo aHTEHW Ta iHLUi NOTEHLiNHI TOYKN KOHTAKTY Ha
Jaxy aBTomo0ins.

Instruction #21000086B 51 of 54




MPUMITKA. Akwo 81 npuabanu 4ogaTkoBUii KOMMMEKT 3aTuckadis ons
TPeTbOI MONepeYnHU, yCTaHoBITb iX Ha Aogady Ao 3aTUcKadiB i3 Lboro

KomMmnnekTa. parte delantera del vehiculo

Instale las abrazaderas de la barra transversal trasera:

. Desde el lado abisagrado de la carpa, instale una abrazadera ajustable
seguida de una abrazadera deslizable en cada guia; coléquelas como
se muestra.

. Levante la carpa separandola de la barra transversal delantera y deslice
todas las abrazaderas mas alla de la barra hacia el centro de la carpa.

. Después, levante la carpa separandola de la barra transversal trasera
y mueva las abrazaderas ajustables en cada guia mas alla de la barra
transversal trasera hasta el extremo de las guias.

Instalar las abrazaderas de la barra transversal delantera:

. Desde el lado abisagrado de la carpa, instale una abrazadera deslizable
seguida de una abrazadera ajustable en cada guia; coléoquelas como se
muestra.

. Levante la carpa separandola de la barra transversal delantera y deslice
la abrazadera deslizable en cada guia hasta pasarla.

YCTAHOBITb PErY/IbOBAHY NMNONIOBUHY
3ATUCKAUIB | SAPIKCYUTE SATUCKAYI HA
NONEPEYUHAX.

A. Con la carpa colocada adecuadamente sobre el vehiculo, deslice todas
las abrazaderas hasta que hagan contacto con las barras transversales.
Utilice una llave de 4 mm para apretar la perilla de cada abrazadera
como se muestra. Apriete bien a 3.5 Nm (2.6 Ib-ft).

B. BcTaBTe 3aTUCKHWIA CTPWKEHb Yepe3 06uaBI NONMOBMHKM 3aTnCckava
i 3aTArHITE BPYYHY, W06 06MAaBI NONOBMHKM LWiNbHO Npunsranv 4o
nornepeyvnHu.

C. [oTim BUKOpUCTanTe AMHAMOMETPUYHWIA KITHOY, LLIOD MOBHICTIO 3aTAMHYTH
3'eHaHHSA 3 MOMEHTOM 3aTsXkK 3,5 Hm.

D. Coloque un seguro en la varilla de una abrazadera en ambas barras
transversales, delantera y trasera, y luego asegure como se muestra.

E. HapewTi, BUKOPUCTOBYIOUMN rANKOBUI KoY 4 MM, BCTAHOBITb YOTUPH
TOPLEBi KOBMAYKW, BUKOPUCTOBYHOYM ABa MBUHTU M4 X 6 NNacTuUTy KOXEH.
3HimaTn o 1 Hwm.

MPUMITKA. Yepes 12 roguH nicnst no4aTKky BUKOPUCTaHHS LUe pa3 3aTAarHiTb

3aTUCKHUIA CTPUKEHD.

MPUMITKA. Ha peskvx aBToMOGinsx 3MiHa NONOXEHHs1 NepPeaHix i 3agHix

3aTuckadiB Ha 3BOPOTHE MOXE MOKpaLLMTN AOCTYN A0 3aTUCKHOro GonTa.

o NMEPECBIAYITLCS, WO HAMET CTOITb PIBHO.

MepecBigyiThCsA, WO HAMET CTOIThb PiBHO, BUMIPSIBLUM BiACTaHb Bif, Kpato
HanpsIMHOI 40 3aTuckadiB 3 TOro » 6oky aBToMobins. AKLo noTpibHO
BMKOHATUW perynioBaHHs, AMB. Aii LWoao 3MiHW MOMOXEHHS 3aTUCKadiB ansi
nonepegHbLOro KPOKY, MOBHICTIO 3aTArHIThb KPINMeHHs | TOBTOPHO nepesipTe
po3TallyBaHHS.

@ Mg €AHAWTE OPABUHY.

. YcTaHoBIiTb ApabuHy Ha ABa ApabUHHUX KPINNeHHs | po3knagiTb ii
0o 3emni. MNepecsigyiTbes, WO BCi AiT WOoA0 KpinfieHHS KOMMOHEHTIB
BUKOHaHO, i ApabrHa He XUTaeTbCs.

. KyT BcTaHOBNEHHs apabuHn Mae cknagatu npubnuaHo 75°. Akwo
OpabuHy noTpibHO BKOPOTUTK, 3CyBaliTe BCi HEBUKOPWUCTOBYBaAHI
nonepeYnHu nig BEPXHIO CXOLAMHKY.

MPUMITKA. Ons HanexHoi ekcnnyarauii apabvHn 060B’si3k0BO NpoynTanTe

BCi monepeaxXyBanbHi HanMcK Ha Hin.

m BIAKPUUTE HAMET. —— enacTui TpOG

A. Bigkpuite 3awinku. NMPUMITKA. Byaste obepexHi, Wwob He 3aTUCHYTH
nanbLi MexaHiamom.

B. Bigkpuinte HamerT.

C. 3anpasTe enacTM4HMIM TPOC B T-NOAIGHWI Nas no nepumeTpy.

@ PO3CYHbTE KAPKACHY TPYBKY.

. Po3cTebHiTh i Bigkpuiite aBepi.

. [oTarHiTbCA BCcepeanHy HameTy [0 KapKacHOi TPYOKM i po3cyHbTe fi.

. Po3kpuiiTe HUXHI Baxenbku, po3npaBsTe BiflbHY TKaHWHY i 3akpuniTe
BaXemnbKu.

. MoTiM po3KpuITE BEPXHi BaXKenbKu, po3npaBTe BiflbHY TKaHUHY i
3aKpUNTe BaXKernbKu.

(" s N\ s )
YKPAIHCbKA YKPAIHCbKA
INSTALE LAS ABRAZADERAS DE LAS BARRAS BUKOPUCTAHHSA BIKOH | ABEPEN:
TRANSVERSALES.

. Y KOXXHOMY BikHi € ABi NaHeni: ofHa Ans ekpaHyBaHHs CBiTnia Ta
NpvBaTHOCTI, Apyra — A5 BEHTUNsLI.

. KoxHe 3 TpbOX HMXKHIX BIKOH MOXe MaTu dyHKLit0 BXiAHUX ABepen Ao
HameTy.

MPUMITKA. OnywieHi aBepi 1M BikHa 3anpaBnsanTe nig matpad.

Lle no3BONUTbL BMKMIOYNTK iX NOTPANSiHHA Ha ApabuHy Ta YHUKHYTK

NMOLIKOOXKEHb.

BMKOPUCTAHHA CBITNOAIOAHOIO
OCBITNEHHA:

[MoBHOLHHE BHYTpILLHE CBITNOAIOAHE OCBITNIEHHS HAMETY AOCTYMNHE

y ABOX BapiaHTax Konbopy: sckpasui 6inun i Tennuin 6ypLuTMHOBUA —
obuaBa 3 MOXNUBICTIO perynoBaHHs SCKpaBocCTi. Perynstop ocBiTneHHs
po3TalloBaHWi B OCHOBI Aaxy HameTy. [lepen BUKOPUCTaHHAM
nepecsiavitTbecs, WO BiH Nig’egHaHWN 4o 060x cunoBmx kabenis
CBITNOAIOAHOIO OCBITNEHHS.

OOOATKOBO. KOMYTALINHA KOPOBKA
COHAYHOI CUCTEMU

YCTAHOBKA

A. 3Hangitb ABi kpyrni INacTUHW Ha AHi HameTy (Mig maTpauom). SHiMITb
[OBi NacTvHKU, BUAMaroun Yotupm ramkm M6, wanbu ta 6ontum 3a
[,0MOMOroH0 rakoBOro Krtova.

B. BctaHoBuTY kinbue O B KOPNYC COHAYHOTO NMOPTY, HATUCHYBLLM OO B
3arnmbneHuin nas, sk NnokasaHo Ha Aiarpami.

C. 3a [onomoroto LWecTUrpaHHoro Kya 3 MM BCTAHOBITb MOPT Nig,
HaMeToOM Hag, OTBOPOM i MPUKPINITb KOro YoTupma rsuHTamm M5 x 25 mm
i Wwanbamu M5, sik nokasaHo Ha MasloHKy.

D. BcepeauHi Hamety (nig maTpauom), 3a AONMOMOrOK MIeYOBOro rBUHTA
M5 npukpiniTe wanky.

ONEPALIA

A. 3Hangitb KpULLKY KOMyTaLiHOT kopobku nig MaTtpauom 3 6oky netenb
HaMmeTy ¥ 3HIMITb Ti.

B. [lig nanartkow BMKPYTITb i 3HIMITb 3arnyLLK1 CanbHUKIB.

C. [lponycTiTe ApOTY Yepes canbHWUKK, a NOTIM YCTAHOBITb KPULLKY Ha
MicLie, Ik MoKa3aHo Ha intocTpalii.

MPUMITKA. Cuctema cymicHa 3 kabensamu 5-10 mm.

@ YCTAHOBITb BIAKPUBAYKY A1 MIALWOK.

BcraBTe ABi nnactuHyacTi raviku M8 y nas y notpibHomy Micui. 3akpinite
BiQKpMBAYKy Ansi NASLWOK HA HAMETi 3a AONOMOrot ABoX wand M8 i aBox
rBuHTIB M8, sik nokasaHo Ha intocTpaldlii.

6 CKNAQOITb HAMET.

A. BuTArHITb enacTM4HMIA TPOC i3 Nasy Ta MOCyHbTE A0 LIEHTPY HAaMETY, Wwob
CMPOCTUTW CKNaaaHHsA BUpPoOy.

B. [oTarHiTbCcs BCepeanHy HaMeTy i pO3KpUATE BaXenbku Ha KapKacHUX
Tpybkax.

C. [loTdArHiTb 3a TKAHWHHY CTPIiYKY, W06 3aKpUTU HaMeT, 3a HeobXiQHOCTI
3anpaBnsAlyy TKaHWHY | TKAHWHHY CTPIYKY BCepeamHy.

D. 3akpwuiiTe 3aLUinku ¥ NepecsiaviTbCs, WO KpULLKa 3adikcoBaHa.

OEMOHTAX

- J

o 3HIMITb HAMET 3 ABTOMOBIJIA.

. Konn HameT cknageHuin i HaginHo 3akpinmeHuii, ckopucTanTecs
OVHaMOMETPUYHMM KrtodeM, o6 ocrnabuT il BUTATHYTU 3aTUCKHI
CTPWXHI, NOTIM BiOKPUATE 3aTMCKaui.

. Pa3zom 3 e MiHiMym TpbOMa NOMiYHUKaMK MiAHIMITE HAMET 3 nonepeyrH
aBTOMOGinNs i 3HIMITb Ti. 36epiranTe HaMeT i 3aTUCKHI CTPUXHI B
6e3neyHomy MicLi.

MPUMITKA. MNMam’aTante Npo aHTEHW Ta iHLWi NOTEHLiNHI TOYKM KOHTaKTy Ha

naxy aBTomobinsi.

Instruction #21000086B 52 of 54




YKPAIHCbKA

( YKPAIHCBKA )

BAXIMBI NONEPEOXEHHSA

gorndan i osCnyroByBAHHA 1AXOBOIro HAMETY

» 3HimaiiTe HameT i 6araxxHuk Yakima, nepLu Hixx ckopuctaTucs
aBTOMaTUYHO MUIKOIO A58 aBTOMOBINIB.

* He BMKOpuMCTOBYINTE BCEpeaUHi HAMETY NMPUCTPOI ANS cnaneHHs nanuea,
LLIO CMIOXMBatOTb KnceHb. Lle, cepen iHWOro, CBiYkM, ra3oBsi nixTapi, racosi
namnu, NAUTK, KyXOHHI Ta onantoBanbHi Nnpunagu.

* He cTtaBbTe HameT 6ins BOrHULLA UM iHLLIOTO J)Kepera BOTHI0.

+ [lepepn Bif'i3nom nepesipsnTe KpinunbHe obnagHaHHS HameTy.

* Y xooHOMy pasi He po3cyBaiTe ApabuHy 3a nonepeaHbO NPOCcBepasieHi
OTBOPW; AOTPUMYWTECS NepeadayeHnx BUPOOHUKOM NomnoxeHb dikcadlii.

* He cBepanitb fogaTkoBi OTBOPU B ApabuHi.

* Kyt opabunu mae cknagatv 75° 4yn 6nvsbke [0 LbOro 3HaYeHHs.

YcTaHoBKa 6araxHuka

HenpaBunbHO BCTaHOBMEHi BarakHNKM 1 HAMETU MOXYTb OCNabHyTw nif,

Yyac noisgku i NpM3BeCTU A0 CEPUO3HMX HEeLacHUX Bunaakis! YcTtaHOBNEHHS,
HaBaHTaXXEHHS 1 eKkcnnyaTtauito cnig NpoBOAUTU 3riAHO 3 IHCTPYKLiAMN A0
BMPOOY Ta GaraxxHuka Ha Jaxy.

MepeBipsanTe getani KpinneHHs 1 BaHTax, Wo6 nepecsBigunTnCs B HagiHOCTI
cpikcauii.

* [lepep Big'izgom.

+ [licns noi3gkn Ha KOPOTKY BiACTaHb NiCNsi BCTAHOBMEHHSI HAMETY.
* |3 perynapHumu iHTepBanamu nig Yyac TpuBanunx noisgok.

» Lopgi roomHn Ha 6e300pixKi.

BogniHHa aBTOMOGiNA 1 HOpMaTUBHI BUMOTU

LLiBnakicTb pyxy Mae BignoBigaT! BaHTaxy, LLO NepeBO3UTLCS, a TakoX
oiLinHMM 0BMeXeHHAM WBKUAKOCTI. [ig Yyac TpaHcnopTyBaHHSA Oyab-
SIKOro BaHTaxy LIBUAKICTb aBTOMOBGINS Mae BianoeigaTv BCiM ymoBam,
TakvMM §IK CTaH JOPOru, NOBEPXHSA LOPOXHBbOrO MOSOTHA, YMOBM PyXy, BiTEP
Towo. KepoBaHicTb aBTOMOGiNs, noBeaiHka Ha NOBOPOTax, ranbMyBaHHS
YyTNMBICTb A0 BIYHOrO BITPY MIHSIOTECA NICNSA AOAABAHHSA BaHTaXy Ha Aax
aBToMOGins.

\

3aBasky CBOI KOHCTPYKLIT BaLl 4axoBuii HaMeT Yakima € HaginHum
CyNyTHUKOM BaLLux npurod. [na 3abesneveHHs MakcumarnbHOi
YHKLIIOHANbHOCTI JaxoBOro HAMeTy pagnMo BUKOHYBaTU HU3KY NPOCTUX
Ain 3 gornagy Ta obcrnyroByBaHHS, AKi MOXYTb 30iNbLLNTY TEPMIH 10r0
ekcnnyaTtauii.

» [lepen KOXHUM BUKOPUCTAHHSIM NepeBipainTe KpinunbHe obrnagHaHHs
HameTy. 3a HeoOXiAHOCTI YUCTITb BUPIO PO3YMHOM M’AKOro 3acoby
Ons MuTTA 11 Boau. PerynspHo amaluyiiTte pisbby o6nagHaHHs nerkum
CUHTETUYHMM MacTWUIOM AN BENocuneais Ans nigTpumaHHs ii
ekcnnyaTauifiHUX XxapaKTepUCTUK.

» [MepL HiX cknagaTn 4axoBWIN HAMET, BUCYLLITb MOro. FAKLO nepeq
CKnafaHHSM HEMOXIMBO MOBHICTIO BUCYLUUTU [aXOBUIA HAMET,
pO3KNadiTh  BUCYLUITb NOro Ha NOBITPI 3@ HANBNMKYOT MOXITNBOCTI.

* BigcyTHICTb HaNeXHOro CyLUiHHA MOXe NPU3BECTM 40 3POCTaHHS
nnicHABK 1 rpubka, 34aTHVX PyNHYBaTV MaTtepian HaMeTy, 3MiHUTU 1Oro
KOMip i BUKNUKATN HEMPUEMHWIA 3anax. Y TBOPEHHSI NiiCHSBM 1 rpubka He
NMOKPUBAETLCS FrapaHTIEI0 Ha Balll 4AaX0BUA HAMET.

» [NpaBunbHe 36epiraHHs HEBUKOPUCTOBYBAHOIO [@aXOBOr0 HaMeTy
36inbLLUNTL TEPMIH oro ekcnnyaradii. MNepen 36epiraHHsam
nepecsiaviTbCs, WO HaMeT NOBHICTIO Cyxui, i 3bepiraiTe 11oro B
NPOXOSI0AHOMY CyXOMY MiCLii moAdani Bif, COHSYHOrO CBiTna.

» 3acTibku-6rnmckaBky cnig TArHYTM 3 PIBHOMIPHUM 3yCUnnsam Ta
obepexHo. Y xxogHOMY pasi He Aoknajante 3ycunns nig yac
3aKpVBaHHS Ta BiAKpMBAaHHS BrickaBKuM, OCKINbKU Lie MOXe MOLUKOAUTY
il. YHMKanTe notpannsHHs B 6rinckasku nuny Ta 6pyay i nepiognyHo
HaHocbTe Ha 3y6Li bnnckaBku 64)KONMHMIA Bick sik macTuno. Lie
36iNbLUNTL TEPMIH 1X CryX6u.

» [epep cknagaHHAM HameTy apabuHy cnig npotupatu Big 6pyay 1 nuny.

« [epioanyHo NpoTupanTe antoMiHieBi TeneckoniyHi 60KOBi onopu
OpabyvHu, BUKOPUCTOBYHOUM CUMIKOHOBUIA cniper i TkaHuHy. HE
PO3BPW3KYNTE cunikoHoBuiA cnpeii 6e3nocepeaHbo Ha NOBEPXHIO
CXOAVHOK ApabuHu.

» [igTpumyiTe CyxicTb i YnctoTy matpaua. lNeww Hix cknagatn 4axosun
HaMeT, NigHIMITb MaTpaL, i NepecBig4iTbCs, WO BiH Cyxui 3HKU3Y. 3a
HeobXiAHOCTI BUTAMHITE MaTpal, i BUCYLLITb MOro Ha noBiTpi. Ang
YULLEHHS Yoxra MaTpaua 3HiMiTb MOro i BUNepiTb Yy nNpanbHin MaLluHi,
BUKOPMCTOBYIOUM NpOrpamMy Ansi AenikaTHUX TKaHWH, i3 3acobom
Woolite™. Motim nosicste coxHyTu. HE CYLLITh Y BAPABAHHI
CYLWMNBHIN MALLINHI.

» [ns ynleHHs 4axoBOro HaMeTy BUKOPUCTOBYINTE M'SKMIA 3acib ans
MUTTS | Tenny BoAy, 06epexHO HaHOCAYM iX Ha TKaHUHY rybkoto. 3munte
3acib yncTor Bonoroto rybkoto i 3anuiwitTe BUpIG 4O NOBHOMO BUCUMXaAHHS.

* FAKWo Ha HameTi 3'aBUTbLCA NiicHaBa Ta (abo) rpubok, pagumo
OYMCTUTU 3apaKeHy TKaHWHY rybkoto 3 pozdmHom 240 mn (1 YaLuka)
3acoby Lysol™, amiwaHoro 3 3,8 nitpa (1 ranoH) rapsyoi Boauw, i
3anMLNTK COXHYTK. [oTiM NpuroTyiiTe po3ymH i3 240 mn (1 Yawka)
KOHLIEHTPOBaHOro NIMMOHHOrO CoKy, 1 yawkmn coni v 3,8 nitpa (1 ranoH)
rapsivoi Bogu. HaHeciTb Lei po3dmH 6e3nocepeHb0 Ha 3apaxeHi
AINSHKK, 1Wo6 3muTn posunH Lysol. lMicns uboro 3anuiite NOBHICTIO
BUCOXHYTW Ha NoBiTpi. Lli AiT 3ynuHATE piCT NNiCHABK | JONOMOXYTb
YCYHYTM 3anax; ogHaK BOHWU MOXYTb HE YCYHYTU NMSIMU NOBHICTHO.

* W06 36inbwmTy TEPMIH Cry>KOM TKaHWHW, YHUKaWTE HaaMIpHOT Aji
COHSIYHWUX NPOMEHIB Ha HaMeT. I3 yacom yneTpadioneTose NPOMIHHSA
MOXe PyMHYBaTU TKaHWHY Ta rigpoi3onsuifnHe NOKpUTTS HaMmeTy. AKLO
BOJIOrO3axMCcHUI MaTtepian noYHe NCyBaTUCS B pe3ynbTaTi ekcrnyarauii
Ta 30BHILLHIX hakTopiB, paguMo BUNPaTH TKAHUHY M’SIKUM 3acO60M
AN MUTTS 1 BOAOIO, Nicns Yoro o6pobuTn BOAOBIALLTOBXYBaNbHUM
3acobom, Hanpuknag, 303 Fabric Guard™. 3BepHiTbcs B MicLeBui
MarasuH TYpPUCTUYHMX TOBapIB 3a KOHCYNbTALE WOAO iHLWNX 3acobiB
Onsa gornagy 3a HaMeToBUMU TKaHUMHaMU | BUKOPUCTOBYMTE iX 3rigHO 3i
BKa3iBKaMW.

Instruction #21000086B 53 of 54




For any problems or questions with this product, please contact Yakima before returning it to the
retailer who sold the product.

Pour tout probléme ou question concernant ce produit, veuillez contacter Yakima avant de le
retourner au détaillant qui I'a vendu.

Si tiene algun problema o pregunta sobre este producto, pongase en contacto con Yakima
antes de regresarlo al proveedor que le vendio el producto.

V pFipadé jakychkoli problém0 nebo dotazd ohledné tohoto produktu kontaktujte spoleénost
Yakima, nez jej vratite prodejci, u néhoz byl produkt zakoupen.

Ved problemer eller spargsmal til dette produkt bedes du kontakte Yakima, fgr du returnerer det
til den forhandler, som solgte produktet.

Neem bij problemen of vragen over dit product contact op met Yakima voordat u het terugstuurt
naar de winkel waar u het product hebt verkocht.

Jos tuotteeseen liittyy ongelmia tai kysymyksia, ota yhteyttd Yakimaan ennen tuotteen
palauttamista tuotteen myyneelle jalleenmyyijalle.

Bei Problemen oder Fragen zu diesem Produkt wenden Sie sich bitte an Yakima, bevor Sie es
an den Handler zurtickgeben, der das Produkt verkauft hat.

Per qualsiasi problema o domanda su questo prodotto, contattare Yakima prima di restituirlo al
rivenditore che lo ha venduto.

For eventuelle problemer eller spgrsmal knyttet til dette produktet ber vi deg kontakte Yakima
for du returnerer det til forhandleren som solgte produktet.

W przypadku jakichkolwiek probleméw lub pytan odnosnie do produktu prosimy o kontakt z
firmg Yakima przed zwrotem do sprzedawcy.

Para quaisquer problemas ou questées relacionadas com este produto, contacte a Yakima
antes de o devolver ao revendedor que o vendeu.

Mpu BO3HMKHOBEHWUM Kaknx-nmbo npobnem nnm BonpocoB KacaTenbHO 3TOro U3aenus
obpaluanTech B komnaHuto Yakima, npexae 4eM BO3BpaLLaTb €ro MarasvHy po3HUYHOW
TOProBNu, NpoAaBLUEMY U3LENNE.

V pripade akychkolvek problémov alebo otazok tykajucich sa tohto vyrobku kontaktujte
spolo¢nost Yakima skor, ako ho vratite predajcovi, ktory ho predal.

Vid eventuella problem eller fragor om denna produkt, kontakta Yakima innan du returnerar den
till den aterférsaljare som salde produkten.

Y pasi BUHWKHEHHS Byab-Akux Npobnem Ym NuTaHb WoA0 Lboro BUpoOy 3BepTanTecs B
komnaHito Yakima, nepLu Hixk noBepTaTi BUPIO Y MarasmH po3gpibHOT Mepexi, KM Moro Npoaas.

www.yakima.com

YAKIMA PRODUCTS, INC.
4101 KRUSE WAY
LAKE OSWEGO, OR
97035-2541
USA
888.925.4621
yakima.com/support

YAKIMA AUSTRALIA PTY.LTD
17 Hinkler Court
Brendale
QLD 4500
Australia
1800-143-548
www.yakima.com.au
www.yakima.co.nz
www.yakima.eu

Instruction #21000086B 54 of 54



